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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Date /Time: Tuesday, April 14, 2020, 6:00 p.m.
Location: **PLEASE NOTE** This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting

Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/685110709

You may also join by phone using dial-in number (866) 899-4679

Access code 685-110-709

Please sign-in to the meeting at least ten minutes prior to the scheduled start time if
possible

Brett Schumacher (Chair), Greg Jenson (Vice-Chair), Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, and

Members: Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)
Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications

3 Reports

e Contingency Report
e February Treasurer’s Report
e Year-End 2019 General Fund Financial Summary

NEW BUSINESS
4 Approval of the March 10, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes
5 Discussion and possible action regarding 2020 Street and Utility Construction

contract 1-2020

6 Discussion and possible action related to proposed amendments to the 2020
Street and Utility Construction contract 1-2020 CIP Budget

7 Discussion and possible action related to proposed amendments to the 2020 —
2024 Riverfront related CIP Budget

8 Authorizing the proper City official(s) to enter into the 2020 Urban Mass
Transit Assistance Operating Program Grant Agreement



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/685110709



9 ***Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into
the proposed TIF Agreement between the City of Stoughton and Kettle Park
West, LLC relating to the Kettle Park West Phase 11 Residential
Development ***

***The Finance Committee may convene in closed session, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85

(1) (e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- CIP Purchasing Manual
- TIF Policy Revisions

ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






100-59200-50930

2020 BUDGET 80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
1/28/2020 Liguor License Revocation Legal Fees (2,006)
10/22/2019 Viking Lanes Appeal (10,021)
3/31/2020 67,972

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
1/28/2020 Liquor License Revocation Legal Fees (7,994)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 3/31/20 59,979

Original estimate was $10,000





		2020




04/08/2020 07:34 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020
Reconciliation Record ID: 156
Beginning GL Balance: 7,656,878.01
Add: Cash Receipts 1,280,355.42
Add: MR Receipts 7,057.96
Less: Cash Disbursements (807,706.85)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (534,146.28)
Less: Journal Entries/Other (2,884,6043.41)
Ending GL Balance: 4,717,794.85
Ending Bank Balance: 4,778,158.13
Add: Deposits in Transit
02/26/2020 Deposit ID: 2594 22,207.93
02/28/2020 Deposit ID: 2598 12,635.69
02/24/2020 Deposit ID: 2591 73,335.39
02/27/2020 Deposit ID: 2596 34,195.40
02/20/2020 Deposit ID: 2589 41,187.80
02/25/2020 Deposit ID: 2592 39,750.06
03/02/2020 *Deposit ID: 2600 18,411.80
03/02/2020 *Deposit ID: 2601 132.00
03/02/2020 *Deposit ID: 2597 107.00
03/03/2020 *Deposit ID: 2599 59.00
DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 3/1/19 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
EBC NOT TAKEN IN JUNE 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 3,548.86
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 0.00
YOUTH CENTER RENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
UNITED WAY DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 0.00
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT (66,558.93)
MCFARLAND STATE BANK RENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
COURT TRIP IN TRANSIT 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (25,192.84)
POINT & PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
153,819.16
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/27/2019 65413 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99
09/12/2019 65968 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00
09/12/2019 66002 PICK-N-SAVE 12.82
09/19/2019 66035 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00
09/26/2019 66118 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00





04/08/2020 07:34 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 156

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/03/2019 66175 UNBOUND ARTISTS LLC 0.00
11/14/2019 66530 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
12/12/2019 66774 PICK-N-SAVE 6.26
12/12/2019 66792 TOWN OF MADISON EMS 359.66
01/09/2020 66981 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 0.00
01/09/2020 66998 ERICH OR JEANA GUTSMIEDL 20.00
01/09/2020 67007 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
01/09/2020 67020 LAURIE PORTER 59.00
01/16/2020 67096 SHRED-IT 76.37
01/23/2020 67120 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 0.00
01/23/2020 67123 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 80.00
01/30/2020 67196 MICHAEL DOUCET 3,740.00
01/30/2020 67197 MICHAEL DOUCET 705.00
01/30/2020 67198 MICHAEL DOUCET 705.00
01/30/2020 67223 LADYSMITH BLACK MAMBAZO INC 4,400.00
01/30/2020 67241 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 750.00
01/30/2020 67242 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 2,500.00
01/30/2020 67243 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 1,000.00
01/30/2020 67244 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 300.00
01/30/2020 67247 SWWBIA 80.00
01/30/2020 67248 SWWBIA 20.00
01/30/2020 67251 TRAVELIN' MCCOURYS LLC 5,150.00
02/06/2020 67270 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 42,972.80
02/06/2020 67311 TOWN OF RUTLAND 2,017.65
02/13/2020 67333 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,032.75
02/13/2020 67345 RANDY KIEL 100.00
02/13/2020 67370 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 100.00
02/13/2020 67371 WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT 700.00
02/20/2020 67379 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,559.89
02/20/2020 67390 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,951.25
02/20/2020 67393 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 74.39
02/20/2020 67394 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.26
02/20/2020 67397 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 119.70
02/20/2020 67398 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 50.00
02/20/2020 67410 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 87.16
02/20/2020 67415 MADISON COLLEGE 877.20
02/20/2020 67417 CHRISTOPHER MURPHY 75.00
02/20/2020 67436 UWHC 221.00
02/20/2020 67440 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00
02/20/2020 67441 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE 135.00
02/20/2020 67444 YOUR GIRL FRIDAY LLC 176.00
02/27/2020 1245 CYNTHIA MC GLYNN 14.00
02/27/2020 1246 PARADIGM AGENCY CORP 5,000.00
02/27/2020 67445 JANET AABERG 70.00

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED

02/04/2020

02/04/2020

02/04/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020





04/08/2020 07:34 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 3/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 156

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/27/2020 67446 AFLAC 354.51
02/27/2020 67447 AIRGAS USA LLC 886.72
02/27/2020 67448 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 4,220.14
02/27/2020 67449 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 4,574.00
02/27/2020 67450 B&H LAWNCARE 295.00
02/27/2020 67451 MARY BARNETT 15.00
02/27/2020 67452 ROBERT BARNETT 77.00
02/27/2020 67453 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 70.00
02/27/2020 67454 ANNE BRUNSELL 70.00
02/27/2020 67455 GEOFF BURT 70.00
02/27/2020 67456 JEANNE BURT 70.00
02/27/2020 67457 LAURA CARPENTER 70.00
02/27/2020 67458 CELLEBRITE USA INC 3,700.00
02/27/2020 67459 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 479.55
02/27/2020 67460 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 88.91
02/27/2020 67461 CITY OF FITCHBURG 83.00
02/27/2020 67462 CITY OF MONONA AMBULANCE 375.29
02/27/2020 67463 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 70.00
02/27/2020 67464 CYNTHIA CURTISS 224.50
02/27/2020 67465 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 755.49
02/27/2020 67466 DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 540.00
02/27/2020 67467 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 672.27
02/27/2020 67468 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 29.55
02/27/2020 67469 DENISE DURANCZYK 70.00
02/27/2020 67470 DYNAMIC ARTISTS MANAGEMENT LLC 1,000.00
02/27/2020 67471 CHARLES ERICKSON 70.00
02/27/2020 67472 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 50.00
02/27/2020 67473 SHARON FOLBRECHT 70.00
02/27/2020 67474 RUTH FORTNEY 70.00
02/27/2020 67475 STEVE FORTNEY 70.00
02/27/2020 67476 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 8,520.00
02/27/2020 67477 GALL'S INC 47.28
02/27/2020 67478 TONY GATES 81.00
02/27/2020 67479 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,185.00
02/27/2020 67480 ED GRENNAN 70.00
02/27/2020 67481 DIANE HALOM 70.00
02/27/2020 67482 DEBRA HANISKO 70.00
02/27/2020 67483 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 2 INC 96.00
02/27/2020 67484 HARKER HEATING & COOLING 179.33
02/27/2020 67485 HENRY JACKY 70.00
02/27/2020 67486 JUDY JACKY 70.00
02/27/2020 67487 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC 3,722.00
02/27/2020 67488 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 1,245.50





04/08/2020 07:34 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 4/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 156

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/27/2020 67489 TERRY KAHL 950.00
02/27/2020 67490 JOYCE KAPING 70.00
02/27/2020 67491 AMY KETTERER 70.00
02/27/2020 67492 TONY KETTERER 77.00
02/27/2020 67493 MARJORIE KITTLESON 70.00
02/27/2020 67494 KEN KLUEVER 70.00
02/27/2020 67495 KOFFEE KUP 448.00
02/27/2020 67496 JERRY KOLMAN 162.00
02/27/2020 67497 KROGER 1,469.65
02/27/2020 67498 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 613.16
02/27/2020 67499 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 50.00
02/27/2020 67500 MARTIN LAMERS 70.00
02/27/2020 67501 LINDA LANE 70.00
02/27/2020 67502 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 400.00
02/27/2020 67503 LEGALSHIELD 155.50
02/27/2020 67504 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 880.00
02/27/2020 67505 HAROLD LUTHER 81.00
02/27/2020 67506 SANDY MAERZ 70.00
02/27/2020 67507 MAILFINANCE 503.85
02/27/2020 67508 BOB MCGEEVER 77.00
02/27/2020 67509 CORINNE MC GEEVER 70.00
02/27/2020 67510 GLENN MCNAUGHTON 70.00
02/27/2020 67511 MARY MCNAUGHTON 70.00
02/27/2020 67512 MICHAEL PERRY/ SNEEZING COW, INC 5,000.00
02/27/2020 67513 KAREN MORRIS 70.00
02/27/2020 67514 BRADLEY NELSON 70.00
02/27/2020 67515 OFFICE DEPOT 144.46
02/27/2020 67516 LISA OLSON 70.00
02/27/2020 67517 ANDREW OTT 80.00
02/27/2020 67518 SUZANNE PATTERSON 70.00
02/27/2020 67519 ISABELLA PETERSON 75.00
02/27/2020 67520 WAYNE PETERSON 75.00
02/27/2020 67521 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 6,973.68
02/27/2020 67522 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 1,889.00
02/27/2020 67523 LEITHA SCHENKENBERG 70.00
02/27/2020 67524 JANET SILBAUGH 70.00
02/27/2020 67525 RUDY SILBAUGH 70.00
02/27/2020 67526 COLBY SMITH 77.00
02/27/2020 67527 EILEEN STACEY 70.00
02/27/2020 67528 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 20,732.97
02/27/2020 67529 SEAN STAKE 77.00
02/27/2020 67530 STATE OF WISCONSIN 431.50
02/27/2020 67531 ROBERT STECHSCHULTE 70.00
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User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020
Reconciliation Record ID: 156
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/27/2020 67532 LAURA STOKSTAD 70.00
02/27/2020 67533 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 99.36
02/27/2020 67534 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 26,787.82
02/27/2020 67535 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00
02/27/2020 67536 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 2,510.26
02/27/2020 67537 AARON TECHE 77.00
02/27/2020 67538 KRISTY THALACKER 70.00
02/27/2020 67539 THE SUBDUDES 705.00
02/27/2020 67540 THE SUBDUDES 3,740.00
02/27/2020 67541 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 17.74
02/27/2020 67542 U.S. CELLULAR 121.53
02/27/2020 67543 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 50.00
02/27/2020 67544 VERIZON WIRELESS 266.07
02/27/2020 67545 PAUL VIND 100.00
02/27/2020 67546 JUDY WAGAMAN 70.00
02/27/2020 67547 DIANE WALL-DONELAN 70.00
02/27/2020 67548 KIM WENTORF 70.00
02/27/2020 67549 WINDSTREAM 425.82
02/27/2020 67550 WINDSTREAM 169.16
02/27/2020 67551 WISCONSIN STEAM CLEANER 1,631.86
02/27/2020 67552 WISCONSIN URBAN WOOD 100.00
02/27/2020 67553 DARRELL WROLSTAD 70.00
02/28/2020 1271 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,401.86
02/28/2020 1272 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1273 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1274 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1275 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1276 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1277 VOID 0.00
02/28/2020 1278 VOID 0.00

Total - 165 Outstanding Checks: 214,182 .44

Adjusted Bank Balance 4,717,794.85

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

03/16/2020
03/16/2020
03/16/2020
03/16/2020
03/16/2020
03/16/2020
03/16/2020





04/08/2020 07:36 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 1/33

User: JAMIN Post Date from 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100045572 02/01/2020 KARLA SCHUTTEMEIER, KEITH E

302 PARKING FINES 36249 30.00

C 100045573 02/01/2020 ALEX DOSKOCIL, DANA

302 36564 30.00

C 100045574 02/02/2020 KARLA SANDS, JACOB

302 PARKING FINES 36818 30.00

C 100045575 02/02/2020 LORI BILLUPS, JOSHUA

301 BAILS/FINES 70.00

C 100045576 02/03/2020 BARBI REE, CHARLES

303 DMV FEES FG7839 RENEWAL 147.00

C 100045577 02/03/2020 BARBI METZLER, ALAN

303 DMV FEES MU6928 RENEWAL 147.00

C 100045580 02/03/2020 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS AND BATHS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100045581 02/03/2020 BARBI CHADWICK, ROBERT

303 DMV FEES 829FDV RENEWAL 122.00

C 100045582 02/03/2020 BARBI FRYE, DEVON

301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 50.00

C 100045583 02/03/2020 CANDEE KURILLA, MICHELLE & KEVIN

DOG 15130 17.00

DOG 15131 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 35.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 17.00
86.00

C 100045584 02/03/2020 HOLLY IVES, THERESA

DOG 15132 17.00

C 100045585 02/03/2020 BARBI KNUTSON, PHILLIP

302 PARKING FINES 36218 20.00

C 100045586 02/03/2020 LISA TAX BATCH 281042

1701 PROPERTY TAXES 452,433.78

C 100045587 02/03/2020 CANDEE FRIDLEY, CHARLOTTE

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100045588 02/03/2020 DEBBIE KILLIAN, JAMES

SPEC 0611-323-4778-8/7045-01 156.60

C 100045589 02/03/2020 DEBBIE HAVLIK, MERLIN & LOUISA

SPEC 0611-323-4275-6/7045-05 391.50

C 100045590 02/03/2020 DEBBIE GUNDERSON, KEVIN & KATHIE

SPEC 0611-323-3297-2/7045-01 156.60

C 100045591 02/03/2020 DEBBIE DOLL, MARK & CHRISTINE

SPEC 0511-061-6067-3/7044-01 155.79

C 100045592 02/03/2020 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS

9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 600.00

C 100045593 02/03/2020 BARBI SWENSON, RICHARD

301 BAILS/FINES C780732LX5 60.00

c 100045594 02/03/2020 BARBI FONS, ROBERTA
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User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020 Completed Receipts

Page:

2/33

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

301 BAILS/FINES 187.00

C 100045595 02/03/2020 BARBI CHAVEZ, VINCENT

301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 100.00

C 100045596 02/03/2020 CANDEE VICTORIA MAIDHOF

DOG 15133 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6933 35.00
52.00

C 100045597 02/03/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100045598 02/03/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100045599 02/03/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100045600 02/03/2020 BARBI REICK, CHRISTY

304 MISC REVENUES 15.00

C 100045601 02/03/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100045602 02/03/2020 DEBBIE WENDT, ROY & MELINDA

SPEC 0511-064-4564-2/7043-01 196.33

C 100045603 02/03/2020 BARBI RUSCH, LISA

302 PARKING FINES 36081 20.00

C 100045604 02/03/2020 BARBI ANDERSON, DAVID

301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 50.00

C 100045605 02/03/2020 HOLLY TROW, LUKAS

DOG 15134 17.00

DOG 15135 17.00
34.00

C 100045606 02/03/2020 TRACIE BJELDE, RICHARD

302 PARKING FINES 36763 30.00

C 100045612 02/03/2020 DEBBIE COPE, JACK & HELGA

SPEC 0611-323-4319-3/7045-05 234.90

C 100045615 02/03/2020 DEBBIE STOLTENBERG, ANDREW & KIMBERLY

SPEC 0611-323-3330-0/7045-05 258.39

C 100045623 02/03/2020 DEBBIE HOTTINGER, DEBRA

SPEC 0511-064-4757-9/7043-05 532.37

C 100045607 02/04/2020 JUDI ROCKNEY, LAUREN

DOG 15136 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6934 35.00
52.00

C 100045608 02/04/2020 JUDI SOLEIMANI, LINDA

DOG 15137 17.00

C 100045609 02/04/2020 LISA CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INSURANCE

9901 2019 GRANT PROGRAM 2,450.00

C 100045610 02/04/2020 JUDI HORST, PETRA

DOG 15138 17.00
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RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Page:
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Post Date from 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
C 100045611 02/04/2020 JUDI CUMMINGS, GRANT/JENNIFER
DOG 15139 17.00
DOG 15140 17.00
34.00
C 100045613 02/04/2020 JUDI JENSEN, SHANNA & LARS
DOG 15141 17.00
C 100045614 02/04/2020 CANDEE UPHOFF CATHERINE
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100045616 02/04/2020 BARBI SEFFENS, DALE
303 DMV FEES FH3234 REWEWAL 147.00
C 100045617 02/04/2020 CANDEE ARMSTRONG, HERBERT / RUTH TRUST ACCT
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100045618 02/04/2020 LISA AMERIGAS
9907 2819138 58-32056 19.22
C 100045619 02/04/2020 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100045620 02/04/2020 LISA DRM INC
9901 0511-062-4012-1 BILL#2811565 2,536.20
9901 0511-062-4001-4 BILL#2811564 628.98
9907 58-38719 BILL# 2819210 2,283.09
5,448.27
C 100045622 02/04/2020 LISA PETERSON, TRACY
302 PARKING FINES 36502 30.00
C 100045624 02/04/2020 DEBBIE ANDERSON, ALLISON
SPEC 0511-064-9425-0/7043-05 180.92
C 100045625 02/04/2020 SUSAN BRODERICK S FORSYTHE
301 C78068VN39 439.00
C 100045626 02/04/2020 DEBBIE BRITAIN, JENNIFER
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 375.00
C 100045627 02/04/2020 BARB BUSS, JENNA
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100045628 02/05/2020 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 160.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 155.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 49.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 60.00
424.00
C 100045629 02/05/2020 CANDEE STOLEN, ASHLI
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100045630 02/05/2020 BARBI BROWN, TRISHA
302 PARKING FINES 36217 20.00
C 100045631 02/05/2020 DEBBIE RESCH, LISA
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 375.00
C 100045632 02/05/2020 CANDEE ERICKSON, RALPH & CHRISTINE
DOG 15142 17.00
C 100045633 02/05/2020 DEBBIE RIPP, MARK & DONELLE
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
SPEC 0611-323-4756-4/7045-10 1,096.20
C 100045634 02/05/2020 SUSAN WENGER, RHANDEE
301 BD583855 10.00
C 100045635 02/05/2020 SUSAN WALKER, BRICE
301 C78065X4FG 25.00
C 100045636 02/05/2020 DEBBIE KLUENDER, KEVIN & SARA
SPEC 0611-323-4264-9/7045-05 587.85
C 100045637 02/05/2020 SUSAN SISLER, DAVID
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100045638 02/05/2020 SUSAN ROTT, SHAWN
302 36169 30.00
C 100045639 02/05/2020 SUSAN SMITH, CATHRYN
302 36826 30.00
C 100045640 02/05/2020 SUSAN KNIAZ, JOHN A
301 BE675340-1 98.80
C 100045641 02/05/2020 SUSAN SIEBERT, CHRISTINA L
301 C782Z7RBOH 98.80
C 100045642 02/06/2020 BARBI RAMSDEN, DAVID
303 DMV FEES 387WSG 132.00
C 100045643 02/06/2020 JUDI PAPE, JOHN & KAREN
DOG 15143 17.00
C 100045644 02/06/2020 BARBI ANOKWURU, UZOMA
302 PARKING FINES 36114 30.00
302 PARKING FINES 36816 30.00

60.00

C 100045645 02/06/2020 DEBBIE FREY, THEODORE M
SPEC 0511-064-4684-7/7043-10 3,000.00
C 100045646 02/06/2020 JUDI KNOPF, MARLENE/LORI LANPHERE
DOG 15144 17.00
C 100045647 02/06/2020 DEBBIE SOH RETAIL DEPOSIT
9901 RETAIL 140.00
C 100045648 02/06/2020 CANDEE KIRLEY, DEBRA
9911 ARTS CALENDAR 10.50
C 100045649 02/06/2020 DEBBIE REBR, ERIK
SPEC 0511-064-4529-2/7043-05 267.06
C 100045650 02/06/2020 DEBBIE FRANKLIN DOYLE BINTLIFF TRUST
SPEC 0611-323-2693-4/7045-05 302.24
C 100045651 02/06/2020 DEBBIE ALBERT, MATTHEW & SARAH
SPEC 0611-323-2715-7/7045-05 242.73
C 100045652 02/06/2020 BARBI MOTZ, ALEXANDRIA
302 PARKING FINES 36138 30.00
C 100045653 02/06/2020 CANDEE FURILLO, FRANK
DOG 15145 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6935 17.00

34.00
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C 100045654 02/06/2020 CANDEE NELSON, ANN

DOG 15146 17.00

C 100045655 02/06/2020 DESIRE MILLER, TIMOTHY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100045656 02/06/2020 CANDEE MALICKI, MATTHEW & CARRIE

DOG 15147 17.00

DOG 15148 17.00
34.00

C 100045657 02/06/2020 ALEX GERBER INVESTMENTS, LLC

306 SAFETY CAMP DONATION 1,000.00

C 100045658 02/06/2020 ALEX CONANT AUTOMOTIVE

306 SAFETY CAMP DONATION 1,500.00

C 100045659 02/06/2020 CANDEE REEDY, THERESA

DOG 15149 17.00

DOG 15150 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6936 35.00
69.00

C 100045660 02/06/2020 HOLLY LINERUD, ARYKA

DOG 15151 17.00

C 100045661 02/06/2020 DEBBIE PRAK, YONG & KEO, ALEXIS

SPEC 0611-314-1406-4/7045-05 319.46

C 100045663 02/07/2020 DEBBIE RANDALL, JOHN & NANCY

SPEC 0511-064-4553-5/7043-10 524.11

C 100045664 02/07/2020 DEBBIE FOTH, BRUCE & JEANNINE

SPEC 0511-064-4596-4/7043-10 4,448.32

C 100045665 02/07/2020 LISA CINEMA CAFE

9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 574.51

C 100045666 02/07/2020 JUDI MCDOLE, ZACH/ALISON

DOG 15152 17.00

C 100045667 02/07/2020 JUDI BOWER, MARK AND DIANNA

DOG 15153 17.00

C 100045668 02/07/2020 JUDI HENRY, LINDSEY/JOHN

DOG 15154 17.00

C 100045669 02/07/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON US RUBBER

9901 ROOM USE 30.00

C 100045670 02/07/2020 DEBBIE MAIN STREET KITCHEN

9901 TROLL BEACH CONCESSIONS 2019 838.23

C 100045671 02/07/2020 LORI HUEBNER, MARLENE

303 DMV FEES 317.50

C 100045672 02/07/2020 HOLLY SCHAEFER, LINDA

DOG 15155 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-6937 35.00
52.00

C 100045673 02/07/2020 DEBBIE STRANDLIE, ROGER & DONNA

SPEC 0611-323-4297-0/7045-05 381.60
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C 100045674 02/07/2020 LORI VINCENT, KENNETH
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
C 100045675 02/07/2020 DESIRE ALLL COMFORT SERVICES, INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100045676 02/07/2020 DESIRE DREWS SOLAR LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
125.00
C 100045677 02/07/2020 DESIRE URSO, KOLTON
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
215.00
C 100045678 02/07/2020 DESIRE WEUM, EILEEN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
125.00
C 100045679 02/07/2020 DESIRE JMA ENTERPRISES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 205.00
C 100045680 02/07/2020 DESIRE DOVGIN, JAMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 60.00
C 100045681 02/07/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INC.
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100045682 02/07/2020 DESIRE EXCLUSIVELY ROSES, INC.
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,341.00
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 2,082.12
3,423.12
C 100045683 02/07/2020 DESIRE KWIK TRIP, INC
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,815.00
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,131.96
2,946.96
C 100045684 02/07/2020 DEBBIE SCHMITT, JUSTIN
SPEC 0611-314-1659-9/7045-05 626.40
C 100045685 02/07/2020 DEBBIE BJUGSTAD, AUGUST & JUDITH
SPEC 0511-064-9710-4/7043-05 500.00
C 100045686 02/07/2020 CANDEE MILLAM, GLORIANA
DOG 15156 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6938. 35.00
52.00
C 100045687 02/07/2020 DEBBIE JAKE, RONALD
SPEC 0611-323-4418-3/7045-01 78.30
C 100045688 02/07/2020 CANDEE JUVE, DUANE
DOG 15157 17.00
DOG 15158 17.00
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34.00
C 100045689 02/07/2020 CANDEE REEDY, TERESA (NICK-SON)
DOG 15159 17.00
C 100045690 02/07/2020 HOLLY IRVING, MIKE & BECKY
DOG 15160 17.00
DOG 15161 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69369 35.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 17.00
86.00
C 100045691 02/07/2020 ALEX SCHUETT, JASEN
303 KX5986 122.00
C 100045693 02/07/2020 DEBBIE RICHARDSON, JERUSHA
SPEC 0511-064-4790-8/7043-05 578.63
C 100045694 02/07/2020 DEBBIE NELSON, DAVID M
SPEC 0511-064-4878-3/7043-05 843.97
C 100045695 02/07/2020 DEBBIE 4722 FARWELL LLC
SPEC 0511-064-4801-4/7043-10 6,324.48
C 100045692 02/08/2020 KARLA TEUBERT, JAIDYN
301 BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN 40.00
C 100045696 02/10/2020 JUDI FOSDAL, RONALD
DOG 15162 17.00
C 100045697 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 147.42
C 100045698 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,238.84
C 100045699 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 975.54
C 100045700 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 775.33
C 100045701 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 450.99
C 100045702 02/10/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,994.78
C 100045703 02/10/2020 LORI HETA, ARBNOR
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
C 100045704 02/10/2020 CANDEE PAUL, MELISSA
DOG 15163 17.00
DOG 15164 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6941 35.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6942 17.00
86.00
C 100045705 02/10/2020 LORI LUCHSINGER, ALISSA
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
C 100045706 02/10/2020 LISA COWAN, RANDY
302 PARKING FINES 36038 30.00

c 100045707 02/10/2020 LISA MALLETT, JERRY
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302 PARKING FINES 35741 20.00
C 100045708 02/10/2020 LISA MALLETT, JERRY
302 PARKING FINES 36049 30.00
C 100045709 02/10/2020 LISA MONSON, SHANNON
302 PARKING FINES 36996 30.00
C 100045710 02/10/2020 LISA ALVIN, ANNA
302 PARKING FINES 36229 30.00
C 100045711 02/10/2020 LISA MAZZONE, AARON
302 PARKING FINES 36198 30.00
C 100045712 02/10/2020 LISA HALVERSON, JOEL
302 PARKING FINES 36791 30.00
C 100045713 02/10/2020 LISA HALVERSON, JOEL
302 PARKING FINES 36792 30.00
C 100045714 02/10/2020 LISA GOETZ, WILLIAM
302 PARKING FINES 36809 30.00
C 100045715 02/10/2020 LISA NORLIN, NATALIE
302 PARKING FINES 36413 20.00
C 100045716 02/10/2020 LISA BROWN, TRISHA
302 PARKING FINES 36504 20.00
C 100045717 02/10/2020 LISA MCKINNEY, KYLE
302 PARKING FINES 36064 30.00
C 100045718 02/10/2020 CANDEE NANCY & JOHN ELVEKROG
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100045719 02/10/2020 LISA SCHOECHERT, BRITTANY
301 BAILS/FINES 75.00
C 100045720 02/10/2020 LISA BEALE, MAXWELL
302 PARKING FINES 36077 30.00
C 100045721 02/10/2020 LISA COMSTOCK, ALLEN
302 PARKING FINES 36310 30.00
C 100045722 02/10/2020 LISA COMSTOCK, ALLEN
302 PARKING FINES 36898 30.00
C 100045723 02/10/2020 LISA JONES, ALIZA
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100045724 02/10/2020 LISA UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
SPEC 0511-064-8323-5/7044-10 1,780.40
C 100045725 02/10/2020 LISA MASON, CASSANDRA
302 PARKING FINES 36076 30.00
C 100045726 02/10/2020 LISA SMITH, BENJAMIN
302 PARKING FINES 36811 30.00
C 100045727 02/10/2020 LISA JOHNSON, SHAQUELLA
302 PARKING FINES 36082 20.00
C 100045728 02/10/2020 LISA MAURER, JENNA
302 PARKING FINES 36932 30.00
C 100045729 02/10/2020 LISA GEISTER JONES, SCOTT
302 PARKING FINES 36107 30.00
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C 100045730 02/10/2020 LISA LA VERDURE, ANTHONY

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100045731 02/10/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 4,114.82

C 100045732 02/10/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

EMSTRIP TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 60.00

C 100045733 02/10/2020 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

SPEC 0511-064-8090-7/7043-10 3,420.05

SPEC 0511-064-8090-7/7044-10 9,959.33

SPEC 0511-064-8000-5/7044-10 2,579.78

15,959.16

C 100045734 02/10/2020 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 165.00

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 19.80
184.80

C 100045735 02/10/2020 CANDEE BACKMAN, WAYNE

906 MISC LICENSES 25.00

C 100045736 02/10/2020 LORI MONTGOMERY, SHAWN

301 BAILS/FINES 335.00

C 100045737 02/10/2020 LORI DEGROOT, TINA

307 FINGER PRINTING 15.00

C 100045738 02/10/2020 LORI JANISCH, CHERREKA

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100045739 02/10/2020 LISA UNIROYAL ENGINEERED PRODUCTS

9901 2019 REAL ESTATE TAXES 41,029.82

9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 34,790.99

75,820.81

C 100045740 02/11/2020 LORI METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU

304 MISC REVENUES 1.00

C 100045741 02/11/2020 LORI ANONYMOUS

308 K-9 DONATIONS 15.00

C 100045742 02/11/2020 JUDI MCCORMICK, LAURA

DOG 15165 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6943 35.00

DOG 15166 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6944 17.00
86.00

C 100045744 02/11/2020 JUDI KRUEGER, CHERYL/ROBERT

DOG 15167 17.00

C 100045746 02/11/2020 JUDI WEISS, ASHLEY

DOG 15168 17.00

DOG 15169 17.00

DOG 15170 17.00
51.00

C 100045747 02/11/2020 JUDI PELLETT, PAUL & TERESSA

DOG 15171 17.00
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9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6945 35.00
52.00
C 100045748 02/11/2020 LORI GORMAN, CASSIDY
302 PARKING FINES 70.00
C 100045749 02/11/2020 HOLLY HUGHES, LYNN & EDWARD
DOG 15172 17.00
C 100045750 02/11/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045751 02/11/2020 DEBBIE RODRIGUEZ, VIRGINIA
SPEC 0611-314-1648-2/7045-05 150.00
C 100045752 02/11/2020 DEBBIE KROLL, ALFRED
SPEC 0611-323-4429-0/7045-01 156.60
C 100045753 02/11/2020 DEBBIE BROWN, JEFFERY & WENDY
SPEC 0611-323-4506-6/7045-01 78.30
C 100045754 02/11/2020 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES (35.00)
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 80.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 240.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 140.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 186.67
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 3,014.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 24.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (318.87)
3,360.80
C 100045755 02/11/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 18.25
702 FINES 65.72
702 FINES 103.56
702 FINES 29.87
701 COPIES 47.28
701 COPIES 47.28
701 COPIES 23.64
335.60
C 100045756 02/11/2020 KATIE PETERSON, DAKOTA
303 DMV FEES PZ2869 137.00
C 100045757 02/11/2020 DEBBIE WROLSTAD, DARRELL & JUDITH
SPEC 0611-323-4385-3/7045-05 154.00
C 100045758 02/11/2020 KATIE HERALE, STEPHAN
307 FINGER PRINTING -T/RUTLAND 15.00
C 100045759 02/11/2020 KATIE ROBINSON, KIMBERLY
302 PARKING FINES 36892 30.00
C 100045760 02/11/2020 KATIE BUSS, RYAN
302 PARKING FINES 36219 20.00
C 100045761 02/11/2020 BARB NEUSTADTER, LUKAS
301 BAILS/FINES 86.20
C 100045762 02/12/2020 JUDI ATTEWELL, RICHARD/FAY

DOG 15173 17.00
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C 100045763 02/12/2020 BARBI FOSDAL HOME BAKERY
302 PARKING FINES 36511 30.00
C 100045764 02/12/2020 JUDI GANSHERT, DENNIS
DOG 15174 17.00
C 100045765 02/12/2020 VICKIE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 430.00
C 100045766 02/12/2020 JUDI BLUM, RON & NANCY
DOG 15175 17.00
DOG 15176 17.00
34.00
C 100045767 02/12/2020 JUDI BROWN, CHRIS & CAROLE
DOG 15177 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6946 35.00
DOG 15178 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6947 17.00
DOG 15179 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6948 17.00
120.00
C 100045768 02/12/2020 JUDI SCHULZ, LANA
DOG 15180 17.00
DOG 15181 17.00
34.00
C 100045769 02/12/2020 CANDEE CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,711.93
C 100045770 02/12/2020 CANDEE ORTIZ, CONNIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100045771 02/12/2020 LISA PAUL, MELISSA
SPEC 0511-064-4856-9/7043-10 1,581.48
C 100045772 02/12/2020 BARBI STAPLES, ASHLEY
302 PARKING FINES 36571 30.00
302 PARKING FINES 36236 30.00
302 PARKING FINES 36035 30.00
90.00
C 100045773 02/12/2020 DESIRE SKAALEN RETIREMENT SERVICES
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100045774 02/12/2020 HOLLY HOUGAN, CARLY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100045775 02/12/2020 BARBI JEANSON, ANGELA
302 PARKING FINES 36824 30.00
302 PARKING FINES 36519 30.00
60.00
C 100045776 02/12/2020 BARBI STOUT, JENIFER
302 PARKING FINES 36487 40.00
C 100045778 02/12/2020 DEBBIE HERMAN, JASON & JACQUELINE
SPEC 0511-064-4834-5/7043-10 4,272.63
C 100045784 02/12/2020 DEBBIE KLUCK, KRISTIN
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SPEC 0611-323-2672-9/7045-05 122.92
C 100045785 02/12/2020 DEBBIE ANDERSON, ZACHARIA & ANNA
SPEC 0611-323-4473-6/7045-05 492.60
C 100045787 02/12/2020 DEBBIE WETHAL, CHAD & SARAH
SPEC 0611-323-2645-2/7045-05 234.90
C 100045788 02/12/2020 DEBBIE PROCHNOW, JAMES & CASSANDRA
SPEC 0611-323-3319-5/7045-01 166.87
C 100045789 02/12/2020 DEBBIE MUELLER, WAYNE & LAUREEN
SPEC 0611-323-3308-8/7045-01 101.10
C 100045777 02/13/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,062.77
C 100045779 02/13/2020 LISA MARINARO, RICHARD
302 PARKING FINES 36573 30.00
C 100045780 02/13/2020 LISA FORSYTHE, COREY
302 PARKING FINES 36639 30.00
C 100045781 02/13/2020 LISA JOHNSON, SHAUELLA
302 PARKING FINES 36521 30.00
C 100045782 02/13/2020 LISA CORNELL, BEAU
302 PARKING FINES 36890 30.00
C 100045783 02/13/2020 LISA ELLIOTT, MORGAN
302 PARKING FINES 36638 30.00
C 100045786 02/13/2020 LISA MILLER, DYLAN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100045790 02/13/2020 LISA GILBERTSON, JOSEF
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100045791 02/13/2020 LISA SLINDE FLOORS LLC
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 72.60
C 100045792 02/13/2020 LORI SKAR, LARRY
303 DMV FEES 132.00
C 100045793 02/13/2020 LORI SCHUCK, MASON
303 DMV FEES 362.00
C 100045794 02/13/2020 LORI HARRISON, ROBERT
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100045795 02/13/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 12,000.00
C 100045796 02/13/2020 LORI BISER, JOSH
303 DMV FEES 211.50
C 100045797 02/13/2020 LORI DALLMAN, DAKOTA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100045798 02/13/2020 LORI SWENSON, MIRANDA
303 DMV FEES 184.06
C 100045799 02/13/2020 CANDEE 0SGOOD, TERESA
DOG 15182 17.00
DOG 15183 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6949 35.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6950 17.00
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86.00
C 100045800 02/13/2020 HOLLY MCGLYNN, DAN & CINDY
DOG 15184 17.00
DOG 15185 17.00
34.00
C 100045801 02/13/2020 LISA SHIVAM HOSPITALITY LLC
9901 4TH QTR ROOM TAX -QUALITY INN 10,865.22
C 100045802 02/13/2020 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER
MR 0000003553 174.40
C 100045803 02/13/2020 DEBBIE PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF
MR 0000003563 10,142.04
C 100045804 02/13/2020 DEBBIE DAIRYLAND ELECTRIC
MR 0000003568 15.52
C 100045805 02/13/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON ACORN LLC
MR 0000003574 39.55
C 100045806 02/13/2020 DEBBIE SJD REAL ESTATE LLC
SPEC 0511-064-8085-4/7044-01 155.52
C 100045807 02/13/2020 DEBBIE CRESS FUNERAL HOME
MR 0000003567 540.00
C 100045808 02/13/2020 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
MR 0000003555 799.17
C 100045809 02/13/2020 DEBBIE SPECTRUM COMMUNICATIONS
MR 0000003513 250.00
C 100045810 02/13/2020 DEBBIE ATS&T
MR 0000003566 300.00
C 100045811 02/13/2020 CANDEE WOODSTOCK, JOSH/NICOLE
DOG 15186 17.00
DOG 15187 17.00
34.00
C 100045812 02/13/2020 DEBBIE MENNES-COON, LISA
SPEC 0611-323-4495-0/7045-05 506.00
C 100045813 02/13/2020 ALEX YATES, JORDAN
303 PJ1454 211.50
C 100045814 02/13/2020 ALEX FRYE, DEVON
302 36514 30.00
C 100045815 02/14/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,346.23
C 100045816 02/14/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 389.10
C 100045817 02/14/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 10,518.82
C 100045818 02/14/2020 JUDI ROSS, MARCIE/JIM
DOG 15188 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6951 35.00
DOG 15189 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6952 17.00
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86.00
C 100045819 02/14/2020 BARBI CONKLE, DAWN
303 DMV FEES 364YXS 189.50
C 100045820 02/14/2020 BARBI DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
304 MISC REVENUES 3.58
C 100045821 02/14/2020 BARBI YOUNGMAN, RUSSELL
302 PARKING FINES 36523 30.00
C 100045822 02/14/2020 CANDEE DALSTROM, MATT
DOG 15190 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6953 35.00
52.00
C 100045823 02/14/2020 DESIRE THEBCO, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100045824 02/14/2020 DESIRE ZINKPOWER-USA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00
455.00
C 100045825 02/14/2020 DESIRE LAKESTONE PROPERTIES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 245.00
C 100045826 02/14/2020 DESIRE HELLENBRAND
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
C 100045827 02/14/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INC.
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100045828 02/14/2020 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100045829 02/14/2020 DESIRE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 209.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 209.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 209.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 627.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,189.00
C 100045830 02/14/2020 LISA VOLZER, CHRISTINE
302 PARKING FINES 36520 30.00
C 100045831 02/14/2020 LISA SOUTH, KELSEY
302 PARKING FINES 36506 30.00
C 100045832 02/14/2020 LISA HLAVACEK, EMMA
302 PARKING FINES 36522 30.00
C 100045833 02/14/2020 LISA DUNWALD, DYLAN
302 PARKING FINES 36810 40.00

c 100045834 02/14/2020 LISA ELMI, ABDIHAKIM
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302 PARKING FINES 35547 30.00

C 100045835 02/14/2020 LISA COLVETT, CHRISTIE

302 PARKING FINES 36658 20.00

C 100045836 02/14/2020 LISA JASPER, CYNTHIA

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100045837 02/14/2020 ALEX TAYLOR, KYLE

303 MU4308 131.00

C 100045838 02/14/2020 CANDEE FOSS, RACHEL

DOG 15191 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6954 35.00
52.00

C 100045839 02/14/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100045840 02/15/2020 BARBI VALUE CONSTRUCTION GROUP

302 PARKING FINES 36073 30.00

C 100045841 02/15/2020 BARBI COAN, KIRSTEN

303 DMV FEES 847ZMT RENEWAL 132.00

302 PARKING FINES 36083 20.00
152.00

C 100045842 02/15/2020 BARBI KOCH, MATTHEW

301 BAILS/FINES PARKING TICKET 10.00

C 100045843 02/15/2020 ALEX SANTOS, WILLIAM

301 BF105472-3 313.00

C 100045844 02/15/2020 ALEX PATRINOS, DANIO

303 ADP2250 189.50

C 100045845 02/15/2020 ALEX PATRINOS, DANIO

308 XL TSHIRT 15.00

C 100045846 02/16/2020 BARBI KOCHERER, BROCK

302 PARKING FINES 35742 20.00

C 100045847 02/17/2020 JUDI FRIEDLANDER, GABRIEL & MELISSA

DOG 15192 17.00

C 100045848 02/17/2020 JUDI MCMULLIN, DEBORAH

DOG 15193 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6955 35.00
52.00

C 100045849 02/17/2020 ALEX REESE, RICHARD

301 BF105207-4 187.00

C 100045850 02/17/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

MR 0000003570 308,510.51

C 100045851 02/17/2020 ALEX SINES, PAMELA

303 227TWTP 132.00

C 100045852 02/17/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 310.20

702 FINES 37.80

702 FINES 59.56

702 FINES 17.18
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701 COPIES 31.70
701 COPIES 31.70
701 COPIES 15.85
799 OTHER CTYS SVC FEE 333.50
799 MISC RECEIPTS 333.50
799 MISC RECEIPTS 333.50
799 MISC RECEIPTS 333.50
1,837.99
C 100045853 02/17/2020 DESIRE SUNSET RIDGE EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100045854 02/17/2020 LORI GUEVARA, BERTHA
301 BAILS/FINES 250.00
C 100045855 02/17/2020 LORI SADIKU, MUHAMED
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100045856 02/17/2020 LISA BARBIEUR, CHRISTOPHER
301 BAILS/FINES BE363507-4 10.00
C 100045857 02/17/2020 LISA COLSON, DAVID
301 BAILS/FINES BD418043-3 124.00
C 100045858 02/17/2020 LISA NELSON, BRANDON
302 PARKING FINES 36110 30.00
C 100045859 02/17/2020 LISA MALIN, MICHELLE
302 PARKING FINES 36580 30.00
C 100045860 02/17/2020 LISA TRIGGS, RACHEL
302 PARKING FINES 36957 30.00
C 100045861 02/17/2020 KATIE HUSEMAN, LUCAS
301 BAILS/FINES - PAYMENT PLAN 200.00
C 100045862 02/17/2020 LORI OBRIEN, BRODY
303 DMV FEES 211.50
C 100045863 02/17/2020 LORI VALUE CONSTRUCTION GROUP
302 PARKING FINES 70.00
C 100045864 02/18/2020 CANDEE CAMPUS QUICK SHOP, INC.
903 CIGARETTE 100.00
C 100045865 02/18/2020 BARBI GJETSON, SETH
302 PARKING FINES 35976 30.00
C 100045866 02/18/2020 BARBI CHAT, JONA
303 DMV FEES AEA6387 RENEWAL 122.00
C 100045867 02/18/2020 CANDEE FOREE, KRISTIN
DOG 15195 17.00
DOG 15196 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 00695 35.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 00695 17.00
86.00
C 100045869 02/18/2020 BARBI VALUE CONSTRUCTION GROUP
302 PARKING FINES 35955 75.00
C 100045870 02/18/2020 DEBBIE HELMS, ROSE
DOG 15197 21.00

C 100045871 02/18/2020 CANDEE OLSEN, ARTHUR & DORIS
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501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00

C 100045872 02/18/2020 CANDEE JOE VAN HORN CHEVROLET

501 FOOD PANTRY 39.56

C 100045873 02/18/2020 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 50.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 475.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 96.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 92.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 10.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 50.00
773.00

C 100045876 02/18/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHORITY

SPEC 0511-064-9545-5/7044-05 481.59

C 100045877 02/18/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHORITY

SPEC 0511-064-9530-2/7044-05 222.55

C 100045878 02/18/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHORITY

SPEC 0511-064-9545-5/7043-05 1,436.55

C 100045879 02/18/2020 CANDEE HOPEN, LINDA

DOG 15198 17.00

DOG 15199 17.00
34.00

C 100045880 02/18/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOUSING AUTHORITY

SPEC 0511-064-9890-7/7043-05 991.65

C 100045881 02/18/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100045882 02/18/2020 DEBBIE CONSTANT, ANDREW & MALINDA

SPEC 0611-323-4800-9/7045-05 216.11

C 100045883 02/18/2020 CANDEE BALLWEG, AMANDA

DOG 15200 21.00

DOG 15201 21.00
42.00

C 100045884 02/18/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE INS CO

9901 LAND SALES 39,000.00

C 100045885 02/19/2020 LISA BROOKS, KELSEY

302 PARKING FINES 36505 30.00

C 100045886 02/19/2020 LISA RESTIVO, AMANDA

302 PARKING FINES 36939 30.00

C 100045887 02/19/2020 LISA GUERNSEY, EMILY

302 PARKING FINES 36381 80.00

C 100045888 02/19/2020 LISA SHAFFER, JUSTIN

302 PARKING FINES 36517 30.00

C 100045889 02/19/2020 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

9901 RENT 1,000.00

C 100045890 02/19/2020 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

9901 4TH QTR FRANCHISE FEE PAYMENT 36,208.48

c 100045891 02/19/2020 JUDI WIZA, AMANDA
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DOG 15202 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6958 35.00
52.00

C 100045892 02/19/2020 JUDI HAUGER, LARRY MICHELLE

DOG 15203 17.00

DOG 15204 17.00
34.00

C 100045893 02/19/2020 JUDI BORCHERT, JOSHUA/MEREDITH

DOG 15205 17.00

DOG 15206 17.00
34.00

C 100045894 02/19/2020 DEBBIE MADISON COLLEGE

9901 FALL 2019 CLASSROOM RENTAL 700.00

C 100045895 02/19/2020 LORI LONGLEY, AMANDA

302 PARKING FINES 40.00

C 100045896 02/19/2020 JUDI DOUGLASS, AMANDA/DUSTIN BRASHI

DOG 15207 17.00

C 100045897 02/19/2020 LORI VELA, MATTHEW

302 PARKING FINES 30.00

C 100045898 02/19/2020 LORI WILLIFORD, JACK

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100045899 02/19/2020 LORI LIDDICOAT, CHAD

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100045900 02/19/2020 HOLLY MYDLAND, HARLAN

DOG 15208 17.00

C 100045901 02/19/2020 CANDEE SINGH, HARMOL

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00

C 100045902 02/19/2020 ALEX GREEN, VERNON

301 36906 30.00

C 100045903 02/19/2020 ALEX HARRIED, BARBARA

301 BF105479-3 187.00

C 100045904 02/19/2020 ALEX BARRETT, CAMERON C

301 BAILS/FINES BF105695-2 174.40

C 100045905 02/19/2020 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN

MR 0000003584 1,186.96

C 100045906 02/19/2020 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK

MR 0000003583 1,186.96

C 100045911 02/19/2020 DEBBIE CONLIN, PAT

9901 ROOM UPGRADE KAHLAHAR 114.00

C 100045907 02/20/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,229.26

C 100045908 02/20/2020 LISA PATTERSON, TONYA

302 PARKING FINES 36641 20.00

C 100045909 02/20/2020 CANDEE CORDRAY, JAMES & JOAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00





04/08/2020 07:36 AM

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Page:

19/33

User: JAMIN Post Date from 02/01/2020 - 02/29/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

¢ 100045910 02/20/2020 JUDI WENTELA, JENNIFER/DAVID

DOG 15209 17.00

DOG 15210 17.00
34.00

¢ 100045912 02/20/2020 BARBI YOU NAME IT PAINT AND PAPER

302 PARKING FINES 36675 30.00

¢ 100045913 02/20/2020 JUDI HOLLOWAY, LAURE/RADAI, GEORGE

DOG 15211 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6959 35.00
52.00

C 100045914 02/20/2020 BARBI BEHNKE, ASHLEY

303 DMV FEES PJ1491 REGISTRATION 524.00

C 100045915 02/20/2020 BARBI SEAMONSON, DANIEL

302 PARKING FINES 36666 30.00

C 100045916 02/20/2020 LISA HOEL, JEFF

302 PARKING FINES 35870 30.00

C 100045917 02/20/2020 LISA LAMEYER, MARK

302 PARKING FINES 36673 30.00

C 100045918 02/20/2020 LISA PRZYGODA, ENRICO

302 PARKING FINES 35173 30.00

C 100045919 02/20/2020 LISA BAUMEISTER, KARL

302 PARKING FINES 36668 30.00

C 100045920 02/20/2020 LISA MITCHELL, SHEY

301 BAILS/FINES BE675308-4 222.80

C 100045921 02/20/2020 DEBBIE DUNKIRK, TOWN OF

MR 0000003560 58,991.06

¢ 100045922 02/20/2020 DEBBIE HUNDT, FREDERICK

SPEC 0511-064-8075-6/7044-10 1,944.83

C 100045923 02/20/2020 BARBI ANDERSON, JOEY

303 DMV FEES ACA4940 REGISTRATION 211.50

C 100045924 02/21/2020 TRACIE POCHRON, JESSICA

302 PARKING FINES 36672 30.00

¢ 100045925 02/21/2020 TRACIE BEISNER, BENJAMIN A

307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00

C 100045926 02/21/2020 KARLA NELSON, JULIE

303 DMV FEES 358XPR 132.00

¢ 100045927 02/21/2020 CANDEE HALLINAN, JOHN & JOYCE TIKALSKY

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100045928 02/21/2020 CINDY HOSKINS

809 KITCHEN FUND 7.00

C 100045929 02/21/2020 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 544.00

C 100045930 02/21/2020 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 21.00

C 100045931 02/21/2020 CINDY
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807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 30.00

C 100045932 02/21/2020 CINDY ELSNER

809 KITCHEN FUND 7.00

C 100045933 02/21/2020 CINDY

806 LOAN CLOSET 25.00

C 100045934 02/21/2020 CINDY PARKEL

806 LOAN CLOSET 25.00

C 100045935 02/21/2020 CINDY

804 NEWSLETTER 10.00

C 100045936 02/21/2020 CINDY LUER

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100045937 02/21/2020 CINDY FIECHTER

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100045938 02/21/2020 CINDY HERNSTINE

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100045939 02/21/2020 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 40.00

C 100045940 02/21/2020 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00

C 100045941 02/21/2020 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 23.00

C 100045942 02/21/2020 CINDY BAILEY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00

C 100045943 02/21/2020 CINDY HOPPER

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 30.00

C 100045944 02/21/2020 CINDY HALLINAN

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100045946 02/21/2020 CINDY

808 WOOD SHOP 30.00

C 100045947 02/21/2020 CINDY LITURGICAL

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 437.96

C 100045948 02/21/2020 KARLA KREINZ, DAVID J

301 BAILS/FINES BF105685-6 111.40

301 BAILS/FINES BF105684-5 98.80
210.20

C 100045949 02/21/2020 DESIRE NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100045950 02/21/2020 DESIRE MORALES, ARACELI

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100045951 02/21/2020 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100045952 02/21/2020 JUDI NIESEN-CAMPBELL, DONNA

DOG 15213 17.00

DOG 15214 17.00

34.00
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C 100045953 02/21/2020 KARLA DRUCKREY, AMY JO
301 BAILS/FINES BE368218-4 124.00
C 100045954 02/21/2020 DESIRE LA CROSSE SIGN CO, INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100045955 02/21/2020 CANDEE PRANGE, KEVIN & MEGAN
DOG 15215 17.00
DOG 15216 17.00

34.00

C 100045956 02/21/2020 ALEX BAKER, ALEX
303 PJ1492 312.00
C 100045957 02/21/2020 CANDEE METZLER, AMY
DOG 15217 17.00
C 100045958 02/21/2020 ALEX PLOFF, SAMANTHA
302 36220 20.00
C 100045965 02/21/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 578.89
C 100045966 02/21/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,008.53
C 100045967 02/21/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,527.06
C 100045959 02/22/2020 KARLA HENDRICKSON, LARRY J
303 DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1493 334.00
C 100045960 02/22/2020 KARLA SLINDE ENTERPRISES
302 PARKING FINES 34743 80.00
C 100045961 02/22/2020 KARLA RAY, JOE T
302 PARKING FINES 35981 30.00
C 100045962 02/22/2020 KARLA GRETEBECK, MICHELLE
302 PARKING FINES 36669 30.00
C 100045963 02/22/2020 KARLA STATZ, ERIN L
303 DMV FEES 102YRE 114.00
C 100045964 02/22/2020 ALEX FRYE, DEVON
302 36664 30.00
C 100045968 02/24/2020 LORI NACHREINER, SCOTT
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100045969 02/24/2020 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 FEBRUARY RETIREMENT 18,912.40
C 100045970 02/24/2020 DEBBIE ALLIANT ENERGY
MR 0000003565 1,250.00
C 100045971 02/24/2020 DEBBIE GENERATIONS TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045972 02/24/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045973 02/24/2020 JUDI SYLTE, TERESA
DOG 15218 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6960 35.00
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52.00
C 100045974 02/24/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100045975 02/24/2020 HOLLY POLODNA, EMY
DOG 15212 17.00
¢} 100045976 02/24/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
¢} 100045977 02/24/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
¢} 100045978 02/24/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045979 02/24/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 109.40
702 FINES 63.64
702 FINES 100.28
702 FINES 28.93
701 COPIES 39.10
701 COPIES 39.10
701 COPIES 19.55
799 OTHER CTYS SVC FEES 2,067.44
799 OTHER CTYS SVC FEES 2,067.44
799 MISC RECEIPTS 2,067.44
799 MISC RECEIPTS 2,067.44
8,669.76
C 100045980 02/24/2020 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 OUTREACH FUNDING 218.31
¢} 100045981 02/24/2020 DEBBIE MCHUGH, JEFFREY W
9901 AGENCY CASE 19CF1251 540.00
C 100045982 02/24/2020 JUDI STRAKA, DAN/SHERI
DOG 15219 17.00
DOG 15220 17.00
34.00
¢} 100045983 02/24/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING
9902 SR CENTER RENT-MARCH 600.00
¢} 100045984 02/24/2020 DEBBIE BENNETT, PENNY
SPEC 0511-064-7794-8/7043-05 600.00
C 100045985 02/24/2020 LORI NELSON, JAMI
303 DMV FEES 422.00
C 100045986 02/24/2020 LORI CORDIO, MARY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100045987 02/24/2020 HOLLY KWIK TRIP, INC
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 10.00
¢} 100045988 02/24/2020 CANDEE CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY-MERLE DONATION 500.00
501 FOOD PANTRY-SOCIAL DONATION 200.00
501 FOOD PANTRY 190.00

890.

00
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C 100045989 02/24/2020 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 143.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES (118.00)
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 100.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 415.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 155.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 200.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 654.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 2,979.50
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 53.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 146.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (440.91)
4,286.59
C 100045990 02/24/2020 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 82.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 148.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 190.00
420.00
C 100045991 02/24/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045992 02/24/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100045993 02/24/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100045994 02/24/2020 ALEX NELSON FLOORING
302 36691 30.00
302 36692 30.00
60.00
C 100045995 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY GASSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 28.00
C 100045996 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY KAROLUS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 56.00
C 100045997 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 92.00
C 100045998 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY KIDDER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100045999 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY STOKSTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 44.00
C 100046000 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY DALBY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100046001 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY WATSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 104.00
C 100046002 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100046003 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100046004 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
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C 100046005 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046006 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046007 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY COONS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100046008 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046009 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY THORNTON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 84.00
C 100046010 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY OLSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100046011 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046012 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY KINNING
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 44.00
C 100046013 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100046014 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY GASSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 32.00
C 100046015 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046016 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046017 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100046018 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100046019 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100046020 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100046021 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY LEWIS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100046022 02/24/2020 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 1,016.00
C 100046023 02/24/2020 ALEX NORDLIE, BRIAN
307 NON-STO RES 15.00
C 100046024 02/24/2020 ALEX BENZING, AARON
302 36980 60.00
C 100046025 02/24/2020 ALEX OLSON, DAVID
301 BF105482-6 10.00
C 100046026 02/24/2020 ALEX PAUL, AMY
301 BF105470-1 124.00

c 100046027 02/25/2020 JUDI OKEEFE, CAROLYN
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DOG 15221 17.00
C 100046028 02/25/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,674.42
C 100046029 02/25/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 177.00
C 100046030 02/25/2020 LISA WILSON, DANIRAE
302 PARKING FINES 36686 30.00
C 100046031 02/25/2020 LISA DRUNASKY, JASON
302 PARKING FINES 36684 30.00
C 100046032 02/25/2020 LISA VENN, CAROLYN
302 PARKING FINES 36642 20.00
C 100046033 02/25/2020 LISA AHEE, KATHLEEN
302 PARKING FINES 35979 30.00
C 100046034 02/25/2020 LISA POETZSCH, ANIKA
302 PARKING FINES 36815 30.00
C 100046035 02/25/2020 LISA ANDERSON, ATHENA
302 PARKING FINES 35175 30.00
C 100046036 02/25/2020 LISA SADUS, KRISTA
302 PARKING FINES 36710 30.00
C 100046037 02/25/2020 LISA FRIEDL, JAMIN
302 PARKING FINES 36773 30.00
C 100046038 02/25/2020 LISA FRIDEL, JAMIN
302 PARKING FINES 36774 30.00
C 100046039 02/25/2020 LISA BALZER, JAMES
302 PARKING FINES 36187 60.00
C 100046040 02/25/2020 LISA GARCIAS, DANIEL
302 PARKING FINES 597382 25.00
C 100046041 02/25/2020 LISA JOHNSON, REBECCA
302 PARKING FINES 36701 30.00
C 100046042 02/25/2020 LISA MCINTYRE, KEEFE
301 BAILS/FINES 248.00
C 100046043 02/25/2020 LISA ROSENBAUM, CIRE
302 PARKING FINES 35769 60.00
C 100046044 02/25/2020 LISA HUTCHERSON, NICHOLAS
302 PARKING FINES 36708 30.00
C 100046045 02/25/2020 LISA DAY, DUANE
302 PARKING FINES 36984 30.00
C 100046046 02/25/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 132.92
C 100046047 02/25/2020 VICKIE ANDREW REUTER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 45.00
C 100046048 02/25/2020 CANDEE SHERIDAN, NYSSA
DOG 15222 21.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6961 35.00

56.00
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C 100046049 02/25/2020 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100046050 02/25/2020 ALEX PRITCHETT, TIMOTHY
303 ABR1592 162.00
C 100046051 02/25/2020 ALEX JOHNSON, KELLY
303 577UNN 132.00
C 100046052 02/25/2020 HOLLY BERGMAN, CARRIE
DOG 15223 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 35.00
52.00
C 100046053 02/25/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 250.00
601 TICKET SALES 455.00
601 TICKET SALES 585.00
601 TICKET SALES 370.00
601 TICKET SALES 665.00
601 TICKET SALES 125.00
601 TICKET SALES 220.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,120.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 44.00
601 TICKET SALES 600.00
601 TICKET SALES 210.00
601 TICKET SALES 120.00
601 TICKET SALES 131.25
601 TICKET SALES (45.00)
601 TICKET SALES 480.00
601 TICKET SALES 245.00
601 TICKET SALES 770.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 648.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,006.25
601 TICKET SALES 450.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 162.00
601 TICKET SALES 666.00
601 TICKET SALES 236.25
9901 SALES TAX 557.26
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC 1,416.06
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 75.00
9901 DONATIONS 147.84
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (456.86)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 410.54
12,438.59
C 100046054 02/26/2020 JUDI KENNEDY, PATRICK/BERNADINE
DOG 15224 17.00
C 100046055 02/26/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 133.98
C 100046056 02/26/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 456.42
C 100046057 02/26/2020 LISA FAITH, SAMUEL
302 PARKING FINES 36281 20.00
C 100046058 02/26/2020 LISA ANDERSON, HEIDI
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302 PARKING FINES 36516 30.00
C 100046059 02/26/2020 LISA BOONE, JACK
302 PARKING FINES 36829 60.00
C 100046060 02/26/2020 LISA ROEKER, NICHOLAS
302 PARKING FINES 36683 30.00
C 100046062 02/26/2020 DEBBIE BRYANT FOUNDATION
9901 SQUAD LICENSE PLATE READER 20,500.00
9901 DIGITAL LAB 9,190.00
9901 SAFETY CAMP 2,000.00
9901 K9 1,000.00
32,690.00
C 100046063 02/26/2020 LISA KENYON, BRITTANY
301 BAILS/FINES 30.00
C 100046064 02/26/2020 BARBI NELSON, KAITLYN
302 PARKING FINES 35256 75.00
C 100046065 02/26/2020 BARBI MACLAUGHLIN, ROBERT
301 BAILS/FINES 36846 30.00
302 PARKING FINES 35984 30.00
60.00
C 100046066 02/26/2020 BARBI REESE, RICHARD
302 PARKING FINES 35761 80.00
C 100046067 02/26/2020 BARBI CROOK, ANGELIQUE
302 PARKING FINES 36570 60.00
302 PARKING FINES 36509 30.00
90.00
C 100046068 02/26/2020 BARBI HARMON, REED
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
C 100046069 02/26/2020 DEBBIE BRS
9902 SENIOR CTR ANNEX RENT-MARCH 525.00
C 100046070 02/27/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,956.94
C 100046071 02/27/2020 LISA MCFARLAND STATE BANK
MR 0000003585 4,373.26
C 100046072 02/27/2020 DEBBIE CARDINAL TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100046073 02/27/2020 LISA WOOD, LYNN
302 PARKING FINES 30.00
C 100046074 02/27/2020 LISA SHIVAM HOSPITALITY LLC
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 518.97
9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 15.57
534.54
C 100046075 02/27/2020 KARLA PUGH, VADIM
301 BAILS/FINES BB058277-2 25.00
C 100046076 02/27/2020 CANDEE ANDERSON, MIKE
DOG 15225 17.00
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C 100046077 02/27/2020 LORI HOLVICK, CONNER
301 BAILS/FINES 59.00
C 100046078 02/27/2020 HOLLY ANDREW TOWNSEND
906 MISC LICENSES 30.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 10.00
40.00
C 100046079 02/27/2020 CANDEE MEGGAN O' BRIEN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100046080 02/27/2020 LORI CEESAY, KIM
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100046083 02/27/2020 BARB HETA, KADRI
301 BAILS/FINES 30.00
C 100046086 02/27/2020 LISA EL RIO GRANDE
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 627.90
C 100046089 02/27/2020 LISA CRR FRANCHISING INC
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,121.26
9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 16.82
1,138.08
C 100046090 02/27/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 655.97
C 100046084 02/28/2020 JUDI DICKSON-BAURES, AARON
DOG 15226 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6963 35.00
52.00
C 100046085 02/28/2020 DEBBIE HITCHCOCK, JEFFREY & JODY
SPEC 0611-323-2612-1/7045-05 122.79
C 100046087 02/28/2020 VICKIE MIKE POINT
1204 TREE COMMISSION DONATION 16.00
C 100046088 02/28/2020 VICKIE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
1201 STREET OPENING 50.00
C 100046091 02/28/2020 JUDI HOWERY, CINDY/JOHN
DOG 15227 17.00
C 100046092 02/28/2020 CANDEE MEDINGER, JACOB
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100046093 02/28/2020 LORI WALKER, BRICE
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100046094 02/28/2020 LORI SEAMONSON, ELIJAH
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100046095 02/28/2020 LORI SWENSON, RICHARD R
301 BAILS/FINES 20.00
C 100046096 02/28/2020 DESIRE J ERDMAN BUILDERS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 30.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 199.80
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 199.80
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 199.80
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00
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401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 599.40
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,113.80
C 100046097 02/28/2020 LORI WILBERG, CHRISTOPHER
303 DMV FEES 143.00
C 100046098 02/28/2020 DESIRE REEVES RENOVATIONS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
270.00
C 100046099 02/28/2020 DESIRE MADDEN PROPERTY ASSOCIATES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 100.00
C 100046101 02/28/2020 CANDEE CASCIO, RACHEL & GREG
DOG 15228 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-6964 35.00
52.00
C 100046102 02/28/2020 LORI HUNTER, LORY
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100046103 02/28/2020 LORI CATANZARO, GIANNA
302 PARKING FINES 80.00
C 100046104 02/28/2020 DEBBIE AUTOMOTIVE SEMINARS INC
9901 REFUND FOR GARCIA/BRONSTAD 280.00
C 100046105 02/28/2020 LORI SANCHEZ, ADRIAN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100046106 02/28/2020 LORI ZWEEP, PHILLIP
303 DMV FEES 143.00
C 100046107 02/28/2020 CANDEE KRAUSE, DIANA
DOG 15229 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 06965 35.00
52.00
C 100046108 02/28/2020 LORI EDWARDS, JAMES
303 DMV FEES 132.00
C 100046109 02/28/2020 LORI HUBARD, LISA
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100046110 02/28/2020 SUSAN MAZZARISI, CARRIE
304 MISC REVENUES 15.00
C 100046117 02/28/2020 KARLA ROLLINS, QUINTEZ
301 BAILS/FINES 20.00
C 100046127 02/28/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 400.00
601 TICKET SALES 455.00
601 TICKET SALES 810.00
601 TICKET SALES 596.25
601 TICKET SALES 60.00
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601 TICKET SALES 518.00
601 TICKET SALES 630.00
601 TICKET SALES 200.00
601 TICKET SALES 590.00
601 TICKET SALES 860.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 154.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 15.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 600.00
601 TICKET SALES 544.00
601 TICKET SALES 385.00
601 TICKET SALES 54.00
601 TICKET SALES 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 729.00
601 TICKET SALES 250.00
601 TICKET SALES 570.00
601 TICKET SALES 432.00
601 TICKET SALES 999.00
601 TICKET SALES 595.00
9901 SALES TAX 625.11
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC 1,339.30
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 25.00
9901 DONATIONS 222.04
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (343.08)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 193.79
13,558.41
C 100046111 02/29/2020 KARLA VALE, JEFFREY
303 DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1495 428.00
C 100046112 02/29/2020 SUSAN NORIN, ERIK
302 36577 30.00
C 100046113 02/29/2020 SUSAN TEUBERT, JAIDYN
301 PAYMENT PLAN 50.00
C 100046114 02/29/2020 SUSAN DUGAN, KELLY
302 35982 30.00
C 100046115 02/29/2020 SUSAN SHANKLIN, TODD
303 172VZM TRANSFER PLATE * TITLE 239.00
C 100046116 02/29/2020 TRACIE ALBRIGHT, CHLOE
301 BAILS/FINES PM PLAN 70.00
Total of 533 Receipts 1,280,355.42
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 165.00
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 40,008.54
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 78.91
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 799.17
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 27,856.00
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 10,142.04
100-00000-13010 HR 204.00
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 28.90
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 679.51
100-00000-13010 PW CHA 894.37
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100-00000-13010 RET HE 2,373.92
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 2,329.00
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 516.89
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 3,676.52
100-00000-13010 UT ELE 17,700.00
100-00000-13010 UT WTR 6,600.00
100-00000-13010 UT Ww 7,700.00
100-00000-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 39,496.71
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 540.00
100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 452,433.78
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 44,735.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 2,320.00
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 18,912.40
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 1,699.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 1,045.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 9,671.54
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 1,200.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 218.31
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 330.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 100.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 55.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,226.40
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 608.80
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 543.80
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 558.80
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 1,675.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 4,215.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 700.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 34.58
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 55.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 7,152.56
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 475.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE 50.00
100-00000-46595-10100000 MISC TAXABLE SALES 10.50
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 37.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 640.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 1,294.67
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 465.00
100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION 475.00
100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION 178.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 160.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 170.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES (35.00)
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 143.00
100-00000-46752-32456200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 6,388.50
100-00000-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 53.00
100-00000-46752-32456800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES (118.00)
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 180.00
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 15.57
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 36.62
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,000.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 579.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 1,400.96
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 2,500.00
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 2,000.00
100-00000-48541-70100000 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.- BRYANT 29,690.00
100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING 114.00
100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 280.00
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100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (759.78)
204-00000-48310 LAND SALES 39,000.00
215-00000-43725-20400000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 2,400.94
215-00000-43725-50900000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 2,400.94
215-00000-43725-51000000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 2,400.94
215-00000-43725-53800000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 2,400.94
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 75.98
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 167.16
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 263.40
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 59.04
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 118.08
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 118.08
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 12,437.85
223-00000-13010 911 405.20
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 55.07
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 6,370.08
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 30.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 30.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 50.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 3,591.49
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 16.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,182.37
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 129.39
245-00000-46742-50220001 TICKET SALES 1,006.25
245-00000-46742-50220002 TICKET SALES 15.00
245-00000-46742-50220003 TICKET SALES 1,377.00
245-00000-46742-50220004 TICKET SALES 810.00
245-00000-46742-50220005 TICKET SALES 120.00
245-00000-46742-50220006 TICKET SALES 888.00
245-00000-46742-50220007 TICKET SALES 831.25
245-00000-46742-50220008 TICKET SALES 650.00
245-00000-46742-50220009 TICKET SALES 1,665.00
245-00000-46742-50220010 TICKET SALES 650.00
245-00000-46742-50220011 TICKET SALES 54.00
245-00000-46742-50220012 TICKET SALES 594.00
245-00000-46742-50220013 TICKET SALES 910.00
245-00000-46742-50220014 TICKET SALES (45.00)
245-00000-46742-50220016 TICKET SALES 325.00
245-00000-46742-50220018 TICKET SALES 900.00
245-00000-46742-50220019 TICKET SALES 131.25
245-00000-46742-50220020 TICKET SALES 1,080.00
245-00000-46742-50220021 TICKET SALES 870.00
245-00000-46742-50220023 TICKET SALES 1,155.00
245-00000-46742-50220025 TICKET SALES 1,991.25
245-00000-46742-50220026 TICKET SALES 70.00
245-00000-46742-50220027 TICKET SALES 390.00
245-00000-46742-50220028 TICKET SALES 60.00
245-00000-46742-50220029 TICKET SALES 1,980.00
245-00000-46742-50220031 TICKET SALES 789.00
245-00000-46742-50220032 TICKET SALES 198.00
245-00000-46742-50220034 TICKET SALES 1,295.00
245-00000-46742-50220036 TICKET SALES 700.00
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES 2,755.36
245-00000-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES 140.00
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 100.00
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 369.88
247-00000-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR 10,865.22
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 174.40
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 30.00
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 1,000.00
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270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 54,296.33
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 16.97
400-00000-13010 STRC19 260,833.62
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 11,839.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 8,663.59
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 4,373.26
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 2,475.00
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 30.00
412-00000-13010 FIRE-E 12,012.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 7,284.06
603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 60.00
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 48,121.29
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,280,355.42
**% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 759,752.49
204 TID #4 FUND 39,000.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 10,405.50
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 12,437.85
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 405.20
224 STORM SEWER FUND 6,425.15
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 30.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 80.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 3,591.49
236 TREE COMMISSION 16.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 26,137.00
247 TOURISM FUND 10,865.22
249 REFUSE FUND 174.40
252 K9 FUND 1,030.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 54,313.30
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 260,833.62
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 11,839.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 15,541.85
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 12,012.00
603 EMS 55,465.35

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

1,280,355.42
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Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2020 Debits Credits 02/29/2020
100 GENERAL FUND 18,092,659.11 8,139,829.39 16,874,532.39 9,357,956.11
203 TID #3 FUND 292,735.75 370,153.97 0.00 662,889.72
204 TID #4 FUND 1,118,938.04 176,456.92 56,360.55 1,239,034.41
205 TID #5 FUND 83,725.53 37,993.16 0.00 121,718.69
206 TID #6 FUND 1,830,548.31 1,408,505.57 1,919,203.90 1,319,849.98
207 TID #7 FUND 426,598.63 408,743.17 13,754.84 821,586.96
208 TID #8 FUND 253,420.00 374.36 121,505.37 132,288.99
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,338.55 5,000.00 8,857.10 (1,518.55)
215 LIBRARY FUND 31,308.64 12,954.34 163,425.53 (119,162.55)
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 241,102.08 13,233.40 3,117.73 251,217.75
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 20,783.56 44.73 0.00 20,828.29
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 463,222 .44 1,455.07 5,132.66 459,544 .85
224 STORM SEWER FUND 467,402.94 329,817.02 438,431.23 358,788.73
225 CEMETERY FUND 28,243.48 113.61 39.51 28,317.58
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,588.08 195.57 0.00 74,783.65
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 104,792.85 205.59 8,258.76 96,739.68
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 6,701.82 92.29 87.97 6,706.14
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,784.52 18.69 1,188.80 9,614.41
231 SENIORS IN NEED 58,700.24 461.99 3,081.79 56,080.44
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 53,433.07 1,124.52 1,845.00 52,712.59
234 FOOD PANTRY 179,245.41 11,076.94 14,097.22 176,225.13
235 LANDMARKS 0.00 3.94 2,054.33 (2,050.39)
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,465.86 24.22 0.00 4,490.08
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,251.38 5.66 216.00 3,041.04
241 EMS TRUST FUND 17,821.05 1,453.91 1,554.77 17,720.19
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 63,406.62 1,755.91 25,173.65 39,988.88
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 304,587.38 698.18 0.00 305,285.56
244 CDBG FUND 6,452.99 0.00 6,452.99 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 1,023.01 105,854.94 201,897.82 (95,019.87)
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,745.17 17.02 0.00 6,762.19
247 TOURISM FUND 24,131.74 17,346.91 15,566.23 25,912.42
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 5,569.02 3,829.90 2,000.00 7,398.92
249 REFUSE FUND 0.00 775,790.05 66,810.58 708,979.47
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 83,707.08 0.00 69,742.40 13,964.68
252 K9 FUND 17,731.24 1,078.18 917.15 17,892.27
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 0.00 15.52 15,274.21 (15,258.69)
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 6,464.42 718.25 5,746.17
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 318,353.96 207,811.20 64,791.51 461,373.65
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 525,805.91 4,870.43 1,243,813.75 (713,137.41)
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,771,019.29 985,776.05 1,263,957.50 2,492,837.84
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 668,606.16 100,166.98 202,012.47 566,760.67

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 567,791.32 24,429.29 235.38 591,985.23
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Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2020 Debits Credits 02/29/2020
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 499,774.70 41,956.52 77,675.70 464,055.52
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 100,393.62 0.00 5,248.04 95,145.58
603 EMS 177,250.89 95,324.43 89,164.37 183,410.95

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 30,009,161.44 13,292,523.96 22,988,197.45 20,313,487.95
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Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

06/27/2019 65413 006816 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99 AP
09/12/2019 65968 006874 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00 AP
09/12/2019 66002 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 12.82 AP
09/19/2019 66035 006675 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00 AP
09/26/2019 66118 006880 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00 AP
11/14/2019 66530 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
12/12/2019 66774 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 6.26 AP
12/12/2019 66792 005855 TOWN OF MADISON EMS 359.66 AP
01/09/2020 66998 006988 ERICH OR JEANA GUTSMIEDL 20.00 AP
01/09/2020 67007 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
01/09/2020 67020 002338 LAURIE PORTER 59.00 AP
01/16/2020 67096 001377 SHRED-IT 76.37 AP
01/23/2020 67123 001066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 80.00 AP
01/30/2020 67196 005425 MICHAEL DOUCET 3,740.00 AP
01/30/2020 67197 005425 MICHAEL DOUCET 705.00 AP
01/30/2020 67223 003863 LADYSMITH BLACK MAMBAZO INC 4,400.00 AP
01/30/2020 67242 005404 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 2,500.00 AP
01/30/2020 67243 005404 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC 1,000.00 AP
01/30/2020 67247 004980 SWWBIA 80.00 AP
01/30/2020 67248 007018 SWWBIA 20.00 AP
01/30/2020 67251 006998 TRAVELIN' MCCOURYS LLC 5,150.00 AP
02/06/2020 67270 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 42,972.80 AP
02/06/2020 67311 000781 TOWN OF RUTLAND 2,017.65 AP
02/13/2020 67333 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,032.75 AP
02/13/2020 67345 007029 RANDY KIEL 100.00 AP
02/13/2020 67370 001012 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN 100.00 AP
02/13/2020 67371 005053 WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT 700.00 AP
02/20/2020 67379 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,559.89 AP
02/20/2020 67390 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,951.25 AP
02/20/2020 67393 003405 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 74.39 AP
02/20/2020 67394 003405 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.26 AP
02/20/2020 67397 001139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 119.70 AP
02/20/2020 67398 000323 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 50.00 AP
02/20/2020 67410 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 87.16 AP
02/20/2020 67415 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 877.20 AP
02/20/2020 67417 006177 CHRISTOPHER MURPHY 75.00 AP
02/20/2020 67436 002810 UWHC 221.00 AP
02/20/2020 67440 007032 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00 AP
02/20/2020 67441 007033 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE 135.00 AP
02/20/2020 67444 006676 YOUR GIRL FRIDAY LLC 176.00 AP
02/27/2020 1245(E) 006104 CYNTHIA MC GLYNN 14.00 AP
02/27/2020 1246 (E) 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY CORP 5,000.00 AP
02/27/2020 67445 001125 JANET AABERG 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67446 004121 AFLAC 354.51 AP
02/27/2020 67447 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 886.72 AP
02/27/2020 67448 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 4,220.14 AP
02/27/2020 67449 002144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 4,574.00 AP
02/27/2020 67450 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 295.00 AP
02/27/2020 67451 001126 MARY BARNETT 15.00 AP
02/27/2020 67452 001127 ROBERT BARNETT 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67453 005501 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67454 006466 ANNE BRUNSELL 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67455 003335 GEOFF BURT 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67456 003336 JEANNE BURT 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67457 005706 LAURA CARPENTER 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67458 004556 CELLEBRITE USA INC 3,700.00 AP
02/27/2020 67459 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 479.55 AP
02/27/2020 67460 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 88.91 AP
02/27/2020 67461 005607 CITY OF FITCHBURG 83.00 AP
02/27/2020 67462 005254 CITY OF MONONA AMBULANCE 375.29 AP
02/27/2020 67463 005442 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67464 001136 CYNTHIA CURTISS 224.50 AP
02/27/2020 67465 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 755.49 AP
02/27/2020 67466 002869 DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 540.00 AP
02/27/2020 67467 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 672.27 AP
02/27/2020 67468 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 29.55 AP
02/27/2020 67469 002770 DENISE DURANCZYK 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67470 002649 DYNAMIC ARTISTS MANAGEMENT LLC 1,000.00 AP
02/27/2020 67471 005840 CHARLES ERICKSON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67472 001224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 50.00 AP

02/27/2020 67473 004958 SHARON FOLBRECHT 70.00 AP
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02/27/2020 67474 000363 RUTH FORTNEY 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67475 001147 STEVE FORTNEY 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67476 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 8,520.00 AP
02/27/2020 67477 000386 GALL'S INC 47.28 AP
02/27/2020 67478 006901 TONY GATES 81.00 AP
02/27/2020 67479 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,185.00 AP
02/27/2020 67480 006570 ED GRENNAN 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67481 001151 DIANE HALOM 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67482 006469 DEBRA HANISKO 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67483 007001 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 2 INC 96.00 AP
02/27/2020 67484 005154 HARKER HEATING & COOLING 179.33 AP
02/27/2020 67485 001241 HENRY JACKY 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67486 001242 JUDY JACKY 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67487 002903 JMB & ASSOCIATES LLC 3,722.00 AP
02/27/2020 67488 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 1,245.50 AP
02/27/2020 67489 000504 TERRY KAHL 950.00 AP
02/27/2020 67490 006467 JOYCE KAPING 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67491 005615 AMY KETTERER 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67492 001244 TONY KETTERER 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67493 005502 MARJORIE KITTLESON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67494 001590 KEN KLUEVER 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67495 001168 KOFFEE KUP 448.00 AP
02/27/2020 67496 004557 JERRY KOLMAN 162.00 AP
02/27/2020 67497 005720 KROGER 1,469.65 AP
02/27/2020 67498 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 613.16 AP
02/27/2020 67499 001225 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 50.00 AP
02/27/2020 67500 005178 MARTIN LAMERS 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67501 005617 LINDA LANE 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67502 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 400.00 AP
02/27/2020 67503 005235 LEGALSHIELD 155.50 AP
02/27/2020 67504 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 880.00 AP
02/27/2020 67505 006728 HAROLD LUTHER 81.00 AP
02/27/2020 67506 003337 SANDY MAERZ 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67507 005577 MAILFINANCE 503.85 AP
02/27/2020 67508 001181 BOB MCGEEVER 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67509 004914 CORINNE MC GEEVER 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67510 001182 GLENN MCNAUGHTON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67511 001183 MARY MCNAUGHTON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67512 005291 MICHAEL PERRY/ SNEEZING COW, INC 5,000.00 AP
02/27/2020 67513 006330 KAREN MORRIS 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67514 007037 BRADLEY NELSON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67515 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 144.46 AP
02/27/2020 67516 007038 LISA OLSON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67517 006572 ANDREW OTT 80.00 AP
02/27/2020 67518 005504 SUZANNE PATTERSON 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67519 007027 ISABELLA PETERSON 75.00 AP
02/27/2020 67520 006916 WAYNE PETERSON 75.00 AP
02/27/2020 67521 000725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 6,973.68 AP
02/27/2020 67522 000729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 1,889.00 AP
02/27/2020 67523 004308 LEITHA SCHENKENBERG 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67524 001192 JANET SILBAUGH 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67525 001193 RUDY SILBAUGH 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67526 005439 COLBY SMITH 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67527 001259 EILEEN STACEY 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67528 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 20,732.97 AP
02/27/2020 67529 001585 SEAN STAKE 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67530 005327 STATE OF WISCONSIN 431.50 AP
02/27/2020 67531 005839 ROBERT STECHSCHULTE 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67532 006571 LAURA STOKSTAD 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67533 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 99.36 AP
02/27/2020 67534 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 26,787.82 AP
02/27/2020 67535 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67536 000878 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 2,510.26 AP
02/27/2020 67537 000895 AARON TECHE 77.00 AP
02/27/2020 67538 001250 KRISTY THALACKER 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67539 005848 THE SUBDUDES 705.00 AP
02/27/2020 67540 005848 THE SUBDUDES 3,740.00 AP
02/27/2020 67541 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 17.74 AP
02/27/2020 67542 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 121.53 AP
02/27/2020 67543 001223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 50.00 AP
02/27/2020 67544 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 266.07 AP
02/27/2020 67545 005420 PAUL VIND 100.00 AP
02/27/2020 67546 004913 JUDY WAGAMAN 70.00 AP

02/27/2020 67547 006470 DIANE WALL-DONELAN 70.00 AP
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02/27/2020 67548 007039 KIM WENTORF 70.00 AP
02/27/2020 67549 006716 WINDSTREAM 425.82 AP
02/27/2020 67550 007014 WINDSTREAM 169.16 AP
02/27/2020 67551 006873 WISCONSIN STEAM CLEANER 1,631.86 AP
02/27/2020 67552 005875 WISCONSIN URBAN WOOD 100.00 AP
02/27/2020 67553 007036 DARRELL WROLSTAD 70.00 AP
02/28/2020 1271 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,401.86 AP

Totals: 152

212,427.
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02/10/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6181"'
GL Trx #: 118158
TO RECORD BAB REBATE 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,057.59
TO RECORD BAB REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 REBATE 4,057.59
4,057.59 4,057.59
02/24/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6283"
GL Trx #: 119064
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,618.53
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,618.53
2,618.53 2,618.53
02/25/2020 CRJE Ref Numl: '6286"
GL Trx #: 119069
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,921.95
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 1,921.95
1,921.95 1,921.95
02/26/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6229'
GL Trx #: 118492
TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 201:300-58100-50610-41700000 PRINCIPAL 315,000.00
TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 201:300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 8,663.75
TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 201:300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 323,663.75
323,663.75 323,663.75
02/26/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6232"'
GL Trx #: 118493
RECORD 2010B PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 360,000.00
RECORD 2010B PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 360,000.00
360,000.00 360,000.00
02/26/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6231"'
GL Trx #: 118494
RECORD 2010A PRINCIPAL PAMENT 300-58100-50610-41700000 PRINCIPAL 560,000.00
RECORD 2010A PRINCIPAL PAMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 560,000.00
560,000.00 560,000.00
02/28/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6289'
GL Trx #: 119721
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 236.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 236.00
236.00 236.00
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02/28/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6301'
GL Trx #: 119778
REFUND - PARKING FINE PAID TWICE-RI100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 30.00
REFUND - PARKING FINE PAID TWICE-RI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.00
30.00 30.00
02/29/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6298'
GL Trx #: 119775
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 25,192.84
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,192.84
25,192.84 25,192.84
02/29/2020 CDJE Ref Numl: '6300'
GL Trx #: 119777
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 97.27
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 97.27
97.27 97.27
1,277,817.93 1,277,817.93
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 4,177.21
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 30.00
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 4,540.48
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 236.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 97.27
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 25,192.84
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 25,192.84
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 1,239,606.16
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 4,057.59
PRINCIPAL 300-58100-50610-41700000 875,000.00
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 368,663.75
GRAND TOTAL: 1,273,397.07 1,273,397.07






City of Stoughton
General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance Analysis
As of December 31, 2019 and previously

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
General Fund
Fund Balance

Nonspendable $ 1,394,058 $ 1,159,444 § 1,016,502 $ 991,095 $ 1,052,968 $ 947,919 $ 921928 §$ 896,264
Restricted - - - - - - - -
Committed - - - - - - - -
Assigned 1,160,595 1,206,970 1,119,700 1,069,756 1,038,261 1,017,182 909,706 871,225
Unassigned 4,248,928 3,884,355 3,743,097 3,364,758 3,231,239 2,930,387 2,965,631 2,767,691

$ 6,803,581 $ 6,250,769 $ 5,879,299 § 5425609 §$ 5,322,468 $ 4,895,488 $ 4,797,265 $ 4,535,180

Other Governmental Funds
Unassigned Deficit Fund Balances
- Potiental funded by General Fund's unassigned category (does not include TIF Deficits the City has already setup Advances between General Fund and TIF's).
The amount of advances are shown within Nonspendable Fund Balance in the General Fund.

Opera House $ (361,299) $ (285,304) $ (331,496) $ (247,842) $ (215827) $ (129,534) $§ (88,272) $§ (56,359)
Economic Development - (8,109) (15,741) (6,746) - - - -
Redevelopment Authority (66,916) (67,849) (35,692) (65,843) - - - -
$ (428,215) $ (361,262) $ (382,929) § (320431) $ (215,827) $§ (129,534) $§ (88.272) §  (56,359)

General Fund
Available Unassigned Fund Balance $ 3,820,713 $ 3,523,093 $ 3,360,168 $ 3,044,327 $ 3,015412 $ 2,800,853 $ 2,877,359 $ 2,711,332
Budgeted Expenditures $ 13,984,094 $13,128,988 $12,934,046 $12,636,498 $12,188,004 $11,725862 $11,150,755 $11,159,034

Compliance

with Minimum Fund Balance Policy 27.32% 26.83% 25.98% 24.09% 24.74% 23.89% 25.80% 24.30%

Note (1) - There was an unbudgeted transfer to the General Fund from TIF No. 3 in 2019 for $171,304 and nearly $100,000 in excess interest revenue that will not occur again
again in 2020. Factoring these two amounts into the calculation the percentage of Unassigned Fund Balance to Budgeted Expenditures is 25.38%.

Availability to 25% with unassigned monies $ 324,690
Availability to 20% with unassigned monies $ 1,023,894

Unassigned Fund Balance Per Policy

28%
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22%
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General Fund Unrestricted Fund Balance

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Unrestricted Fund Balance $ 4,269,500 $ 4,434,514 $ 4,862,797 $ 5,091,325 $ 5,409,523
Expenditures $ 8525735 $ 8,890,260 $ 9,095032 $ 9577938 $ 9,683,686
% of Expenditures 50% 50% 53% 53% 56%

Unrestricted as % of Operating Expenditures
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General Obiligation Debt

Population
Debt per Capita
% of Debt Limit
% of Debt Limit
2015 2016 2017

General Obiligation Debt Outstanding

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
$ 19,098,963 $ 22,921,133 § 24482923 $ 34,502,834 $38,409,944
13,039 13,067 12,834 12,854 12,911
$ 1,465 $ 1,754 $ 1,908 $ 2,691 $ 2,975
40% 39% 46% 59% 62%
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
March 10, 2020 @ 6:00 PM
Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth St., Stoughton, WI

Present:
Greg Jenson, Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, Brett Schumacher, and Mayor Tim Swadley

Absent and Excused:
None

Others Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Planning Director Scheel, Clerk Licht, HR Director Gillingham

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:

Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.

e (Contingency Report

Approval of the February 25, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding recovery of unlawful tax
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to recommend council approve the payment of unlawful tax.

Discussion regarding CIP purchasing manual

Purchases up to $50,000 and are budgeted for will need the Finance Director’s signature on
purchase. If it is over the CIP budget amount, it will need Finance Director’s and Mayor’s signature
and will need Finance Committee approval. If it is not budgeted at all, it will need to have the Finance
Director’s and Mayor’s signature and will need to go through Finance Committee and Council. If it is
above $50,000 the Finance Director and Mayor need to sign off. If the purchase is over budget it
would follow the same procedures as items under $50,000. If the purchase is not budgeted for it
would follow the same procedures as items under $50,000. The leadership team will be looking over
the manual at their next meeting.

Discussion and possible action regarding Senior Center Annex lease agreements

Finance Director Scheel stated that the rates are outdated and would like to have the template for all
lease agreements be the same. Motion Jenson, second by Reeves to approve a template agreement.
Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the City of Stoughton TIF Policy






The council took no action on this item.

Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to commence with the hiring of a Planning
Department Engineering Technician and accept the grade level of 10 from Springsted/Baker Tilly
with a wage range of $23.23 - $30.65 per hour.

Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to commence with the hiring of one full-time and
one part-time City Custodian and accept the grade level of 3 from Springsted/Baker Tilly with a
wage range of $15.45 - $20.39 per hour.

Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to recommend that council approve. Motion carried 5-0.

Adjournment:
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to adjourn at 6:44 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

iy X 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589
..,- b AR
e ] T (608) 873-6619 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us
Date: April 7, 2019
To: Finance Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: 2020 Street & Utility Reconstruction Project — Contract No. 1-2020

The 2020 Street & Utility Reconstruction Project includes the reconstruction of Prospect Street
from Page Street to McKinley Street, Grant Street from Prospect Street to Taft Street and
Sherman Street from Prospect to McKinley Street. This major project includes street, sidewalk,
stormwater, water and sanitary sewer work. A significant portion of this project is for Stoughton
Utilities’ infrastructure.

The City received five bids for this project. The low bidder is Parisi Construction Co., Inc. for
the base bid amount of $1,499,298.50. A Bid Alternative for $731,530 was submitted for
additional sanitary sewer work in the easement area between Prospect Street/McKinley Street
and Taft Street as well as in Bjoin Park. The Bid Alternative exceeds the Engineer’s estimate
and the budget for this portion of work.

We have $621,536 budgeted for the Street construction portion of this project. The contract
amount for this portion of the work is $700,069.

We have $66,030 budgeted for the Stormwater construction portion of this project. The contract
amount for this portion of the work is $119,200.

Based on the low bid, the portion of the project to be allocated to street and stormwater is
$819,268.50.

We recommend carrying a 5% contingency for construction. Therefore, we recommend budget
amendments for the City’s (Stoughton Utilities’ is separate) portion.

Street Construction Budget Shortfall $ 78,533
Street Construction Contingency 5% $ 35.003
Street Construction Budget Amendment $113,536
Stormwater Construction Budget Shortfall $53,170

Stormwater Construction Contingency 5% $ 5.960
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Stormwater Construction Budget Amendment $59,130

Engineering Budget Shortfall (Street Construction) $30,000
Engineering Budget Shortfall (Stormwater) $11,250

In summary, we recommend the following budget amendments:

Reallocate $55,500 from the sidewalk replacement fund to the street construction budget
for this project; and

Reallocate $50,000 from the Engineering Technician budget resulting from an anticipated
mid-year hiring to the street construction budget for this project; and

Utilize $38,000 in excess Construction Fund monies to fund the remaining shortfall in the
street construction and engineering budgets; and

Increase the stormwater construction budget for this project by $59,000; and

Increase the stormwater project engineering budget by $11,250

The Stoughton Utilities Committee will be considering the bids for this project at their meeting
on April 13,

It is our recommendation to award the contract to the low bidder, Parisi Construction Co., Inc.
with the above budget amendments subject to the Utilities Committee confirmation of the scope
of work for their portion of the project.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

S:\Planning\RJS\Committees\Finance Committee 4-7-2020 Street Reconstruction Project.docx





City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement with Parisi Construction
Co., Inc. for the 2020 Street and Utility Reconstruction Contract 1-2020.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee — -0 (with Mayor voting yes)
Utilities Committee — -0 (with Mayor voting yes)

Fiscal Impact: $819,268.50 (Street and Stormwater)
$680,030.00 (Stoughton Utilities)

File Number: R --2020 Date Introduced: April 14, 2020

WHEREAS, Contract 1-2020 includes street reconstruction along with sidewalk, stormwater, water and
sanitary sewer improvements to Prospect Street, Grant Street, McKinley Street and Sherman Street; and

WHEREAS, The City received five competitive bids for the 2020 Street & Utility Reconstruction
Project; and

WHEREAS, Strand & Associates, the City’s contracted engineering firm, has reviewed the bids and
supports awarding the contract to the low responsible bidder, Parisi Construction Co., Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the base bid portion of the contract for street and stormwater work is $819,268.50 and
Stoughton Utilities’ portion of the project is $680,030.00; and

WHEREAS, a Bid Alternative was submitted for additional sanitary sewer work in the easement area
between Prospect Street/McKinley Street and Taft Street as well as in Bjoin Park; and

WHEREAS, the Bid Alternative exceeds the Engineer’s estimate and the budget for this portion of
work; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee and Utilities Committee have reviewed the funding for their
respective portions of the project; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with Parisi Construction Co., Inc. for the base
bid amount, $1,499,298.50, and to not accept Bid Alternate No. 1 conditioned upon approval as to form
by the City Attorney.





Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Tim Swadley, Mayor Date
Council Action: [ ] Override Vote

S:\MPS-Shared\Resolutions\R-2020 Resolution - 2020 Street & Utility Construction Project.docx






City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city officials to amend the 2020-2024 City of Stoughton Capital
Improvements Plan (CIP) Budget in relation to the Street and Utility Construction contract 1-2020

Committee Action: Finance Committee recommends approval X-X
Net Fiscal Impact: 2020 - $108,250
File Number: R--2020 Date Introduced:  April 14, 2020

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2020-2024 CIP BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommended the approval of the proposed 2020-2024
City of Stoughton CIP Budget amendments to the Common Council on April 14, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Street and Utility Construction contract 1-2020 bid results are higher than
previously budgeted ; and

WHEREAS, a portion of this overage relates to eliminating sidewalk work in the Grant, Prospect
and Sherman construction areas during the original CIP Budget process and portions of the sidewalk work
were subsequently added back to the scope of this project at a later date; and

WHEREAS, the City is able to reallocate $50,000 from the Engineering Technician budget
resulting from an anticipated mid-year hiring to the street construction budget for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City is able to reallocate $55,500 from the sidewalk replacement fund to the
street construction budget for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City is able to utilize $38,000 in excess Construction Fund monies to fund the
remaining shortfall in the street construction and engineering budgets; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated 2020 Storm Water borrowing will need to be increased by $70,250;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin does approve the proposed 2020-2024 CIP Budget amendments as
presented.






Vote: X-X

4/14/2020

Timothy Swadley, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote







City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city officials to amend the 2020-2024 City of Stoughton Capital
Improvements Plan (CIP) Budget

Committee Action: Finance Committee recommends approval X-X
Fiscal Impact: 2020 — $109,868; 2021 — $199,583; 2022 — $1,762,771; Total — $2,072,222
File Number: R--2020 Date Introduced:

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2020-2024 CIP BUDGET

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to eliminate the Mandt Park river access and native
plantings due to the Mandt Park Master Plan being completed; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to eliminate the Sediment Management budgeted amounts;
and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to River Restoration and Remediation for engineering
work in 2021 and construction in 2022; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to adjust River Restoration and Remediation costs to the
revised amounts received from the project’s engineering firm; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary design for the project was completed in February which changed the
design of the park; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to Whitewater Park Engineering costs to the revised
amounts received from the project’s engineering firm; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to Whitewater Park Construction to the revised amounts
received from the project’s engineering firm; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to Trail, Underpass, Plazas Design to the revised amounts
received from the project’s engineering firm; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to Trail, Underpass, Plazas Design for design work to be
conducted in 2020, 2021, and 2022; and

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to Trail, Underpass, Plaza Construction to the revised
amounts received from the project’s engineering firm; and;

WHEREAS, an amendment was made to include Dam Removal Engineering in the amount
received from the project’s engineering firm to be conducted in 2020, 2021, and 2022; and;






WHEREAS, an amendment was made to include Dam Removal Construction in the amount
received from the project’s engineering firm for 2022; and;

WHEREAS, a tabular summary of the amendments made and their overall impact is as follows:

Increase
2020 2021 2022 Total
General Obligation Debt 5 40,733 5 101,863 5 702,984 5 845,580
Grants 5 69,135 5 97,720 5§ 1,059,787 51,226,642
5 109,868 5 199,583 5 1,762,771 52,072,222
Original Revised Change
Market Demand Analysis S 34,000 5 34,000 5 -
Rental Facility Design 5 90,000 S 90,000 5 -
Add'l Yahara River Trail Work S5 425798 5 425,798 5§ -
Pedestrian Bridge 5 546,368 S 546,368 5 -
RDA Riverfront Restoration S 243,341 5 243,341 5§ -
RDA Trails 5 278,740 S5 278,740 5 -
Mandt Park Access Native Plantings 5§ 224,675 5 - 5 (224,675)
Restoration and Remediation 5 200,000 S 425000 S 225,000
Dam Removal 5 - 5 562,021 5 562,021
Whitewater Improvements 5 BE7.850 51,397,977 5 510,127
Trails, Plaza, Underpass, etc. 5 281,250 51,480,997 51,199,747
Sediment Management 5 200,000 S - 5 (200,000)
53,412,022 55,484,242 52,072,220
Debt 5 845,580
Grants 51,226,642
52,072,222

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin does approve the proposed 2020-2024 CIP Budget amendments as

presented.

Vote: X-X

Timothy Swadley, Mayor

Published:

Council Action:

Date

Vote






Item Original Year Revised Year Original Amount Revised Amount
Riverfront Development - Phase | River Access (Mandt Park) 2022 S 150,000 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase | River Access Design (Mandt Park) 2021 S 35,000 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase Il Native Plantings (Mandt Park) 2022 S 34,500 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase Il Native Plantings Design (Mandt Park) 2021 S 5175 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase Il River Restoration 2022 2021 S - S 100,000
2022 $ 200,000 $ 325,000
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Sediment Management 2022 S 200,000 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Engineering - Bidding Support 2021 S 6,400 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Engineering - Construction Oversight 2022 S 39,450 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Engineering - Final Design 2020 S 42,000 $ -
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Engineering 2020 $ - S 66,283
2021 $ - S 66,283
2022 $ - S 60,258
Riverfront Development - Phase || Whitewater Park Construction 2022 2022 S 800,000 S 1,205,154
Riverfront Development - Phase Il Trail, Underpass, Plazas Design (RDA Property to Water St) 2021 2020 $ - S 58,937
2021 $ 36,750 $ 89,977
2022 $ - S 53,579
Riverfront Development - Phase Il Trails, Underpass, Plazas (RDA Property to Water St) 2022 2022 $ 244,500 $ 1,278,504
Riverfront Development - Phase Il Dam Removal - Engineering 2020 $ - S 26,648
2021 $ - S 26,648
2022 $ - S 24,225
Riverfront Development - Phase || Dam Removal - Construction 2022 S - S 484,500
Subtotal S 1,793,775 $ 3,865,996
Difference S (2,072,221)
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Grant Agreement
Information and Signature Page

Parties to the Agreement:

This Grant Agreement is made by and between the State of Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (“the Department”) and the City of Stoughton (“the Recipient”) that operates a
public mass transit system (“Transit System”).

Citation: Federal, State Statute, State Admin Code:

The Department agrees to provide financial assistance with program monies made available in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement and the provisions of the
Recipient's 2020 Public Transit Assistance Program application for funding assistance, which is
made part of this Grant Agreement by reference.

Period of Performance: Award Maximum:

January 1, 2020, through December 31, As specified on Attachment A to this

2020 agreement, the Department agrees to pay
Recipient an amount not to exceed
$196,977.

This Grant Agreement shall become effective upon its complete execution by the
Recipient and the Department.

RECIPIENT STATE OF WISCONSIN

(Please attach additional signatures on a DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

separate sheet, if required by local regulations) Division of Transportation Investment Management
4822 Madison Yards Way, 6" Floor South
P.O. Box 7913

Madison, W1 53707-7913

Signature: Signature:
Name: Name: lan Ritz
Title: Title: Transit Section Chief
Date: Date:
Contact: Contact: (608) 266-0189
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Wis. Stats. 85.20 (State ID: 395.17600)
Urban Mass Transit Assistance - Operating
2020 Program Grant Agreement

City of Stoughton

Grant Agreement

Outline

Section I:

Section Il:

Section llI:

Section 1V:

Section V:

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT
A general statement of the Department’s responsibilities to the Recipient.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE RECIPIENT

Statements concerning the Recipient’s various responsibilities under this
Grant Agreement, including (but not limited to) record-keeping
requirements, procurement instructions, and reporting requirements to
the Department.

ACCOUNTING, RECORDS, AND AUDIT

Statements concerning the Recipients various responsibilities under this
Grant Agreement, including (but not limited to) financial accounting and
record-keeping requirements, record maintenance and reporting
requirements, and audit procedures.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT
Statements concerning various ways this Grant Agreement may be
terminated.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

A list of documents that are part of this Grant Agreement, including:
Incorporated Documents, which are part of this Grant Agreement by
reference (but are not physically included in this Grant Agreement); and
Attached Documents, which are included with and part of this Grant
Agreement.

The Recipient must review each additional document and initial that

the Recipient has reviewed and understands the content and
responsibilities included in the additional documents.
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Grant Agreement
Main Provisions

Section I: RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT
A. The Department agrees to remit payment to the Recipient in accordance with
appropriate statutes, administrative rules, program grant application, and program
materials.

Section Il: RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE RECIPIENT
A. The Recipient is responsible for submitting all program reports, invoices, or other
required documents as outlined in the program application in the manner and form as
prescribed by the Department. The Department may withhold any and all payments to
the Recipient if program reports, invoices, and other required documents are not filed in
the manner and form as prescribed by the Department.

B. The Recipient agrees to pay the total operating deficit of the Transit System as its bills
become due. If the Recipient contracts for mass transit service with a privately-owned
company, the Recipient shall pay the privately-owned company in accordance with
actual monthly operating expenses.

C. The Recipient shall require the Transit System to provide reduced-fare programs for
elderly and handicapped persons during nonpeak hours, and shall ensure compliance
with that requirement. Such reduced fares may not exceed one-half of the full adult
cash fare applicable during peak hours of operation. This requirement is not applicable
if the Transit System is a shared-ride taxi system.

D. The Recipient agrees to carry out the project as outlined in its approved application. If
the Recipient determines that changes to approved projects are necessary, written
approval from the Department must be received before the Recipient may proceed.

E. The Recipient shall require the Transit System to determine "total passenger trips" taken
during the calendar year in accordance with the procedures set forth in Ch. Trans 3, Wis.
Admin. Code, and with the provisions of the Transit Management Plan contained in the
Recipient's 2020 application for operating assistance which is made part of this Contract
by reference, and shall ensure compliance with that requirement.
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F. The Recipient may not assume expenditures outside the Period of Performance of this
Grant Agreement unless the Recipient has sought prior written approval from the
Department and has received that approval from the Department.

G. The Recipient may not use program monies to purchase service from or make sub-
grants to any third party without a contract, agreement, or purchase-of-service order,
and must follow Department procedures and approval process. Third-party contracts,
agreements, or purchase-of-service orders shall be available for inspection by the
Department, its officials, employees or designees upon request.

H. If applicable, the Recipient will make payments to third-party contractors within 30 days
of Recipient's receipt of invoice.

l.  All materials, equipment, and supplies acquired through this Grant Agreement by the
Recipient must comply fully with all safety requirements as set forth in law or rule by the
State of Wisconsin, and with all applicable OSHA Standards.

J. The Recipient shall, if other local public bodies contribute assistance to the operation of
the Transit System, allocate the state aids received under this Contract among the
contributors in proportion to their contributions as shown in Attachment A.

Section Ill: ACCOUNTING, RECORDS, AND AUDITS

A. The Recipient shall have a single, organization-wide financial and compliance audit
performed by a qualified independent auditor, if required to do so under federal law
and regulations. This audit shall be performed in accordance with federal Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Super Circular 2 CFR Part 200 and state single audit
guidelines issued by the Wisconsin Department of Administration. Upon notice of any
findings from this audit that involve the use of program funds, the Recipient shall inform
the Department.

B. The Recipient shall submit a year-end statement of expenses and revenues to the
Department by the requested date.

C. All costs charged to this Grant Agreement shall be supported by properly executed
payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts, or vouchers indicating the purpose of the
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charges. The Recipient, any Recipients, contractors, subcontractors, and their affiliates
shall maintain all documents and evidence pertaining to revenues, expenses, and cost
allocations related to this Grant Agreement. The Recipient shall be responsible for
insuring the compliance of all Recipients, contractors, subcontractors, and affiliates with
this provision.

D. The accounts and records as required above shall be retained until the Department
completes its final audit and shall be available upon request by the Department or its
designee for inspection and audit purposes.

E. The Recipient shall permit the Department or their designee access to inspect all
vehicles, facilities, and equipment acquired or used as part of the project; all
transportation services rendered by the Recipient by the use of such vehicles, facilities,
and equipment; and all relevant project data, documents, and records.

Section IV: TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT
A. The Department may terminate this Grant Agreement at any time that the Secretary of
the Department of Transportation determines that the Recipient, lessee, or any third-
party contractor has failed to perform in the manner called for in the Grant Agreement,
or has failed to fulfill contract obligations. Failure of the Recipient or any third-party
contractor to comply with the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement shall be
considered cause for termination.

B. The Recipient may terminate this Grant Agreement upon receipt of a written, formal
request by the Department at least 30 calendar days prior to the proposed termination
date.

C. Inthe event that this Grant Agreement is terminated, the Department shall be liable only

for payment of Attachment A of this Grant agreement for services rendered before the
effective date of termination, not to exceed 60% of the total operating costs.
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Section V: ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

Initial next to each item to indicate that you understand both the content and your
responsibilities according to each document.

A. Attached Documents
The following documents have been included with this Grant Agreement and are made
part of this Grant Agreement — review each document and initial that you understand
both the content and your responsibilities under each:

1. Program-Specific Requirements

2. Attachment A: Schedule of Payments
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Program-Specific Requirements
Wis. Stats. 85.20 — Tier B Systems

Section I: PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

A. The Department agrees to pay the lesser of:
1. The Grant Agreement maximum, as identified on the Information and Signature
page.
2. The nonfederal share of the Recipient’s audited operating deficit.
3. Five times the amount of the Recipient’s local contribution as defined under sec.
85.20(4m)(b), Wis. Stats. This provision does not apply if the Transit System is a
shared-ride taxi system.

The Department shall determine the Transit System's operating expenses and operating
deficit. Such determinations by the Department shall be made in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and practices. The allowable federal share of
the operating deficit will also be determined by the Department.

This Grant Agreement will be amended to reduce state payments if sufficient funds are
not made available under sec. 20.395, Wis. Stats.

B. The Recipient shall file quarterly reimbursement and performance measures reports
within 30 days of the close of the reporting period. Other special reports may also be
required by the Department. The Recipient assures that all reports will be submitted in a
manner and form prescribed by the Department.

C. Payments from The Department to the Recipient shall be made in accordance with
Attachment A, subject to the maximum payment listed on the Information and
Signature page of this Grant Agreement.

D. During the audit process, an adjustment of payments will be made based upon the year-
end financial statement submitted by the Recipient. The year-end financial statement
shall reflect the operating revenues and expenses incurred by the Transit System for the
Period of Performance after the books for that year have been closed.
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If the Department’s audit establishes that payment to the Recipient under the terms of
this Grant Agreement has exceeded the allowable maximum as started on the
Information and Signature Page, the Recipient shall refund to the Department upon
demand a sum sufficient to reduce the payment to comply with the maximum allowed
on the Information and Signature Page of this Grant Agreement.

The Department may withhold any and all payments due and owing the Recipient if the
Recipient has not filed any report required as noted above, until such time as the report
is filed in the manner and form prescribed.

The Recipient shall send to the Department all contracts between the Recipient and any
third party vendor receiving funds under this agreement. The Department shall review
such contracts and determine their conformance with the provisions of this agreement.

If the Recipient contracts for transportation service with a third party, the Recipient shall
pay the third party in accordance with actual monthly operating deficit. The Recipient
may reduce payments to the third party by an amount equal to any overpayments made
to the third party under this Grant Agreement.

The Recipient agrees that the Transit System will be managed and operated in
accordance with the provisions of the Transit Management Plan contained in the
Recipient's 2020 application for operating assistance and that the full application is
made part of this Grant Agreement by reference. Modifications to the 2020 Transit
Management Plan may be proposed by either the Recipient or the Department.

A request by the Recipient to modify the 2020 Transit Management Plan must be
submitted in writing to the Department in a manner prescribed by the Department, and
must be received by the Department at least 14 calendar days prior to the planned
implementation date of the proposed change.

If the Department determines that a proposed modification is a "substantive change” to
the 2020 Transit Management Plan, and the Department approves such a "substantive
change," the Department shall prepare an amendment to this Grant Agreement and
forward it to the Recipient for execution. The Recipient shall not implement a proposed
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"substantive change" to the 2020 Transit Management Plan until an appropriate
amendment to this Grant Agreement has been executed.

L. If the Department determines that a proposed modification to the 2020 Transit
Management Plan is a "non-substantive change," the Department shall authorize the
Recipient to implement the change, and a formal amendment to this Grant Agreement
shall not be required.

M. A request by the Department to modify the 2020 Transit Management Plan must be
submitted in writing to the Recipient at least 28 calendar days prior to the planned
implementation date of the proposed change. Within 21 calendar days of receipt of
such a request, the Recipient shall respond to the Department's request. If the Recipient
agrees to the Department's request, then this Grant Agreement will be modified
accordingly and the change implemented.

N. WisDOT Contact:

Title: Program Manager for Public Transit

Address: Attn: Kevin Lange, 5311 Program Manager
4822 Madison Yards Way, 6" Floor South
P.O. Box 7913
Madison, WI 53707-7913

Contact: (608) 266-2365 | kevin.lange@dot.wi.gov
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Attachment A: Schedule of Payments
Wis. Stats. 85.20 — Urban Mass Transit Assistance

A. Award Details:

Total Budgeted Expenses $371,277
Total Anticipated Revenues - $174,300
Total Anticipated Net Deficit = $196,977
5307 Grant Allotment $

85.20 State Assistance $196,977
*Estimated Local Match $

*Local Share estimated, actual expenses and revenues will determine the local contribution.

B. Schedule of Payments:

Period Scheduled Amount Estimated Payment Date
15 Payment (Quarter 1) $ 49,244 June 5, 2020

2" Payment (Quarters 2-4) $ 147,733 August 30, 2020

Total $ 196,977
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S. FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into the proposed TIF Agreement
between the City of Stoughton and Kettle Park West, LLC relating to the KPW-The Meadows
Development.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee recommended X-X on April 14, 2020

File Number: R--2020 Date Introduced:  April 14, 2020

WHEREAS, Kettle Park West, LLC (“Developer”) intends to undertake residential development on certain
property located within Tax Increment Financing District No. 7 (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, Developer is unable to develop the Property without financial assistance in constructing certain
on-site and off-site public improvements; and

WHEREAS, Developer has requested $3,000,000 plus interest in Tax Incremental Financing assistance to
complete the required on-site public improvements and $3,800,000 in potential off-site public
improvements; and

WHEREAS, The City of Stoughton Common Council accepted the KPW-The Meadows Development Tax
Incremental Financing Assistance application on November 26, 2019 and directed City official(s) to
commence work on an Agreement to Undertake Development and associated TIF Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City finds and determines that unless the City provides Tax Incremental Financing
assistance, the Property will not be developed; and

WHEREAS, The City finds that the development of the Property and the fulfillment of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement are in the vital and best interests of the City and its residents, by expanding the
tax base and creating additional housing stock, thereby serving public purposes in accordance with state and
local law; and

WHEREAS, in order to make the development financially feasible, the City finds it appropriate to enter into
this TIF Agreement to set forth certain obligations and understandings; and

WHEREAS, The City of Stoughton Finance Committee recommended to enter into the TIF Agreement
between the City of Stoughton and Kettle Park West, LLC relating to the KPW-The Meadows Development
on April 14, 2020; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton authorizes and directs proper City
official(s) to enter into the proposed TIF Agreement between the City of Stoughton and Kettle Park West,
LLC relating to the KPW-The Meadows Development.





Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:IAccept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






TIF AGREEMENT

Kettle Park West

THIS TIF AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of the day of
, 2020, by and between the City of Stoughton, a Wisconsin municipal
corporation (the “City”), and Kettle Park West, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the

“Developer™).

RECITALS

A. The City has established Tax Incremental District No. 7 (the “District”) pursuant
to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 for the purpose of facilitating mixed-use development of property within
the District, consistent with plans adopted by the City.

B. On June 9, 2015, the City and the Developer entered into that certain Second
Amended and Restated Agreement to Undertake Development (the “Commercial Phase
Development Agreement”), pursuant to which Developer began development of the first phase
of the master-planned development known as “Kettle Park West.” The first phase of
development to occur was the commercial development known as “Kettle Park West
Commercial Center,” which is located within the District.

C. Pursuant to the Commercial Phase Development Agreement, the City (i) issued
debt to finance the construction of certain public improvements associated with the Kettle Park
West Commercial Center (such debt, as subsequently refinanced from time to time by the City, is
hereinafter referred to as the “Commercial Phase TIF Borrowing”) and (ii) issued a municipal
revenue obligation to the Developer to offset the cost of certain grading work that was necessary
to prepare the Kettle Park West Commercial Center for development (the “Commercial Phase
MRO”).

D. The Developer now intends to proceed with the second phase of the Kettle Park
West development by acquiring the property described on Exhibit A (the “Property”), which is
also located within the District.

E. On February 11, 2020, the City approved Planned Development District zoning of
certain property pursuant to Ordinance No. O-1-2020. On January 14, 2020, the City approved a
Certified Survey Map (the “CSM”) part of the Property. On June 25, 2019, the City approved a
final plat known as “Kettle Park West — The Meadows Addition” (the “Meadows Addition Plat).
On , 2020, the City approved a final plat know as “The Meadows at Kettle
Park West” (the “Meadows Plat”). The City’s approval of zoning, the CSM, the Meadows
Addition Plat and the Meadows Plat will allow for the property to be developed with a mixture
of residential uses (the “KPW Meadows Development”).

F. To facilitate the proposed KPW Meadows Development, the Developer must
complete certain public improvements (the “Improvements”) pursuant to that certain Master
Development Agreement approved by the City pursuant to Resolution No. R-  -2020 (the
“Master Development Agreement”).






G. As contemplated by the Master Development Agreement, Developer intends to
develop the Property in phases (each a “Phase” and collectively the “Phases”).

H. Without the provision of tax incremental financing from the City as set forth
herein, the Developer would be unable to develop the Property in accordance with this
Agreement.

L. The development of the Property pursuant to this Agreement will benefit the City
and the public for a number of reasons, including but not limited to, an increase in the City’s tax
base, which will promote the general welfare of the citizens of the City.

J. The City is willing to provide assistance as set forth herein in exchange for certain
guarantees and obligations by the Developer in this Agreement and has determined that this
Agreement is in the public interest.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises,
obligations and benefits provided hereunder, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, Developer and the City agree as follows:

1. Representations by the City. The City makes the following representations as
the basis for the undertaking on its part herein contained:

a. The City is a public body corporate and politic duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

b. The City proposes to provide assistance to the Developer in accordance
with the provisions of the Agreement.

C. The activities of the City are undertaken for the purposes defined in
Section 66.1105 of the Wisconsin Statutes (the “Act”).

d. To finance the costs of the activities contemplated by this Agreement, the
City proposes to use the Tax Increment (as that term is defined in Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 (2) (1))
generated within the District, to the extent Tax Increment is available and subject to the further
conditions set forth in this Agreement. Eligible Project Costs (as that term is defined in Wis.
Stat. § 66.1105 (2) (f)) include the payments to be made under this Agreement in accordance
with Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 (2) (f) 2. d.

e. The parties signing below on behalf of the City have been fully authorized

to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City.
2. Representations by the Developer. The Developer represents and warrants that:
a. The Developer has the full power and authority to enter into this

Agreement and perform the obligations herein, controls the development of the Property, is a
limited liability company authorized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin to conduct
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business in Wisconsin, and is in good standing with the Wisconsin Department of Financial
Institutions.

b. The individual signing below for the Developer has full power and
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Developer, and to bind the Developer to the
Agreement.

C. The Developer shall, upon its acquisition of the Property, become the fee
simple owner of the Property; upon such acquisition, no other person or party shall have an
interest of record in the Property (other than the Developer’s mortgagee); and the Developer has
full right and authority to make the agreements, warranties, consents and waivers in this
Agreement. Upon its acquisition of the Property, the Developer shall provide the City with title
evidence acceptable to the City showing that the Developer has title as warranted above.

d. The Developer shall cause the Property to be developed in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement, the Master Development Agreement and all applicable local,
state and federal laws, ordinances and regulations. The Developer shall obtain any and all
permits, licenses or other approvals as may be required in order to develop the Property in a
timely manner.

e. The proposed development of the Property would not occur but for the tax
increment financing assistance being provided by the City hereunder, and the amount of tax
increment financing provided is necessary for the development of the Property to proceed based
on cost estimates.

f. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation
of the transactions contemplated hereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are prevented, limited by or conflicts with or results in the breach
of the terms, conditions or provision of any contractual restriction, evidence of indebtedness,
agreement or instrument of whatever nature to which the Developer is now a party or by which it
is bound, or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing.

g. The Developer understands and agrees that the municipal revenue
obligation of the City hereunder shall be payable, subject to annual appropriation by the
Common Council, only from Available Tax Increment (defined in Section 6. iii below) generated
from the Tax Increment funds created under the Act, and shall never represent or constitute
general obligation debt or bonded indebtedness of the City, the State of Wisconsin or any
political subdivision.

3. Definitions.

a. Actual Tax Increment. The Tax Increment actually received by the City
pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 from taxes levied on all property in the District.

b. Administrative Costs. $5,000 per year to reimburse the City for staff time
associated with administering the District, plus all outside consultant costs incurred by the City
and not reimbursed by Developer, including but not limited to engineering, legal, planning,
financial consulting and auditing costs, relating to forming the District or amending the project
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plan for the District; negotiating and preparing this Agreement and other agreements relating to
the District, and administering the District, this Agreement or other agreements relating to the
District.

C. District. City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 7.

d. Available Tax Increment. Available Tax Increment has the meaning given
in Section 6. iv of this Agreement.

4. Developer Obligations.

a. The Developer shall acquire the Property and shall provide the City with
title evidence acceptable to the City showing title as warranted above.

b. The Developer shall comply with all of the terms and conditions of the
Master Development Agreement and each of the Subdivision Improvements Agreements.

c. The Developer shall cause Junction 138, LLC, the owner of Parcel No.
052/0510-121-8031-0, consisting of approximately 1.337 acres situated immediately to the south
of Kettle Park West (the “Junction 138 Parcel”), to convey to the City, at no cost to the City, all
right, title and interest in the Junction 138 Parcel, free and clear of liens and encumbrances other
than utility easements and municipal zoning and other regulations.

d. The Developer shall pay all amounts due and owing from Developer to the
City and Stoughton Utilities, which total $14,803.96 to the City and $9,563.99 to Stoughton
Utilities as of April 1, 2020.

5. City Obligation: Issuance of Residential Phase Municipal Revenue
Obligations.

a. Concurrent with the execution of the first Subdivision Improvements
Agreement, as contemplated in Article I, Section A. 1 of the Master Development Agreement,
and subject to the conditions in Section 5. k., below, the City agrees to issue a Municipal
Revenue Obligation pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0621, under the terms contained herein and in the
form attached hereto as Exhibit B, in the principal amount of Three Million U.S. Dollars
($3,000,000.00).

b. The Municipal Revenue Obligation shall bear interest at an annual rate of
the lesser of (1) six (6%) percent, or (2) the interest rate Developer is actually required to pay its
lender to borrow the funds needed to construct the Improvements in the applicable Residential
Phase. Interest shall begin to accrue on the Municipal Revenue Obligation on the date on which
the Municipal Revenue Obligation is issued.

C. Any payment on the Municipal Revenue Obligation which is due on any
Payment Date shall be payable only from Available Tax Increment that has been appropriated by
the Common Council to payment of the Municipal Revenue Obligation.





d. For purposes of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, a “Payment Date”
shall mean each of the Scheduled Payment Dates set forth on a schedule to be prepared by the
City and attached to the Municipal Revenue Obligation when issued. The scheduled payment
dates shall be prepared such that the payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation are
amortized over the remaining number of years that tax increment generated by the District may
lawfully be allocated to make payments on the Municipal Revenue Obligation. On each of the
Payment Dates, the City shall make a payment on the Municipal Revenue Obligation, up to the
Scheduled Payment Amount shown on the schedule attached to the Municipal Revenue
Obligation, but not in excess of the Available Tax Increment, together with such additional
amounts, if any, deferred from prior years as may be payable on the Payment Date as provided
under the terms of the Municipal Revenue Obligation, and that has been appropriated for that
purpose by the Common Council in accordance with the requirements for revenue obligations.

e. The City covenants and agrees that Available Tax Increment held by the
City as of a given Payment Date shall not be appropriated for any other use, if not appropriated
for the Municipal Revenue Obligation due as of such Payment Date, until the City has paid the
Municipal Revenue Obligation payment or payments due on the Payment Date in that year
(including the Scheduled Payment Amount or Amounts plus any additional amounts deferred
from prior years and payable on that Payment Date), or until said Municipal Revenue
Obligations have been paid. The District shall not be terminated until the Municipal Revenue
Obligations have been paid in full, or until the District must be terminated by law, whichever
first occurs.

f. Developer may assign the Municipal Revenue Obligations to any lender
providing financing to the KPW Meadows Development, or to a successor owner of the Project,
and upon notice of such assignment, the City shall pay directly to such lender or successor the
Scheduled Payment Amounts due on account on the Municipal Revenue Obligation.

g. The City shall have no obligation to make payments on the Residential
Phase MROs at any time that the Developer is delinquent in payment of the Developer’s
property taxes with respect to any portion of the Property then owned by Developer.

h. The Residential Phase MROs shall not be payable from or constitute a
charge upon any funds of the City, and the City shall not be subject to any liability thereon or be
deemed to have obligated itself to pay thereon from any funds except the Available Tax
Increment, and then only to the extent and in the manner herein specified.

1. The Residential Phase MROs are a special, limited revenue obligation and
not a general obligation of the City and is payable by the City only from the source and subject
to the qualifications stated or referenced herein. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing
powers of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal of the Residential Phase MROs
and no property or other asset of the City, except the above-referenced revenues, is or shall be a
source of payment of the City’s obligations hereunder and thereunder.

] The City shall have the right to prepay the outstanding principal balance of
the Residential Phase MROs at any time, at par and without penalty.





k. The City’s obligation to issue a MRO is conditioned upon satisfaction of
the following conditions: (1) the Project Plan for the District must be amended to authorize the
provision of $3,000,000 in tax increment funding to Developer pursuant to this Agreement, and
to authorize tax increment funding of the construction of a force main in Jackson Street, a water
main extension along STH 138, the construction of Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in
the Town of Rutland, and the intersection of Oak Opening Drive and STH 138; and (2) the
requirements of Sections 4. a through 4. d. of this Agreement must be satisfied.

6. Allocation of Actual Tax Increment. Beginning in 2020 and continuing through
2035, the City, subject to annual appropriations and pursuant to the terms contained in this
Agreement, shall, annually, distribute Actual Tax Increment as follows:

1) First, to the City for the payment of Administrative Costs.
i1) Second, for the payment of the Commercial Phase TIF Borrowing.

ii1) Third, to pay any City borrowing incurred to finance the construction of
improvements to Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in the Town of Rutland.

iv) Fourth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii) and (iii) above shall be
made available for payment of the Residential Phase MROs (in the order of issuance).
For purposes of this Agreement, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i),
(i1) and (iii) above shall be referred to as “Available Tax Increment.”

v) Fifth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) above
shall be allocated to the City to pay for the construction of the Jackson Street force
main and the extension of a water main along S.T.H. 138.

vi) Sixth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (1), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) above
shall be made available for payment of the Commercial Phase MRO.

vii)Finally, after the payments are made pursuant to subsections i. through wvi.
immediately above, any remaining Actual Tax Increment shall be used by the City at
its discretion, including to pay the cost of constructing the intersection of S.T.H. 138
and Oak Opening Drive.

This section of this Agreement amends Section D. 3 of the Commercial Phase Development
Agreement.

7. Look Back. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a financial pro forma, (the “Original
Development Pro Forma™), which shows the estimated expenses, revenues and internal rate of
return (“IRR”) associated with the development of the KPW Meadows Development. Based on
the Original Development Pro Forma, the KPW Meadows Development is expected to generate
an IRR that will not exceed fifteen percent (15%) (the “Target IRR”). Within sixty (60) days
following the fifth (5™) anniversary of the City’s acceptance of the Improvements constructed
within the final phase of development of the KPW Meadows Development (such 5 anniversary,
the “Lookback Date”), the Developer shall submit to the City an updated statement, in the same
form and containing the same items of expenses and revenues used in the Original Development
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Pro Forma, but certifying the actual expenses, revenues and IRR generated by the KPW
Meadows Development, as of the Lookback Date (the “Updated Development Pro Forma”). If
the Updated Development Pro Forma shows that the actual IRR, as of the Lookback Date, is
greater than the Target IRR, the Developer shall pay to the City an amount necessary to reduce
the actual IRR to the Target IRR (the “Lookback Payment”). If the MRO has not yet been paid
in full, then the Lookback Payment shall be deducted from the next installment(s) due to
Developer under the MRO until the Lookback Payment has been paid in full. If the Lookback
Payment is greater than the next installment(s) due to Developer under the MRO, then Developer
shall be required to pay the difference between the Lookback Payment and the next
installment(s) due under the MRO directly to the City. If the Updated Development Pro Forma
shows that the actual IRR, as of the Lookback Date, is less than the Target IRR, the lookback
provision set forth in this paragraph shall be deemed satisfied and no further action shall be
required.

8. Binding Effect. This Agreement is binding upon the successors and assigns of
the City and the Developer; however, this provision shall not constitute an authorization of the
Developer to assign or transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement
shall not be assignable by the Developer without the prior written consent of the City, which
consent shall not be unnecessarily withheld. The City may condition its consent upon the
transferee expressly assuming all of the obligations of the Developer as contained in this
Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Developer is expressly authorized to make a
collateral assignment of this Agreement to Developer’s lender, subject to all of the other terms
and conditions of this Agreement.

0. Events of Default. Failure of the Developer to observe or perform any covenant,
condition, obligation, or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this
Agreement, within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of default from the City,
specifying such default, shall be an “Event of Default” under this Agreement, provided,
however, that if the nature of the default is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within such
thirty (30) -day cure period, then, as long as Developer has promptly commenced and is
diligently pursuing a cure, the City shall grant an extension of time to cure the default.

10.  Remedies on Default. Whenever an Event of Default occurs, the City may
suspend making payments to the Developer hereunder, until such time as the Event of Default
has been cured.

11. General Provisions.

a. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Wisconsin governing agreements made and fully performed in
Wisconsin. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding between the City and the
Developer with respect to its subject matter, there being no terms, conditions, warranties, or
representations with respect to its subject matter other than that contained herein.

b. This Agreement may not be changed orally, but only by agreement in
writing and signed by the parties hereto.





C. This Agreement specifically does not create any partnership or joint
venture between the parties hereto or render any party liable for any of the debts or obligations of
any other party.

d. The headings set forth in this Agreement are for convenience and
reference only, and in no way define or limit the scope or content of this Agreement or in any
way affect its provisions.

e. Both parties participated in negotiating the terms of this Agreement.
Neither party shall benefit from not having drafted this Agreement. If any term, section or other
portion of this Agreement is reviewed by an administrative agency, court, mediator, arbitrator or
other judicial or quasi-judicial entity, such entity shall treat this Agreement as having been
jointly drafted by the parties.

f. Except as provided by law, or as expressly provided in this Agreement,
no vested rights shall inure to the Developer by virtue of this Agreement. Nor does the City
warrant that the Developer is entitled to any other approvals required for private development
solely as a result of this Agreement.

g. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed or
constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor shall it be deemed or constitute a continuing
waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement signed by the
City and the Developer. Nor shall the waiver of any default under this Agreement be deemed a
waiver of any subsequent default or defaults. The City’s failure to exercise any right under this
Agreement shall not constitute the approval of any wrongful act by the Developer.

h. If the City is required to resort to litigation, arbitration, or mediation to
enforce the terms of this Agreement, and (i) if the City prevails in the litigation, arbitration, or
mediation, the Developer shall pay all City costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and
expert witness fees; and (ii) if the Developer prevails in the litigation, arbitration, or
mediation, the City shall pay all Developer costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and
expert witness fees. If the court, arbitrator, or mediator awards relief to both parties, each will
bear its own costs.

1. Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City’s
sovereign immunity under applicable law.

] Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be deemed
effective when personally delivered in writing, or three (3) days after notice is deposited with the
U.S. Postal Service, postage prepaid, certified, and return receipt requested, and addressed as
follows:

To the Developer:
Kettle Park West, LLC

161 Horizon Dr., Ste. 101A
Verona, W1 53593-1249
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To the City:

City Clerk

City of Stoughton

207 South Forrest Street,
Stoughton, WI, 53589

k. The parties agree that neither this Agreement, nor a memorandum thereof,
shall be recorded in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office.

1. Personal jurisdiction and venue for any civil action commenced by any
party arising out of this Agreement shall be deemed to be proper only if such action is
commenced in circuit court for Dane County unless it is determined that such court lacks
jurisdiction. The Developer hereby consents to personal jurisdiction in Dane County. The
Developer also expressly waives the right to bring such action in, or to remove such action to, any
other court whether state or federal, unless it is determined that the circuit court for Dane County
lacks jurisdiction.

m. The Developer hereby approves and ratifies all actions taken to date by the
City, its officers, employees and agents in connection with the District, including without
limitation, all work performed by the City, its officers, employees and agents to date.

n. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and upon
execution and delivery by each of the parties hereto shall constitute one and the same enforceable
agreement.

0. If any part of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable
by a court of competent jurisdiction, the rest of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

12.  Effective Date; Term. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date and year it
has been fully executed by all parties. This Agreement shall automatically terminate and be of no
further force of effect upon the earlier to occur of: (i) full payment of the Residential Phase
MROs; or (i1) termination of the District.[Signature pages follow.]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
year and date first set forth above, and by so signing this Agreement, certify that they have been
duly authorized by their respective entities to execute this Agreement on their behalf.

CITY:
CITY OF STOUGHTON
Dane County, Wisconsin

By:

Tim Swadley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Holly Licht, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

Provision has been made to pay the liability that
will accrue under this Agreement.

Jamin Friedl, Finance Director

Approved as to Form:

Matthew P. Dregne, City Attorney
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DEVELOPER:

KETTLE PARK WEST, LLC

By: Forward Development Group, LLC, its
manager

By:

David Jenkins, Manager

Exhibits:
A - Legal Description of the Residential Phase Property
B - Form of Residential Phase Municipal Revenue Obligation
C —Original Development Pro Forma
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

[to be inserted]





EXHIBIT B

FORM OF RESIDENTIAL PHASE MUNICIPAL REVENUE OBLIGATION

CITY OF STOUGHTON
MUNICIPAL REVENUE OBLIGATION SERIES 20

$

THIS MUNICIPAL REVENUE OBLIGATION (the “Obligation”) is issued pursuant to
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621 this day of , 20 by the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin (the “City”) to Kettle Park West LLC, its successors and assigns

(“Developer™).

WITNESSETH:

A. The City and Developer have entered into a TIF Agreement dated
, 2020 (the “TIF Agreement”).

B. This Obligation is issued by the City pursuant to the TIF Agreement.

C. Terms that are capitalized in this Obligation that are not defined in this Obligation
and that are defined in the TIF Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms by the
TIF Agreement.

1. Promise to Pay. The City shall pay to Developer the principal amount of
Three Million U.S. Dollars ($3,000,000.00), together with interest thereon at a rate of
percent (__ %) per annum, solely from Available Tax Increment. Interest shall accrue beginning
on the date this MRO is issued. Beginning on November 1 in the first calendar year after the
year this MRO is issued, and on each subsequent November 1, the City shall pay Scheduled
Payments in accordance with Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, provided
however that the amount of any Scheduled Payment installment shall not be in excess of the
amount of the Available Tax Increment. Any payments due on the Municipal Revenue
Obligation, which are due on any Payment Date, shall be payable only to the extent the City has
received the Available Tax Increment. To the extent that on any Payment Date the amount of
Available Tax Increment received by the City is less than the Scheduled Payment due on such
date, such failure shall not constitute a default under this Obligation, and the amount of any
deficiency in the Scheduled Payment shall be deferred and shall be paid with interest at a rate
equal to percent (__ %) per annum, on the next Payment Date to the extent that it does
not exceed the Available Tax Increment received by the City. In no case, however, shall the term
of this Obligation and the City’s obligation to make payments hereunder, extend beyond the
termination date of the District, (as defined in the Tax Increment Law). Nor shall the City be
obligated to pay any amount not appropriated for such purpose by the Common Council. This
Obligation shall terminate and the City’s obligation to make any payments under this Obligation
shall be discharged, and the City shall have no obligation and incur no liability to make any
payments hereunder, after the termination date of the District.





2. Limited Obligation of City. This Obligation shall be payable solely from
Available Tax Increment and shall not constitute a charge against the City’s general credit or
taxing power. The City shall not be subject to any liability hereunder or be deemed to have
obligated itself to pay Developer any amounts from any funds, except the Available Tax
Increment, and then only to the extent and in the manner herein specified.

3. Subject to Annual Appropriations. Each payment under this Obligation
shall be subject to annual appropriation by the City Council in accordance with the requirements
for revenue obligations and in a manner approved by the City’s bond counsel.

4. Prepayment Option. To satisfy in full the City’s obligations under this
Obligation, the City shall have the right to prepay all or a portion of the outstanding principal
balance of this Obligation at any time, at par and without penalty.

5. Miscellaneous. This Obligation is subject to the Tax Increment Law and
to the TIF Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]





Dated this day of ,

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:

Tim Swadley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Holly Licht, City Clerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

Provision has been made to pay the liability that
will accrue under this Agreement.

Jamin Friedl, Finance Director

Approved as to Form:

Matthew P. Dregne, City Attorney

Attachment — Schedule 1





Schedule 1 to Municipal Revenue Obligation
to TIF Agreement

(The Meadows at Kettle Park West — Phase )

[to be inserted]





EXHIBIT C

ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT PRO FORMA

City of Stoughton
Kettle Park West Phase Il

Tax Increment District # 7
Project Cash Flows

1 P 3 4 2 6 z 8 39 10
CATEGORY 2019 2020 2021 2022 | 2023 | 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 | | TOTALS
RECEIPTS
Gross Lot Sales 0 2,705,000 1,915,800 1,909,620 2,864,777 2,509,640 1,791,078 0 0 0 13,695,916
Less Brokerage 8.0% 0 (216,400 (153,264) (152,770} (229,182) (200,771) (143,286) 0 0 0 (1,095,673)
TIF Receipts (monetized principal) 1,500,000 750,000 750,000 3,000,000
Net Receipts 1,500,000 3,238,600 2,512,536 1,756,850 2,635,595 2,308,869 1,647,792 0 0 0 15,600,242

PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS
Land Purchase (per acre) 2,370,000 0 98,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,468,100
Planning & Design 975,000 0 110,000 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 1,085,000
Permits & Fees 518,633 90,744 271,601 58,675 0 0 ] 0 0 0 939,652
General Requirements 37,500 10,000 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,500
Construction Hard Cost 2722326 907,442 2,692,886 585,347 0 0 ] 0 0 0 6,908,000
Testing & Inspection 102,500 20,000 102,500 30,000 0 ] 0 0 0 0 255,000
Financing Costs 912,223 222,580 326,740 276,377 184,047 86,703 20,624 0 0 0 2,029,295
Owner Contingency 183,341 42,880 130,281 28,012 0 ] 0 0 0 0 384,514
Other Project Costs 227,567 43,806 65,044 26,283 0 0 0 0 0 0 362,700

TOTAL PROIECT COSTS 8,049,000 1,337,453 3,812,151 1,004,694 184,047 86,703 20,624 0 0 0 14,494,761
loan Draws 5,000,000 0 4,000,000 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 (9,000,000)
Loan Payments (% release) 75% 0 (1,866,450)  (1,321,902)  (1,317,638) (1,976,696)  [1,731,652) (785,662) 0 0 0 0
Equity Contributions 1,700,000 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 (785,662)
Equity Distributions (750,000) (600,000) (400,000)  (1,035,532) (2,785,532)
|Equity Cashflows; IRR 12.5%  (1,700,000) 0 750,000 0 600,000 400,000 1,035,532 0 0 0 |







Forward Development Group
Moving Business Forward

To:
From:
cc:

Date:

Re:

161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, WI 53593

Ph 608.848.9050

Fax 608.848.9051
forwarddevgroup.com

Memorandum

Jamin Friedl| — City of Stoughton
Ron Henshue
Dave Jenkins, Dennis Steinkraus, Konner Kearney

April 8, 2020

Response to the Recommendation of the City Council Regarding the Prioritization of
Payments From the TID

Forward Development Group (FDG), on behalf of Kettle Park West (KPW), has reviewed
the Common Council's recommendation regarding the prioritization of payments from the
Tax Increment District, as it relates to the additional borrowing as part of Phase Il. In our
review, we have identified two items that we would suggest be subject to additional
discussion.

The purpose of this memo is to provide the Council with our input on these two issues. In
its current form, the Phase Il Pay Go financing cannot be financed and commitments made
to investors in the Commercial Center phase are an issue. We will discuss each of these
items in detail as well as provide information that will allow the Council to feel comfortable
in changing the order.

Our recommendation is to change the prioritization as follows:

1) First, to the City for the payment of Administrative Costs.
i) Second, for the payment of the Commercial Phase TIF Borrowing.
iii) Third, to the payment of the Commercial Phase MRO

iv) Fourth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii) and (iii) above
shall be made available for payment of the Residential Phase MROs (in the
order of issuance). For purposes of this Agreement, Actual Tax Increment
that remains after paying (i), (iij) and (iiij) above shall be referred to as
“Available Tax Increment.”
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v) Fifth, to pay any City borrowing incurred to finance the construction of
improvements to Oak Opening Drive and Deer Point Drive in the Town of Rutland.

vi) Sixth, Actual Tax Increment that remains after paying (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) above
shall be allocated to the City to pay for the construction of the Jackson Street force
main and the extension of a water main along S.T.H. 138.

vii) Finally, after the payments are made pursuant to subsections i. through vi.
immediately above, any remaining Actual Tax Increment shall be used by the City
at its discretion, including to pay the cost of constructing the intersection of S.T.H.
138 and Oak Opening Drive.

The two changes that have been made and were highlighted above are explained in more
detail below:

Commercial Phase MRO — The $550,000 was the result of excess costs that were known
at the time of entering into the Commercial Phase MRO. As a result of the City’s concern
with KPW’s ability to create the increment to pay the Commercial TIF Borrowing, KPW
agreed to fund the $550,000 of costs at that time thru raising additional capital. However,
it was agreed that should additional increment be created that KPW would receive the
$550,000 and consequently be in a position to retire the additional capital that was raised.
The excess increment has been created and the capital that was raised is set to expire in
August of 2020. This capital is costly and since the excess increment has been created,
KPW needs to retire this capital. This is a separate issue from Phase Il and should be
treated as such.

Residential Phase MRO — The TIF request for Phase Il relating to onsite costs is
necessary to move this Phase forward. As discussed in the TIF presentations, the offsite
costs can be managed such that cash is available within the TID to pay for those costs. In
the order of payments presented, a discretionary item is being moved before the payment
of the Pay Go Financing. KPW'’s lender is not willing to issue the required financing if a
discretionary item moves ahead of their payment for the infrastructure on Phase Il. We
have assured the Bank in our loan application that adequate increment has already been
created within the TID to pay all obligations that the TID has incurred including the Phase
Il Pay Go Financing. Therefore, to execute on the Pay Go Financing, the Bank needs to
be assured that no party can make a discretionary decision that will affect their payment
stream.

As indicated earlier, we believe the Council should be comfortable in making these
changes based on what has been accomplished within the Commercial Phase of Kettle
Park West. We have attached two Exhibits that highlight the affordability within the TID.
The first attachment (Exhibit A) demonstrates that items i) to iv) in the payment order can
be paid out of the increment that has already been created in the Commercial Phase. The
City, KPW and the Bank can all be paid through the increment that has been created or is
in process. Everyone should be pleased and excited about this fact. Essentially, no further
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financial risk exists relating to the debt incurred or to be incurred within the TID and excess
cash is also being generated.

The second attachment (Exhibit B) demonstrates that with the excess cash from the
Commercial Phase and the increment being created within the Residential Phase of the
project that all other public projects can be paid from excess cash. As emphasized,
throughout the discussions regarding Kettle Park West’s residential phase, the financial
strength of the TID provides adequate cash such that through proper management, no
more debt needs to be incurred beyond the Pay Go Financing for Phase 2.

We have provided our feedback to staff, during the review of the TIF agreement, and will
make ourselves available to answer questions that the Council may have regarding the
recommendation in this memo.





EXHIBIT A

Kettle Park West Phase 1 Affordability
TID #7 Projected Cash Flow / Fund Balance Summary

Date: 01-Apr-20
6-Apr-20 Revised to reflect base year value and tax increment revenue.
Tax Rate: $2.26 A - Ties to 12/31/19 Financials
Base Year Value:  $ 1,111,800 B - Reflects Full Build Out
Other Developer
Projected Projected District and Transfer Phase 1 TIF Pay-Go P/I Projected

Year Assessed Value Tax Receipts Project Costs To Debt Fund Commitment On-Site ($3.0M) Cash Balance
2018 S 24,048,300 S - S (5,000) S - S - S - S 190,695
2019 S 25,308,200 S 526,673 S 54,187 S (333,149) S - S - S 438,406
2020 S 35,498,600 S 546,394 S (35,000) S (333,975) S (550,000) S - S 65,826
2021 S 44,578,600 S 776,510 S (5,000) S (334,725) S - S (372,001) S 130,610
2022 S 48,639,000 S 981,552 S (5,000) S (334,275) S - S (372,001) S 400,885
2023 $ 50,118,000 S 1,073,242 S (5,000) S (332,600) S - S (372,001) S 764,526
2024 $ 51,290,000 S 1,106,640 S (5,000) S (335,700) S - S (372,001) S 1,158,465
2025 S 51,980,000 S 1,133,106 S (5,000) S (333,575) S - S (372,001) S 1,580,995
2026 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,687 S (5,000) S (331,300) S - S (372,001) S 2,021,381
2027 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (332,525) S - S (372,001) S 2,460,599
2028 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (332,125) S - S (372,001) S 2,900,217
2029 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (336,225) S - S (372,001) S 3,335,735
2030 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (334,825) S - S (372,001) S 3,772,653
2031 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (334,525) S - S (372,001) S 4,209,871
2032 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (335,375) S - S (372,002) S 4,646,239
2033 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (335,725) S - S - S 5,454,259
2034 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S (335,363) S - S - S 6,262,640
2035 S 51,982,526 S 1,148,744 S (5,000) S - S - S - S 7,406,385

$ 17,631,504 S (60,813) $  (5,345,986) S (550,000) S (4,464,015) S 7,406,385






EXHIBIT B
Kettle Park West Phase 2 Affordability

TID #7 Projected Cash Flow // Fund Balance Summary

Date: 05-Feb-20
28-Feb-20 A - Reflects Full Build Out
6-Apr-20
Tax Rate: $2.26
Base Year Value: S -
City Projected
Projected Projected Off-site ($3.8M) Cash Balance
Year Assessed Value Tax Receipts from Fund Bal. Phase Il

2018 S - S - S - S -
2019 $ - $ - $ - S -
2020 S - S - S - S -
2021 $ 4,650,000 $ - $ - S -
2022 S 10,470,000 S 105,005 S - S 105,005
2023 S 25,460,000 S 236,430 S (690,000) S (348,566)
2024 S 35,845,000 S 574,929 S (661,250) S (434,887)
2025 S 46,065,000 S 809,439 S (310,500) S 64,052
2026 S 56,408,000 S 1,040,223 S (2,138,250) S (1,033,975)
2027 S 64,755,000 S 1,273,785 S - S 239,810
2028 S 70,215,000 S 1,462,274 S - S 1,702,084
2029 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 3,287,654
2030 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 4,873,223
2031 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 6,458,793
2032 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 8,044,363
2033 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 9,629,932
2034 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - S 11,215,502
2035 S 70,215,000 S 1,585,570 S - $ 12,801,072
$ 16,601,072 S (3,800,000) $ 12,801,072

Note: Table does not include any projections for potential expenditures for listed Supplemental Projects.





EXHIBIT B

Kettle Park West Phase 1 and 2 Affordability
TID #7 Projected Cash Flow // Fund Balance Summary

Date: 05-Feb-20

28-Feb-20

6-Apr-20

Tax Rate: $2.26

Base Year Value: S 1,111,800

Other Developer City Projected
Projected Projected District and Transfer Phase 1 TIF Pay-Go P/I Off-site ($3.8M) Cash Balance

Year Assessed Value Tax Receipts Project Costs To Debt Fund Commitment On-Site ($3.0M) from Fund Bal. Combined I and Il
2018 S 24,048,300 S - S (5,000) S - S - S - S - S 190,695
2019 $ 25,308,200 S 526,673 S 54,187 S (333,149) S - S - S - S 438,406.32
2020 $ 35,498,600 S 546,394 S (35,000) S (333,975) S (550,000) S - S - S 65,825.67
2021 S 49,228,600 S 776,510 S (5,000) S (334,725) S - S (372,001) S - S 130,609.74
2022 $ 59,109,000 S 1,086,556 S (5,000) S (334,275) S - S (372,001) S - S 505,889.70
2023 $ 75,578,000 $ 1,309,672 $ (5,000) $ (332,600) $ - $ (372,001) $ (690,000) $ 415,960.27
2024 $ 87,135,000 $ 1,681,569 $ (5,000) $ (335,700) $ - $ (372,001) $ (661,250) $ 723,577.84
2025 $ 98,045,000 $ 1,942,545 $ (5,000) $ (333,575) $ - $ (372,001) $ (310,500) $  1,645,046.41
2026 $ 108,390,526 S 2,188,910 S (5,000) S (331,300) S - S (372,001) S (2,138,250) S 987,405.64
2027 $ 116,737,526 S 2,422,529 S (5,000) S (332,525) S - S (372,001) S - S 2,700,408.80
2028 $ 122,197,526 S 2,611,018 S (5,000) S (332,125) S - S (372,001) S - S 4,602,300.89
2029 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (336,225) S - S (372,001) S - S 6,623,388.72
2030 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (334,825) S - S (372,001) S - S 8,645,876.55
2031 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (334,525) S - S (372,001) S - S 10,668,664.38
2032 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (335,375) S - S (372,002) S - $ 12,690,601.89
2033 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (335,725) S - S - S - $  15,084,190.92
2034 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S (335,363) S - S - S - S 17,478,142.45
2035 $ 122,197,526 S 2,734,314 S (5,000) S - S - S - S - S 20,207,456.48
$ 34,232,576 $ (60,813) $  (5,345,986) $ (550,000) $  (4,464,015) $  (3,800,000) $ 20,207,456

Note: Table does not include any projections for potential expenditures for listed Supplemental Projects.
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REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is
entered into by and between Junction 138, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (“Buyer”)
and the City of Stoughton, a municipality in the State of Wisconsin (“Seller”), as of the date of
the last of the parties’ signatures hereto (the “Effective Date”).

RECITALS:

A. Seller owns fee simple title to certain real estate located in the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin, described herein.

B. Buyer desires to purchase from Seller and Seller desires to sell to Buyer such
property in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT:

1. Agreement to Purchase. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
Seller shall sell to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller certain real property located in
the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, as more fully described on Exhibit A attached
hereto, consisting of approximately 10.683 acres, together with all other rights and interests
appurtenant thereto (collectively, the “Property”).

2. Purchase Price. The purchase price (the “Purchase Price”) for the Property shall
be Four Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($480,000.00). The Purchase Price shall
be payable as follows:

(a) Deposit. Within Ten (10) business days of acceptance of the Agreement,
Buyer shall deposit the sum of Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($5,000.00) (“Deposit”) with
the Madison, Wisconsin office of First American Title Insurance Company (the “Title
Company”). The Deposit shall be held in an interest bearing escrow account, with all interest
accruing to Buyer, pursuant to the escrow agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Deposit
shall be credited to the Purchase Price at the Closing (as hereinafter defined) and shall be
nonrefundable except in the event: (i) Buyer terminates this Agreement before the expiration of
the Investigation Period pursuant to Section 5 below or (ii) the Closing does not occur due to
Seller’s default.

(b) Balance. Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price, subject to the
adjustments and prorations set forth in Section 7 below, on or before the Closing Date by
depositing with Title Company the balance of the Purchase Price in cash, or by certified or
cashier’s check or federal wire transfer.

3. Property Documents. Within ten (10) business days following the Effective Date,
Seller shall deliver to Buyer for Buyer’s review, copies of all documents in Seller’s possession or
control which a reasonable person may deem material in evaluating whether to proceed to
purchase the Property, including, without limitation: (i) all title reports, surveys, environmental






studies, geotechnical studies, and appraisals reports; (ii) all leases affecting the Property (iii) any
notices received by the Seller from any applicable governmental authority concerning the
Property; and (iv) any other information reasonably requested by Purchaser in connection with
the acquisition of the Property (all of the above, collectively, the “Property Documents™). If
Buyer fails to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, Buyer shall return all
Property Documents to Seller upon Seller’s request.

4. Buyer’s Access to the Property. From and after Seller’s acceptance of this
Agreement, up to and including the date of Closing, Buyer shall have full and complete access to
the Property at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice for the purpose of making such
investigations, studies, assessments and the like that Buyer deems necessary or desirable,
consistent with good commercial practice. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Seller
harmless from and against claims, loss, damage or expense resulting from damage to property or
injury or death to persons directly caused by actions of Buyer or Buyer’s agents at the Property,
except as may arise from discovery of a preexisting condition at the Property and/or the
negligence or wrongful act of Seller.

5. Buyer’s Investigation Period. Buyer’s obligations under the Agreement are
contingent upon the satisfaction or waiver, in the exercise of Buyer’s sole discretion, of the
contingencies set forth in this Section 5 within Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) days of the
Effective Date (the “Investigation Period”). During the Investigation Period, Buyer shall be
permitted to investigate the Property for Buyer’s intended development (“Buyer’s Intended
Use”), including the rights to: (i) enter upon the Real Property to perform inspections and a
geotechnical evaluation of the Property; (i) make investigations with regard to zoning, road
access and other legal requirements; (iii) perform environmental site assessments; (iv) make or
obtain market studies and real estate development analyses; (v) analyze the financial feasibility of
ownership of the Property; (vi) analyze the Property Information; (vii) negotiate a pre-annexation
agreement with the municipality; (viii) confirm that the Property is within the Urban Service
Area or seek an amendment to include the Property within the USA; (ix) explore any necessary
amendment to the existing comprehensive land use plan concerning the Property; (x) completing
a roadway design and obtaining preliminary and final plat approval for Buyer’s Intended Use;
(xi) completing a stormwater management plan and construction documents for any public and
private infrastructure necessary to implement Buyer’s Intended Use; (xii)entering into a
municipal development agreement for the installation of such infrastructure, as reasonably
determined by Buyer, in the exercise of Buyer’s sole discretion; and (xiii) obtaining financing,
the terms of which are acceptable to Buyer.

Buyer shall have the right to extend the Investigation Period for two (2) additional periods
of Ninety (90) days, provided Buyer: (i) delivers written notice to Seller of Buyer's intent to
exercise any such extension prior to the expiration of the Investigation Period, as may be
extended, and (ii) deposits with the Title Company, simultaneous with Buyer's written notice to
Seller, an additional deposit of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). The additional deposit for
any extension shall be added to and become part of the Deposit and shall be credited to the
Purchase Price at closing.





If any of the foregoing contingencies are not satisfied or waived by Buyer on or before the
expiration of the Investigation Period, as determined by Buyer in the exercise of Buyer’s sole
discretion, Buyer shall have the option of terminating this Agreement by delivering written notice
of termination to Seller on or before the expiration of the Investigation Period, in which event
this Agreement shall be terminated and of no further force and effect and the Deposit shall be
immediately returned to Buyer. In the event that Buyer does not elect to terminate this
Agreement prior to the expiration of the Investigation Period, all items set forth in this Section 5
shall be deemed satisfied and/or waived and (ii) the Deposit shall become nonrefundable (except
in the event of a Seller default) but shall be applied to the Purchase Price at Closing.

6. Title Insurance. Within fifteen (15) days following the Effective Date of this
Agreement, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a commitment (“Commitment”) prepared by the Title
Company to issue a standard form ALTA owners’ policy of title insurance, including gap
coverage, for the Property in the amount of the Purchase Price naming Buyer as the insured,
showing all liens, encumbrances and other matters of record. The Commitment shall be
delivered to Buyer together with legible copies of all documents that appear as exceptions to title.
Within thirty (30) days of Buyer’s receipt of the last of: (i) the Title Commitment, (ii) copies of
all underlying documents, and (iii) the Survey, Buyer shall notify Seller, in writing (“Buyer’s
Title Notice™), of any objections to the Title Commitment and Survey. Seller shall use diligent
good faith efforts to remove any objections Buyer has with respect to the Title Commitment and
for Survey. If one or more of such objections cannot be removed, Seller shall notify Buyer in
writing (“Seller’s Notice™), within fifteen (15) days after Seller’s receipt of Buyer’s Title Notice,
of which objections cannot be removed. Buyer shall elect, in writing within ten (10) days
thereafter, either to: (i) terminate and cancel the Agreement, in which case all Deposit shall be
returned to Buyer and, except as set forth in this Agreement, neither party shall have further
obligations hereunder; or (ii) waive the title and/or survey objections and proceed to Closing. If
Seller fails to deliver Seller’s Notice within such fifteen (15) day period, Seller shall be deemed
to have agreed to cure all of Buyer’s objections. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained herein, Seller shall be obligated to remove all monetary encumbrances from title at or
before Closing. Exceptions to title approved by Buyer hereunder shall be deemed to be
“Permitted Exceptions.”

7. Closing.

(a) Closing Date. Except as otherwise set forth herein, the “Closing” shall
occur at the offices of the Title Company within thirty (30) days following the satisfaction or
waiver of Buyer’s Investigation Period, on a date to be designated by Buyer (such date, the

“Closing Date”).

(b) Closing Documents. On or prior to the Closing Date, the parties shall
execute the following documents: (i) Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer a general warranty
deed (the “Deed”) conveying the Property to Buyer subject only to the Permitted Exceptions;
(i1) both parties will complete a Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Return in the form that is
required by state statute in order to record the Deed; (iii) both parties will execute and deliver a
closing statement setting forth the Purchase Price and any adjustments thereto as provided for in
this Agreement; (iv) Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer a Non-Foreign Person Affidavit
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confirming that Seller is not a foreign person subject to certain federal withholding requirements;
(v) both parties will execute and deliver any other documents that are necessary to consummate
the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including such documents as are necessary to
cause title to be conveyed to Buyer in the form approved by Buyer pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement.

(c) Costs and Expenses. Seller shall be responsible for paying the Wisconsin
real estate transfer fee, the cost of providing title insurance to Buyer and any recording fees
related to satisfying any existing mortgages against the Property. Buyer will pay any recording
fees related to recording the Deed and to record any mortgages it grants on the Property. The
parties shall evenly share any cost of the Title Company to act as the closing agent. Each party
will be solely responsible for paying its respective attorney’s fees.

(d) Prorations and Adjustments. The following items shall be prorated and
adjusted between Buyer and Seller as of 12:01 a.m. on the date of Closing as follows:

(1) All rents and charges payable under any leases affecting the
Property, if any.

(i1) All utility charges, including, but not limited to, electricity, gas,
water, sewer, steam and telephone shall be determined by actual meter readings, if available;
otherwise they shall be estimated on the basis of the last billing available from the respective
utilities. Any utility deposits, standby charges or other prepayments, if assignable, shall be
assigned to Buyer, who shall reimburse Seller therefor.

(ii1))  General real estate taxes levied against the land. The proration
shall be based on the net general real estate taxes for the year of Closing, if known, otherwise on
the net general real estate taxes for the year prior to Closing.

(iv)  Assessments, either general or special, for improvements
completed prior to Closing, whether matured or unmatured, shall be paid in full by Seller
(including all principal and interest). All other assessments shall be paid by Buyer.

(v)  As between Seller and Buyer, Seller shall be responsible for all
operating expenses for the Property allocable to the period prior to the date of Closing, and shall
pay all such expenses when due; and Buyer shall be responsible for all operating expenses for the
Project allocable to the period on and after the date of Closing.

(vi)  Such other items as are required to be prorated pursuant to the
terms hereof, or as are customarily prorated upon the transfer of ownership and possession of
commercial rental real estate in Dane County.

(vil)  Any penalty for converting agricultural land to non-agricultural use
(the “Use-Value Penalty”), as set forth in Wisconsin Statutes Section 74.485, imposed on the
Property as a result of a change in use prior to Closing or which will be imposed on the Property
after Closing due to Buyer's intended change in use of the Property, shall be paid in full by Seller
at Closing or, in the event the Use-Value Penalty is not known or due and payable at Closing, an
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amount equal to the Title Company's estimate of the Use-Value Penalty shall be escrowed from
Seller's proceeds at Closing and Title Company shall pay the Use-Value Penalty using the
escrowed funds when such penalty becomes due and payable. If the aforementioned escrowed
funds exceed the actual Use-Value Penalty, the excess funds shall be refunded to Seller and if the
escrowed funds are insufficient to pay the Use-Value Penalty, then upon written notice to Seller
by Buyer or Title Company, Seller shall provide such additional funds, in a timely manner, as,
together with the escrowed funds, are sufficient to pay the Use-Value Penalty.

The parties agree to make such post-closing adjustments and readjustments as may be
required due to errors and omissions in the closing adjustments. If information is not available or
if the parties agree that it is impracticable to make a particular adjustment on the date of Closing,
that adjustment shall be made as soon as practicable after such information is available.

8. Seller’s Representations and Warranties. In order to induce Buyer to submit this
Agreement, Seller hereby makes the following representations and warranties to Buyer, each of
which shall be deemed to be independently material and relied upon by Buyer, regardless of any
investigation made by, or information known to, Buyer, and upon which Buyer has relied and
without which Buyer would not have submitted this Agreement. Seller covenants and agrees that
each of the representations are true and correct on the date hereof and, as a condition precedent to
Buyer’s obligation to close, Seller shall affirm that each of these representations continue to be
true and correct on the date of Closing, and that such representations and warranties shall survive
Closing:

(a) Authority. The sale of the Property pursuant to this Agreement is not in
violation of any provision of any agreement to which Seller is bound. Seller has complete power
and authority to enter into and perform the transaction contemplated by this Agreement according
to its terms, and the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation thereof
have been duly authorized by all required action. The person or those persons signing below on
behalf of Seller personally warrant that they have the authority to act as Seller’s agent or agents
in the sale, transfer and conveyance of the Property to Buyer.

(b) Litigation, Court Orders. There are no legal actions, condemnation
proceedings, suits or other legal administrative proceedings, pending, or to the knowledge of
Seller, threatened, against the Property, and there are no governmental agency or court orders
requiring repairs, alterations or corrections of any existing conditions on the Property.

(©) No Commitment to Governmental Authority. Seller has made no
commitment to any governmental authority, utility body, neighborhood association or other
organization, group or individual relating to the Property which would impose an obligation upon
Buyer to install or maintain any improvements of a public or private nature on or off the
Property, or which would limit or adversely affect the permitted uses of the Property. Except as
specifically identified on the title commitment to be furnished to Buyer, Seller has no knowledge
or notice of any planned or commenced public improvements which may result in special
assessments or which may otherwise directly and materially affect the Property.





(d) Hazardous Wastes. To the best of Seller’s knowledge, no portion of the
Property has been used for the generation, storage, transportation, disposal or treatment of
hazardous or toxic wastes and there exists no groundwater or soil contamination upon the
Property resulting from such wastes.

(e) Environmental Compliance. Seller and the Property have been and are in
compliance with all Environmental Laws applicable to the Property. Seller has not received any
communication (either written or oral) from any party that alleges that Seller or the Property is
not in compliance with any applicable Environmental Laws. Seller has not received any notice
of any past, present or future event, condition, circumstance, activity, practice, incident, action or
plan which may interfere with or prevent continued compliance with all applicable
Environmental Laws. Seller is not under investigation for the failure to comply with any
Environmental Laws. Seller is not required to take any remedial action by any governmental
authority or Environmental Laws. With regard to the Property, Seller has not made any
statements, warranties, or representations in any documents containing any untrue statement of
material fact or omitting any statement of material fact that would render the statements made
misleading in connection with any Environmental Laws.

As used herein, “Environmental Laws” mean any legal requirement that relates to or
otherwise imposes liability, obligations, responsibility, or standards with respect to zoning, land
use, pollution, or the restoration, repair, remediation or protection of natural resources, human
health or the environment (including ambient air, surface water, groundwater, land surface,
subsurface soil strata), including without limitation, any legal requirement relating to the
presence, use, manufacture, processing, distribution, production, generation, handling, transport,
storage, disposal, labeling, discharge, release, threatened release, treatment, control or cleanup of
any Environmental Materials. “Environmental Materials” means, collectively, any material,
substance, chemical, waste, contaminant or pollutant which is regulated, listed, defined as or
determined to be hazardous, extremely hazardous, toxic, dangerous, restricted or a nuisance, or
otherwise harmful to human health or the environment, under any Environmental Laws.

9. Seller’s Covenants.

(a) Access. Prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall give Buyer and its agents
and representatives reasonable access to the Property during normal business hours. Seller
agrees to furnish to Buyer such additional and further information concerning the ownership,
management, operation and condition of the Property as Buyer may reasonably request.

(b) Cooperation. Upon the execution of this Agreement by both parties,
Buyer may commence any proceedings that are necessary to obtain any government approvals
necessary for Buyer to develop the Property for Buyer’s Intended Use. Seller agrees to cooperate
with Buyer in obtaining the governmental approvals sought by Buyer.

() Continued Operation. Following the Effective Date and up to and
including date of Closing, Seller shall maintain the Property in good condition and repair,
reasonable wear and tear excepted and shall continue to operate the Property in its ordinary and
normal course of business, provided, however, Seller shall not, without Buyer’s prior written





consent: (i) amend, extend, renew or enter into any new leases affecting the Property; (ii) permit
any additional liens or encumbrances to be recorded against the Property, (iii) enter into or modify
any service contracts or other agreement with respect to the Property, or (iv) initiate or consent to
the change in any zoning and/or any other governmental law, permit, license, ordinance or
regulation applicable to the use, occupation or operation of the Property.

(d) Condemnation. If, between the Effective Date and the Closing Date, any
proceeding (judicial, administrative or otherwise) is instituted or commenced, which relates to
the proposed taking of all or any portion of the Property by condemnation or eminent domain or
otherwise, or the taking or closing of any right of access to the Property, Seller shall furnish
Buyer with written notification of such proceeding within forty-eight (48) hours after the earlier
of Seller’s receipt of such notice or Seller’s actual knowledge of such proceeding. In such event,
Buyer shall have the option to terminate this Agreement by giving Seller written notice of
termination within thirty (30) days after Buyer’s receipt of such notice from Seller, in which case,
this Agreement shall be null and void and all Deposit shall be returned to Buyer immediately. If
Buyer does not terminate this Agreement, Seller shall give Buyer a credit and/or assign all of
Seller’s rights to any proceeds therefrom on the Closing Date, and Buyer shall have the right,
prior to the Closing Date, to fully participate in such condemnation proceedings.

(e) Casualty. Seller assumes all risks and liability for damage to or injury
occurring to the Property by fire, storm, accident, or any other casualty or cause until the Closing
has been consummated. If, prior to Closing, the Property suffers any damage from fire or other
casualty equal to or in excess of One Hundred Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($100,000.00),
Buyer may either at or prior to Closing (a) terminate this Agreement, in which event the Deposit
shall be refunded to Buyer, and neither party shall have any further right or obligation hereunder,
or (b) consummate the Closing, in which latter event all of Seller’s right, title and interest in and
to the proceeds of any insurance covering such damage, and including any and all rent loss
insurance proceeds relating to the period from and after the Closing Date, shall be assigned to
Buyer at the Closing and Buyer shall receive a credit against the Purchase Price in an amount
equal to the sum of (i) Seller’s deductible under its insurance policy and (ii) the amount of any
uninsured loss. If the Property suffers any damage less than the applicable aforesaid amount
prior to the Closing, Buyer agrees that it will consummate the Closing and accept the assignment
of the proceeds of any insurance covering such damage, including any and all rent loss insurance
proceeds relating to the period from and after the Closing Date (plus receive a credit against the
Purchase Price in an amount equal to the sum of (i) Seller’s deductible under its insurance policy
and (ii) the amount of any uninsured loss) and there shall be no other reduction in the Purchase
Price.

10.  Buyer’s Representations and Warranties. Buyer covenants and agrees that the
Buyer is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in current status under
the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The purchase of the Property pursuant to this Agreement is
not in violation of any provision of Buyer’s articles of organization, operating agreement or any
other agreement to which Buyer is bound. Buyer has complete power and authority to enter into
and perform the transaction contemplated by this Agreement according to its terms, and the
execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation thereof have been duly
authorized by all required company action. The person (or those persons) signing below on
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behalf of Buyer personally warrant that they have the authority to act as Buyer’s agent or agents
in the sale, transfer and conveyance of the Property from Seller.

11. Notices.

All notices or directions desired or required to be given under this

Escrow Agreement shall be in writing and personally delivered, sent by commercial
overnight courier, email or confirmed facsimile transmission and directed as follows:

If to Buyer:

With a copy to:

With a copy to:

If to Seller:

With a copy to:

Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: David M. Jenkins
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051

Email: dmj@forwarddevgroup.com

Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Dennis Steinkraus
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051

Email: dgs@forwarddevgroup.com

Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Reijo Wahlin
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051

Email: rhw@forwarddevgroup.com

City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Attn: Tim Swadley

Telephone: 608.873.6677
Facsimile:

Email: tswadley@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP

161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Mathew Dregne
Telephone: 608.259.2618
Facsimile:

Email: mdregne@staffordlaw.com
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Notices personally delivered shall be deemed received when given. Notices sent by email
or confirmed facsimile transmission shall be deemed received when given, if prior to 5 PM,
recipient’s local time, on a business day, otherwise on the next occurring business day. Notices
or demands sent by commercial overnight courier shall be deemed received on the next business
day following deposit.

12.  Default and Remedies. In the event the transaction contemplated herein shall not
be consummated due to default by Seller, the Deposit and interest shall be returned to Buyer, and
Buyer may pursue any remedy available to Buyer at law or in equity, including an action for
specific performance of this Agreement. In the event the transaction contemplated herein shall
not be consummated due to default by Buyer hereunder, then Seller, as its sole remedy, may keep
the Deposit as liquidated damages.

13.  Brokers. Seller acknowledges that an affiliate of Buyer, Forward Development
Group, LLC, is a licensed real estate broker in the State of Wisconsin. Buyer and Seller
represent and warrant that neither Buyer nor Seller have retained the services of any real estate
broker or agent, with the exception of Forward Development Group, LLC, which shall be owed a
commission of three percent (3%) of the purchase price, paid by Seller at Closing. The Parties
agree to indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any and all liability or damages,
including costs and attorney’s fees, resulting from any claim brought by any other real estate
broker or agent for any real estate commission or finder’s fee due, or alleged to be due, as the
result of the actions of such person.

14.  Adequacy of Consideration. Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Buyer will
expend material sums of money in reliance on Seller’s obligations under this Agreement, in
connection with negotiating and executing this Agreement, conducting the investigation activities
contemplated by this Agreement and preparing for Closing, and that Buyer would not have
executed the Agreement without the availability of the contingencies for Investigation Period
activities described herein. Buyer and Seller, therefore agree that adequate consideration exists
to support each of the party’s obligations under this Agreement, and Seller and Buyer each waive
any and all rights to challenge the enforceability of this Agreement on the basis that any of the
conditions or contingencies set forth herein are at Seller’s or Buyer’s sole discretion or that any
of the agreements contained herein are illusory.

15. Miscellaneous.

(a) Dates and Deadlines. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, in
the computation of any period of time which shall be required or permitted hereunder or under
any law for any notice or other communication or for the performance of any term, condition,
covenant or obligation, the day from which such period runs shall be excluded and the last day of
such period shall be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, in which case the
period shall be deemed to run until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or
legal holiday.

(b)  Assignment. Buyer may assign its rights and obligation under this
Agreement at any time to an entity that is related to, and/or controlled by, Buyer. This





Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their permitted
successors and assigns.

(c) Modifications. This Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by
both Seller and Buyer.

(d) Further Assurances. The parties each agree to do, execute, acknowledge
and deliver all such further acts, instruments and assurances and to take all such further action
before or after the Closing as shall be necessary or desirable to fully carry out the terms of this
Agreement and to fully consummate the transaction contemplated hereby.

(e) Captions. The captions at the beginning of the several paragraphs and
subparagraphs, respectively, are for convenience in locating the context only, and are not part of
the text.

) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with
the laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law thereof.

(2) Severability. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement shall be
held illegal, invalid or unenforceable, or inoperative as a matter of law, the remaining terms and
provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby but each such term and provision shall
be valid and shall remain in full force and effect.

(h)  Attorney’s Fees. If either party commences an action to enforce the terms
of, or to resolve a dispute concerning, this Agreement, the substantially prevailing party in any
such action shall be entitled to recover from the substantially non-prevailing party all costs and
expenses incurred in connection with such action, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorney’s fees and court costs.

(1) Counterparts; Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in any number
of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together
shall constitute one original instrument. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or PDF by electronic
mail (i.e., email) shall be deemed to be original signatures for all purposes.

[Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective
Date.

BUYER:
JUNCTION 138, LLC

By:

David M. Jenkins, Manager

Date:

SELLER:
CITY OF STOUGHTON
By:

Name:
Title:

Date:
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EXHIBIT A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Part of Parcel Address: 3201 MCCOMB ROAD
City of Stoughton, Dane County, WI
Acreage: approximately 10.683 acres

Parcel No: 281/0510-121-8105-2





EXHIBIT B

EARNEST MONEY ESCROW AGREEMENT

THIS EARNEST MONEY ESCROW AGREEMENT (this “Escrow Agreement”) is
made by and among Junction 138, LLC (“Buyer”), the City of Stoughton (“Seller”); and First
American Title Insurance Company (“Escrowee”) as of the date of final signature to this Escrow
Agreement.

RECITALS
A. Seller and Buyer are the parties in interest in and to a Real Estate Purchase and
Sale Agreement dated (“Contract”) concerning the purchase and sale of

approximately 10.683 acres located in the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin
(“Property”), as more fully described therein.

B. Escrowee desires to provide title insurance on this transaction and has offered to
hold the earnest money in trust to be paid by Buyer against the purchase price for the Property
upon the terms and conditions of this Escrow Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, Seller, Buyer and Escrowee agree as follows:

1. Deposit. On or about the date of execution of this Escrow Agreement, Buyer shall
deposit with Escrowee the sum of Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($5,000.00)
(“Deposit”), representing the earnest money contemplated under the Contract.

2. Receipt. Upon Escrowee’s receipt of the Deposit, Escrowee agrees to be
responsible for holding, investing and disbursing the Deposit, and Escrowee agrees to accept
such appointment and hold the Deposit in trust, subject, however, to the terms and conditions
of this Escrow Agreement.

3. Interest. Escrowee shall place the Deposit in an account with a federally insured
bank at interest. All interest earned upon the Deposit shall be added to and included in the
principal sum of the Deposit and be the property and income of the Buyer.

4. Disbursement. At closing on the sale of the Property from Seller to Buyer,
Escrowee shall deliver the Deposit to become part of the proceeds due Seller, unless
otherwise directed by joint written instruction, signed by both Buyer and Seller. If the
transaction contemplated by the Contract fails to close, Escrowee shall disburse the funds as
directed in a joint instruction signed by both Seller and Buyer. If, at any time prior to closing,
Escrowee shall receive a demand for Deposit (“Demand”) by either Seller or Buyer,
Escrowee shall immediately transmit a copy of such Demand to the other party to this Escrow
Agreement. If Escrowee does not receive an objection (“Objection”) to the release of Deposit
to the party making Demand from the other party within three (3) business days, commencing





on such other party’s deemed receipt of a copy of such Demand, Escrowee shall remit the
Deposit to the party making Demand and this Escrow Agreement shall terminate and no party
shall have further obligations hereunder. If during the three (3) business day period, the other
party objects to disbursement of Deposit to the party making Demand, Escrowee shall have
an election to either: (i) continue to hold the Deposit at interest pending Escrowee’s receipt
of joint instructions from Seller and Buyer or Escrowee’s receipt of an order of a court of
competent jurisdiction directing disbursement or (ii) deliver the Deposit, including interest, to
a clerk of court of competent jurisdiction.

5. Reliance. In performing its duties hereunder, Escrowee shall be entitled to rely, in
good faith, on written notice or direction received from either or both of Buyer or Seller and
without duty of inquiry as to authenticity of signature or authority of the person or persons
acting or purporting to act on behalf of either Seller or Buyer. Escrowee shall not be liable
for acts or omissions taken in good faith and in conformance with the terms of this Escrow
Agreement. Prior to any disbursement of the Deposit or its application to the purchase price
at closing, Escrowee shall be entitled to collect its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses
incurred by Escrowee in accordance with this Escrow Agreement. Except for such out-of-
pocket expenses, Escrowee acknowledges that it will not charge a fee for serving as the
holder of the earnest money escrow under the Contract.

6. Notices. All notices or directions desired or required to be given under this
Escrow Agreement shall be in writing and personally delivered, sent by commercial
overnight courier or facsimile transmission and directed as follows:

If to Buyer: Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: David M. Jenkins
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051
Email: dmj@forwarddevgroup.com

with a copy to: Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Dennis Steinkraus
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051
Email: dgs@forwarddevgroup.com





with a copy to: Forward Development Group, LLC
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Reijo Wahlin
Telephone: 608.848.9050
Facsimile: 608.848.9051
Email: rhw@forwarddevgroup.com

If to Seller: City of Stoughton
381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
Attn: Tim Swadley
Telephone: 608.873.6677
Facsimile:
Email: tswadley@ci.stoughton.wi.us

With a copy to: Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP
161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, Wisconsin 53593
Attention: Mathew Dregne
Telephone: 608.259.2618
Facsimile:
Email: mdregne@staffordlaw.com

If to Escrowee: First American Title Insurance Company
Attn: Cathleen Heath
10 W. Miftlin St., Ste 302
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608.204.7409
Facsimile: 608.204.7414

Notices or Demands personally delivered shall be deemed received when given. Notices
or Demands sent by confirmed facsimile transmission shall be deemed received when given, if
prior to 5 PM, recipient’s local time, on a business day, otherwise on the next occurring business
day. Notices or Demands sent by commercial overnight courier shall be deemed received on the
next business day following deposit.

7. Counterparts. All parties agree that this Escrow Agreement may be signed in one
or more counterparts, all of which when taken together, shall constitute one and the same
instrument. The parties agree that signed facsimile transmissions of this Escrow Agreement
shall be valid and binding.

[Signature page follows.]





This Escrow Agreement shall be deemed made as of the date of final signature hereto.

BUYER:
JUNCTION 138, LLC

By: Date:
Name: David M. Jenkins
Title: Manager

SELLER:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

By: Date:
Name:
Title:

ESCROWEE:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Date:
Name:
Title:






File No. 3191McCombSto17

APPRAISAL OF

Vacant Land Parcel

LOCATED AT:

3191 McComb Road
Stoughton, W1 53593

FOR:

McFarland State Bank
5990 US Highway 51; PO Box 7
McFarland, WI 53558

BORROWER:

Junction 138 LLC

AS OF:

April 21, 2017

BY:

Leslie A. Grenzow, Associate
Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #2239






UNITED REAL ESTATE CORP.
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS & CONSULTANTS
516 East Washington Avenue

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703
PHONE: (608) 256-8391 FAX: (608) 256-8392
URL: www.unitedappraisers.com

Email: Contact@unitedappraisers.com

May 16, 2017

McFarland State Bank

Attn: Sue Selbo

5990 US highway 51; PO BOX 7
McFarland, WI 53558

Re: 3191 McComb Road
Town of Rutland, Dane County, Wisconsin 53589
Vacant Land

Dear Ms. Selbo:

As requested, we have personally inspected and made an appraisal of the vacant land
property located at 3191 McComb Road in the town of Rutland for the purpose of estimating
the current and prospective Market Value with the prospective market value having an
estimated completion date of September 1, 2017. The Appraisal has been completed for
McFarland State Bank for lender purposes. The prospective valuation represents the subject
site after completion of infrastructure and extension of water and sewer to the property
which requires an extraordinary assumption that the city of Stoughton approves the
proposed commercial development and annexation into the city and a hypothetical condition
that the infrastructure and water and sewer utilities are completed.

The appraisal report will provide a description of the property and conclude to the
prospective market value of the property after completion of the annexation into the city of
Stoughton along with any special assessments or costs yet to be incurred thereof. The
current market value of the property is determined to be the prospective market value less
the costs to complete the annexation.

Enclosed please find my Appraisal Report, which has been made in compliance with current
USPAP and FIRREA standards, setting forth some of the facts gathered in the course of our
investigation and our Final Conclusion to Value.



http://www.unitedappraisers.com/



In our opinion, the estimated prospective Market Value of the real property rights and
interests defined later in this report, as of April 21, 2017 with an estimated completion date
of September 1, 2017, for lender purposes, is:

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS
($757,250) After Completion of Infrastructure

In our opinion, the estimated current Market Value of the real property rights and interests
defined later in this report, as of April 21, 2017, for lender purposes, is:

FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
DOLLARS
($489,300) - As Is

Signed,

ot Q Moz €

Leslie A. Grenzow
Associate
General Appraiser #2239





3191 McComb Road, town of Rutland, WI

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 3191McCombStol17
|The purpose of this summary appraisal report is to provide the lender/client with an accurate and adequately supported opinion of the market value of the subject property. |
CLIENT AND PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road City: Stoughton State: WI Zip:53593
Borrower: Junction 138 LLC Owner of Public Record:  Same County: Dane
Legal Description:  See Attached Addendum
Assessor's Parcel #:  0510-121-8031-0 Tax Year: 2016 RE. Taxes: 2,847.69
Neighborhood Name: Map Reference: Census Tract: 0124.00
Special Assessments:  septic maintenance $8.67 PUD [ JYes [ ] No HOA'$ (] Pervear [ ] PerMonth

Property Rights Appraised: Fee Simple D Leasehold D Other (describe)
Assignment Type: C] Purchase Transaction Refinance Transaction C] Other (describe)

Lender/Client.  McFarland State Bank Address: 5990 US Highway 51, PO BOX 7; McFarland, WI 53558

| D did D did not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why the analysis was not performed.

Contract Price $: Date of Contract: Is the property seller the owner of public record? D Yes D No  Data Source(s)
Is there any financial assistance (loan charges, sale concessions, gift or down payment assistance, etc.) to be paid by any party on behalf of the borrower? D Yes D No
If Yes, report the total dollar amount and describe the items to be paid. $

NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

Note: Race and the racial composition of the neighborhood are not appraisal factors.

Neighborhood Characteristics One-Unit Housing Trends One-Unit Housing Present Land Use %

Location [ Jurban  [X] Suburban [ J Rural Property Values [ ] Increasing (X] stable [ ] Declining PRICE AGE [ One-Unit 54 %
Built-Up | Over 75%5 25-75% Under 25% | Demand/Supply L Shortage l In Balance L_J Over Supply | $(000) (yrs) | 2-4 Unit 28 %
Growth Rapid | X] Stable [ ] slow Marketing Time Under 3 mths [ X] 3-6 mths Over 6 mths 30 Low 0 | Multi-Family 8 %
Neighborhood Boundaries: The limits of the city of Stoughton are the neighborhood boundaries. 336 High 154 | Commercial 10 %

171 Pred. 50 Other %

Good Aver. Fair Poor Good Aver. Fair Poor

Convenience to Employment X : : : Property Compatability X : : :
Convenience to Shopping l L L L General Appearance of Properties L l L L
Convenience to Primary Education L l L L Adequacy of Police/Fire Protection l L L L
Convenience to Recreational Facilities L l L L Protection from Detrimental Conditions L l L L
Employment Stability X Overall Appeal to Market X

Neighborhood Description: See Attached Addendum

Market Conditions (including support for the above conclusions):  The city of Stoughton located 10 miles south of the city of Madison has seen a recovery in
land sales, especially single family lots. In the last 12 months 13 lots have sold with 2 being commercial lots, neither of which were bank
owned which has changed from prior years. Median days on market for sold lots has remained less than 4 months for the entire year
with faster median times during peak season. Number of listings has remained rather stable at 43 - 48 the entire 12 months with a
median listing time also stable at 235 days. Of the current active listings only 2 were commercial lots on the less popular far east side of
the city with market times over 400 days. Median sale price as a percent of list price has remained at 100% the entire 12 months

indicating a strong market. Market time for the subject as of the effective date of the isal is exepected to be 120 days.
=

Dimensions: 233 X 250.8 Area: 58250 DAcres Sq.Ft. Shape: rectangle View: suburban

Zoning Classification: ~ A1-Exclusive Zoning Description: agricultural purposes or undeveloped natural resources or utilty purposes
Zoning Compliance: Legal D Legal Nonconforming (Grandfathered Use) [j No Zoning [j lllegal (describe) See Addenda for pertinent ordinance.

Uses permitted under current zoning regulations: ~ primarily agriculuturally related uses

Highest & Best Use:  See Attached Addendum

Describe any improvements:  none

Do present improvements conform to zoning? E] Yes [j No No improvements If No, explain:

Present use of subject site: ~ vacant land Current or proposed ground rent? [j Yes No IfYes, $

Topography: sloping down street level to the south Size: 1.337 acres Drainage: adequate

Corner Lot: [j Yes No Underground Utilities: [j Yes No Fenced: [j Yes No If Yes, type:

Special Flood Hazard Area [j Yes No FEMA Flood Zone: X FEMA Map # 55025C0620H FEMA Map Date: 9/17/2014
UTILITIES Public | Other Provider or Description Off-Site Improvements Type/Description Public | Other

Electricity X : Street Surface asphalt D

Gas X - Street Type/Influence | local _ .

Water - | [none currently Curb/Gutter concrete X -

Sanitary Sewer | | | | [none currently Sidewalk none - -

Other - - Street Lights present X -

Other Alley none

Are the utilities and off-site improvements typical for the market? Yes [j No If No, describe:

Are there any adverse site conditions or external factors (easements, encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses, etc.)? Yes [j No If Yes, describe:

An electric substation is planned to be built on land surrounding the parcel that will serve the area. Although this would be adverse
especially for a residential improvement, it will be screened and have little adverse effect for a commerical improvement.

Site Comments:  See Attached Addendum

Produced using ACI software, 800.234.8727 www.aciweb.com LAND_1011122014





3191 McComb Road, town of Rutland, WI

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 3191McCombSto17

Thereare 2  comparable sites currently offered for sale in the subject neighborhood ranging in price from  $ 241,900 to $ 338,900 .
Thereare 2  comparable sites sold in the past 12 months in the subject neighborhood ranging in sale price from $ 110,000 to $ 170,000 .

FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3
Address 3191 McComb Road 700 Nygaard Street 1355 Veek Road Lot 6 CSM 14058
City/Stizip Stoughton city of Stoughton city of Stoughton Stoughton
Proximity to Subject <1 mile across highway 138 across highway 138
Data Source(s) owner MLS CoStar WD#5180430
Verification Source(s) city/county Dane County records Dane County records city/county
Sale Price $ $ 170,000 $ 1,866,000 $ 1,272,400
Price/ $ 0.00(s 8.10 $ 8.41 $ 13.00
Date of Sale (MO/DA/YR) 6/6/2016 8/25/2015 8/27/2015
Days on Market 325 1579 unknown
Financing Type Cash Cash cash
Concessions None None none
Location Suburban Suburban Suburban Suburban
Property Rights Appraised | Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Site Size Sq.Ft. 58,250 20,999 221,851 97,873
View suburban suburban suburban Suburban
Topography sloping sloping sloping sloping
Available Utilities elec,gas elec,gas,wtr,swr elec,gas,wtr,swr elec,gas,wtr,swr
Street Frontage 233 feet 100 feet 220 feet 487 feet
Street Type highway visib. highway visib. highway visib frontage road
Water Influence none none some low areas none
Fencing none none none none
Improvements none none 0 [ house 0.03]| none
in city no yes yes yes 0
Net Adjustment (Total, in $) + D $ 0 + D - s 0 + D $ 0
Adjusted sales price of the Net Adj. 0.0% Net Adj. 0.4% Net Adj. 0.0%
Comparable Sales (in $) GrossAd.  0.0%|$ 8.10| GrossAdi. 0.4%|$ 8.44 | GrossAdi. 0.0%|$ 13.00

The Appraiser has researched the transfer history of the subject property for the past 3 years and the listing history of the subject for the past 12 months prior to the effective date of this appraisal.
The appraiser has also researched the transfer and listing history of the comparable sales for the past 12 months.

The appraiser's research @ did [:] didnot  reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of the appraisal.
Data Sources: Dane County records

The appraiser's research D did @ didnot  reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparable sales for the year prior to the date of sale of the comparable sale.
Data Sources: Dane County records

The appraiser's research D did @ didnot  reveal any prior listings of the subject property or comparable sales for the year prior to the effective date of the appraisal.
Data Sources: MLS

Listing/Transfer History Transfer/Sale (ONLY) of the Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history of
) Subject in past 36 months: Comp 1in past 12 months: Comp 2 in past 12 months: Comp 3in past 12 months:
(if mlore than two, use comments s 600,000 | 11/5/2015 s s s
section or an addendum.)
$ $ $ $
Subject Property Is Currently Listed For Sale? D Yes No Data Source: MLS
Current Listing History List Date List Price Days on Market Data Source
$
Subject Property has been listed within the last 12 Months? D Yes No Data Source: MLS
12 Month Listing History List Date List Price Days on Market Data Source
$
$

Comments on Prior Sales/Transfers and Current and Prior Listings: The subject property was purchased on land contract by the current owner in November
of 2015. No other transfers were found in the 3 years prior to the effective date of the appraisal report. Sale 2 had no transfers in the 12
months prior to its sale date and sales 3 and 4 were newly formed lots developed from a portion of sale 2 and other assembled lands.

Summary of the Sales Comparison Approach: Recent sales of land parcels in the city of Stougthon were analyzed with four recent most similar sales
shown in the grid above. The sales on the west side of the city along US highway 51 and State Road 138 have been most strongly
influenced by the recent sale of lands on that corner for the purpose of building a Super Walmart with associated retail development on
the outlots. Sale 2 represents a portion of that sale, with sales 3 and 4 representing sales of finished commercial lots after the parcel was
subdivided. Sale 2 had been annexed in 2014, but had not yet had utilities extended to it and required demolition of an existing home and
outbuildings which is estimated based on calculators provided by www.dependabledemolition.com and verifited with Marshall Swift
Valuation Service and then adjusted for that cost per square foot of land. Sales 3 and 4 are located along the frontage road for the US 51
border of the site. Sale 1 is the transfer of a smaller lot accessed from Nygaard Road with frontage along US 51 near an older retail
concentration along the east side of highway 51. The sale has good visibility and access for vehicles entering and exiting Stoughton via
US 51 on the north end of the city. The sale property then is most similar to sales 1 and 2 in location and amenities currently and would
appear to be valued between $8.10 per square foot and $8.44 per square foot, say $8.40 per square foot or $489,300 in its current state.
After completion of the infrastructure to provide a commercially developable lot under the extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical
conditions discussed earlier, the subject will be most like sales 4 and 5, say $13.00 per square foot or $757,250.

Reconciliation Comments: ~ The subject's site's highest and best use is as development land and as such the Income Approach and Cost
Approach are not applicable. The Sales Comparison Approach is given the sole weight in the conclusion to final Market Value of the
subject.

This appraisal is made D "as is", or subject to the following conditions or inspections: An extraordinary assumption that the site will be approved for
development by the city of Stoughton and the hypothetical condition of the installation of infrastructure including water and sewer utilities.

Based on a complete visual inspection of the subject site and those improvements upon said site, defined scope of work, statement of assumptions and

limiting conditions, and appraiser's certification, my (our) opinion of market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this reportis:
Opinion of Market Value: $ 757,250 ,asof: 4/21/2017 _which is the date of inspection and the effective date of this appraisal.
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3191 McComb Road, town of Rutland, WI

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 3191McCombSto17
PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR PUDs (if applicable)
Is the developer/builder in control of the Homeowners' Association (HOA)? l:] Yes l:] No Unit type(s): l:] Detached l:] Attached

Provide the following information for PUDs ONLY if the developer/builder is in control of the HOA and the subject property is an attached dwelling unit.
Legal Name of Project:

Total number of phases: Total number of units: Total number of units sold:
Total number of units rented: Total number of units for sale: Data source(s):
Was the project created by the conversion of existing building(s) into a PUD? D Yes D No If Yes, date of conversion:
Does the project contain any multi-dwelling units? D Yes No Data Source:

Are the units, common elements, and recreation facilities complete? [:] Yes E] No If No, describe the status of completion:

Describe common elements and recreational facilities:

CERTIFICATIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This report form is designed to report an appraisal of a parcel of land which may have some minor improvements but is not considered to be an "improved site". All improvements are considered
to be of relatively minor value impact on the overall value of the site. This report form is not designed to report on an "improved site" where significant value is derived from the improvements.
This appraisal report form may be used for single family, multi-family sites and may be included within a PUD development.

This appraisal report is subject to the following scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value, statement of assumptions and limiting conditions and certifications.
Modifications, additions, or deletions to the intended use, intended user, definition of market value, or assumptions and limiting conditions are not permitted. The appraiser may expand the
scope of work to include any additional research or analysis necessary based on the commplexity of this appraisal assignment. Modifications or deletions to the certifications are also not
permitted. However, additional certifications that do not constitute material alterations to this appraisal report, such as those required by law or those related to the appraiser's continuing
education or membership in an appraisal organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK:  The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the
following definition of market value, statement of assumptions and limiting conditions and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum; (1) perform a complete visual inspection of the subject
site and any limited improvements, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspect each of the comparable sales from at least the street, (4) research, verify and analyze data from reliable public
and/or private sources, and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions and conclusions in this appraisal report.

INTENDEDUSE:  The intended use of the appraisal report is for the lender/client to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction.
INTENDEDUSER:  The intended user of this report is the lender/client identified within the appraisal report.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and

seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what they consider
their own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements
comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with
the sale. (Source: OCC, OTS, FRS, & FDIC joint regulations published June 7, 1994)

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative concessions. No adjustments are necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law
in a market area; these costs are readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable
property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a
mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the
appraiser's judgment.
STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS:  The appraiser's certification in this report is subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:
1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect the subject property being appraised or the title to it, except for information that he or she
became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and will not render any opinions
about the title
2. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in this
appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no
guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.
3. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question unless specific arrangements to do so have been
made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law.
4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the
inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal
report the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the subject property (such as, but not limited to,
needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable,
and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for the engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such condition exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the
field of environmental hazards, this appraisal must not be considered as an environmental assessment of the property.
APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. Ihave, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in this appraisal report.

2. | performed a complete visual inspection of the subject site and any limited improvements. | have reported the information in factual and specific terms. | identified and
reported the deficiencies of the subject site that could affect the utility of the site and its usefulness as a building lot(s).

3. I performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the
Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal report was prepared.

4. 1 developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales comparison approach to value. | have adequate

comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach for this appraisal assignment. | further certify that | considered the cost and income approaches
to value but did not develop them unless indicated elsewhere wihtin this report as there are no or very limited improvements and these approaches to value are not
deemed necessary for credible result and/or reliable indicators of value for this appraisal assignment.

5. lresearched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for sale of the subject property in the twelve months
prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the subject property for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless
otherwise indicated in this report.

6.  Iresearched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior to the dae of the sale of the comparable sale,
unless otherwise indicated in this report.
| selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property.

I have not used comparable sales that were the result of combining multiple transactions into reported sales
| have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject property and the comparable sales.

10. I'have verified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area.

12. | am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing services, tax assessment records, public land
records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located.
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3191 McComb Road, town of Rutland, WI
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 3191McCombSto17

13. | obtained the information, estimeates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from reliable sources that | believed to be true and
correct.

14.  I'have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject property, and the proximity of the subject
property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market value. | have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, but not limited
to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the
subject property or that | became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. | have considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the
property value, and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject property.

15.  I'have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all statements and information in this appraisal
report are true and correct.

16. | stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the assumptions and limiting
conditions in this appraisal report.

17.  I'have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the
participants in the transaction. | did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion,
sex, age, marital status, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or
occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law.

18. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditioned on any agreement or understanding,
written or otherwise, that | would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined specific value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value,
a value that favors the cause of any party, or the attainment of a specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event (such as approval of a pending mortgage
loan application.

19. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If | relied on significant real property appraisal
assistance from any individuals in the performance of this appraisal or the preparation of this appraisal report, | have named such individual(s) and
disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal report. | certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone
to make a change to any item in this appraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and I will take no responsibility for it.

20. lidentified the lender/client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that ordered and will received this appraisal report.

21. The lender/client may disclose or distribute this appraisal report to: the borrower; another lender at the request of the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and
assigns; mortgage insurers; government sponsored enterprises; other secondary market participants; data collection or reporting services; professional appraisal
organizations; any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States; and any state, the District of Columbia, or other jurisdictions; without having to obtain the
appraiser's or supervisory appraiser's (if applicable) consent. Such consent must be obtained before this appraisal report may be disclosed or distributed to any other
party (including, but not limited to, the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media).

22. lam aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the lender/client may be subject to certain laws and regulations. Further, | am also subject
to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

23.  The borrower, another lender at the request of the borrower, the mortgagee or its successors and assigns, mortgage insurers, government sponsored enterprises, and
other secondary market participants may rely on this appraisal report as part of any mortgage finance transaction that involves any one or more of these parties.

24. Ifthis appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature”, as those terms are defined in applicable federal and/or state laws
(excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report
shall be as effective, enforceable and valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.

25.  Any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) contained in this appraisal report may result in civil liability and/or criminal penalties including, but not limited to, fine or
imprisonment or both under the provisions of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1001, et seq., or similar state laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. Idirectly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's analysis, opinions, statements,
conclusions, and the appraiser's certification.
2. laccept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser's analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the

appaiser's certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this
appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of
The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal report was prepared.

5. Ifthis appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my "electronic signature", as those terms are defined in applicable federal and/or state laws
(excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall

be as effective, enforceable and valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.
SIGNATURES
SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

APPRAISER

Signature %’;{JJJ-L /{, /Muv,‘éu &_

Madison, WI 53703

Signature
Name Leslie A. Grenzow, Aésociate A2 Name
Company Name United Real Estate Corporation Company Name
Company Address 516 E. Washington Av., suite 1 Company Address

Telephone Number  608/256-8391

Email Address Igrenzow@unitedappraisers.com

Date of Signature and Report 05/16/2017

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
3191 McComb Road

Stoughton, WI 53593

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $

757,250

LENDER/CLIENT
Name Ms. Sue Selbo

Company Name McFarland State Bank

Company Address 5990 US Highway 51, PO Box 7

McFarland, WI 53558

Email Address sselbo@msbonline.com

Telephone Number

Email Address

Date of Signature

Effective Date of Appraisal 4/21/2017 State Certification #
State Certification # 2239 or State License #
or State License # State

or Other (describe) State # Expiration Date of Certification or License
State WI
Expiration Date of Certification or License ~ 12/14/2017 SUBJECT PROPERTY

D Did not inspect subject property
D Did inspect exterior of subject property from street
Date of Inspection

COMPARABLE SALES

D Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street

D Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street
Date of Inspection
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3191 McComb Road, town of Rutland, WI

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. 3191McCombStol17
FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6
Address 3191 McComb Road Lot 5 CSM 14058
City/Stizip Stoughton Stoughton
Proximity to Subject across highway 138
Data Source(s) owner WD#5180429
Verification Source(s) city/county city/county
Sale Price $ $ 939,800 $ $
Price/ $ 0.00(s$ 13.00 $ 0.00 $
Date of Sale (MO/DA/YR) 8/27/2015
Days on Market unknown
Financing Type cash
Concessions none
Location Suburban Suburban
Property Rights Appraised | Fee Simple Fee Simple
Site SizeSq.Ft. 58,250 72,286
View suburban Suburban
Topography sloping sloping
Available Utilities elec,gas elec,gas,wtr,swr
Street Frontage 233 feet 170 feet
Street Type highway visib. frontage road
Water Influence none none
Fencing none none
Improvements none none
in city no yes 0
Net Adjustment (Total, in $) « [J- s 0 + - s ol LJ+ UJ- |s
Adjusted sales price of the Net Adj. 0.0% Net Adj. 0.0% Net Adj. %
Comparable Sales (in $) GrossAd.  0.0%|$ 13.00 | GrossAd.  0.0% | $ 0.00 | Gross Adi. %3
Listing/Transfer History Transfer/Sale (ONLY) of the Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history of Listing and Transfer history of
) Subject in past 36 months: Comp 4 in past 12 months: Comp 5 in past 12 months: Comp 6 in past 12 months:
(if mlore than two, use comments s 600,000 | 11/5/2015 s s s
section or an addendum.) s s s s

Summary of the Sales Comparison Approach:
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ADDENDUM

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC File No.: 3191McCombStol7
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:
City: Stoughton State: WI Zip: 53593

Lender: McFarland State Bank

Legal Description
SEC 12-5-10 PRT NE1/4NE1/4 COM NE COR THENCE N89DEGW 261.3 FT TO POB TH N89DEGW 233 FT TH S1IDEGW
250.8 FT TH S89DEGE 233 FT TH N1DEGE 250.8 FT TO POB EXC HWY R/W 1 ACRE & EXC ELY 33 FT IN R27193/7

Neighborhood Description

The city of Stoughton has rolling topography, originally settled around the rail road tracks to the eastern edge of the central
business district with Norwegian immigrants settling east of that and Yankee settlements around the Catfish Creek (now
known as the Yahara River) with large Victorian houses, many of them national & state historic landmarks. Newer
residential developments have fanned out around that with an industrial park on the northeast border and commercial
development mostly along the US highway 51 (Main Street) corridor. The city has recently upgraded the Main Street corridor
with color pavement to increase visibility of pedestrians at intersections. The most recent retail and commercial
development in the city has been on the northwest end with the approval of the new Super Walmart that recently opened at
the re-done intersection of US 51 and Highway 138. Several retail neighborhood centers including a Kwik Trip are planned
for the outlots, but not yet constructed.

Highest & Best Use

The property must be evaluated assuming the property was vacant and available for development and also "as improved".
In our inspection of the property and other comparable properties and as part of the process of evaluating collected data on
the subject property, we considered the possible and probable use of the property as though vacant and alternative uses
that the zoning will allow within the limits of this more recent trend of nonspecific zoning designations as well as the current
level of development and appropriateness of the current use. The property is currently vacant land and so will only be
analyzed "as vacant".

The current exclusively agricultural zoning on the subject severly limits any expansion or redevelopment opportunities for the
property. However, the location of the site along state road 138 across from the Walmart complex conveys a strong
commercial influence and so with a proper market and feasibility study, development of the site at some future date would
most likely be strongly considered by the city of Stoughton whose extra-territorial jurisdiction the site falls within. Within the
limits of the appraisal assignment, it is the opinion of the appraiser that the current level of development represents the
Highest and Best Use as an interim use until such time as it becomes feasible for development.

The current use is as vacant development property. In conclusion, we believe the highest and best use of the subject
property would be to utilize the property as it is currently used for the foreseeable future. Considering all facts, potential use,
probabilities of use change, market conditions, etc., it is the opinion of the preparer of this report that the present and
projected use of the property represents the Highest and Best Use.

Site Comments

The subject site is located with visibility along State Highway 138 at the main entrance to the city of Stoughton from the west
and is surrounded by property that has already been annexed into and owned by the city although the subject remains in the
town of Rutland. The site is across the highway from the new Super Walmart with visibility from the Walmart parking lot and
is at the south end of the round-about that serves as an exit point from that complex. A proposed development plan
provided for this report shows an exit from the round-about to McComb Road at the site of the subject's lot. According to the
subject's property owner, they are in negotiations with the city currently for a retail and office development that would
encompass the subject site and include the city's planned substation, however, this appraisal is valuing the site alone as a
commercially developable site before and after infrastructure improvements. The lot is within the extraterritorial district of the
city of Stoughton to which it will need to be annexed to have water and sewer utilities extended which would complete it for a
developable commercial site.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC File No.: 3191McCombSto17

Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:

City: Stoughton State: Wi Zip: 53593

Lender: McFarland State Bank

. ' FRONT VIEW OF

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraised Date: April 21, 2017
Appraised Value: $ 757,250

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE






COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC File No.: 3191McCombSto17
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:
City: Stoughton State: Wi Zip: 53593

Lender: McFarland State Bank

COMPARABLE SALE #1

700 Nygaard Street
city of Stoughton
Sale Date: 6/6/2016
Sale Price: $ 170,000

COMPARABLE SALE #2

1355 Veek Road

city of Stoughton

Sale Date: 8/25/2015
Sale Price: $ 1,866,000
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

File No.: 3191McCombSto17

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:
City: Stoughton State: W1 Zip: 53593
Lender: McFarland State Bank
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PLAT MAP

3191McCombStol17

File No.:

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC

Case No.:

Property Address: 3191 McComb Road

City: Stoughton

Zip: 53593

State: W1

Lender: McFarland State Bank
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LOCATION MAP

3191McCombStol17

File No.:

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC

Case No.:

Property Address: 3191 McComb Road

City: Stoughton

Zip: 53593

State: W1

Lender: McFarland State Bank
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AERIAL VIEW IMMEDIATE NEIGHBORHOOD
Borrower: Junction 138 LLC File No.:
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:
City: Stoughton State: W1 YA
Lender: McFarland State Bank

3191McCombStol17

ip: 53593
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SITE

3191McCombStol17

File No.:

Case No.:

Zip: 53593

State: W1

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC

Property Address: 3191 McComb Road

City: Stoughton

Lender: McFarland State Bank
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING CITY LOT AND SITE

Borrower: Junction 138 LLC File No.: 3191McCombSto17
Property Address: 3191 McComb Road Case No.:
City: Stoughton State: WI Zip: 53593

Lender: McFarland State Bank
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CERTIFICATION BY THE APPRAISER

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belicf:

the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct

the reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial and unbiased
professional analysis, opinions and conclusions

| (we) have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of
this report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

| (we) have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to
the parties involved with the assignment.

My (our) engagement in this assignment was not contingent on developing or
reporting predetermined results.

My (our) compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors
the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a
stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the
intended use of this appraisal.

My (our) analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has
been prepared in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice (USPAP) and the Code of Professional Ethics and Professional Appraisal
Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

As of the date of this appraisal, | (we) have completed the continuing education
program of the Appraisal Institute.

| have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s)
signing this certification.

| (we) have performed no services, as an appraiser or any other capacity, regarding
the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately
preceding acceptance of this assignment..

Grestin A feenza S

Leslie A, Grenzow, Associate
Wisconsin Certified
General Appraiser #2239





McFar L’:ﬂld '8
~ State Bank

tate

Community Banking Since 1904

April 14, 2017

United Real Estate
Jim Espeseth and Leslic Grenzow

Appraisal Request: Junction 138, LL.C

Property Address: 3191 McComb Road
Type of property: Iand

Buyer Rep: Konner Kearney
Contact Information: Konner Kearney 262.424.7936
kitk@forwardevgroup.com
Property Rights Appraised (fee simple, leased fee, leaschold, etc.): Fee Simple
Materials provided with order: Contact Buyer rep.

Dear Appraisal contact,

This letter is intended as an authorization for you to appraisc the above referenced property for the purpose of
establishing the current Market Value “As is” as residential land, and as a prospective commercial site, using the
property rights specified. It is McFarland State Bank's assumption that you will comply with applicable laws and
regulations as well as be consistent with supervisory guidance.

Please provide a wrilten appraisal report of the concluded property values (including an Opinion of Market Value) to
be delivered no later than May 15, 2017. If possible, please send an electronic copy of the appraisal(s) to my
attention. It is understood the fee for this service will be (or will not exceed) $1000. This fee will include two
original appraisal documents which include pictures of comparable sales and the legal description of the property
being appraised.

Please include the invoice for these services and ship the completed documents to Sue Selbo, McFarland State Bank,
5990 Highway 51, P.O. Box 7, McFarland, WI 53558, It is important to include a copy of your appraiser’s license
and proof of insurance with your appraisal(s).

If you encounter any problems that will delay the delivery of the report, please contact me at 608-838-6662 or by
email at sselbo@mshonline.com . Thank you.

cerel

- 56
ue Selbo
Property Valuation Specialist

McFarland - Stoughton - Sun Prairie

McFarland Carporate Office: 5999 US Highway 51. PO Box 7 » McFarland, W) 53558 Memiber @
Dffice: 606.838.3141 » Fax: 608 838 4450 FDIC =
www. mshonline.com MMLS# SEE5RE






Parcel Number - 052/0510-121-8031-0

Parcel Detall

Municipality Name

State Municipality Code

Township & Range
TSMNR10E

Plat Mame
Block/Bullding

Lot Uit

Parcel Description

TOWMN OF RUTLAMD

052
| Section Quarter/Quarter & Quarter
12 NE of the ML

| METES AND BOWUNDS

SEC 12-5-10 PRT ME1/ANE1/4 COM NE CORTH

NEADEGW 261.3 FT TO POB TH NESDEGW 233
FT TH 51 DEGW 250.8 FT TH S800DEGE 233 FT
TH M1DEGE 250.8 FT TO POB EXC HWY RAN 1

ACRE B EXC ELY 33 FT IM R27193/7
This property description is for tax purposes. It may be abbreviated. For the complete legal description please refer to the deed,

JUNCTION 138 LLC
3191 MCCOME RD

161 HORLZOM DR STE 1014
VEROMA WI 53593

Current Chener
Primary Address
Billing Address

Aszeszment Detail

Assessment Year @
Valuation Classification
Asspssment Acres
Land Value
Improved Value
Tolal Value
Averape Assessment Ratio @

| Estimated Fair Market Value @
Valuation Date &

Show Valuation Breakaout

Show Assessment Contact Information s

Zoning Information

%

£ Mewer Older >
2017
G
1.337
;SES.ECID.UD
$91,500.00
F17AT00.00
BEfA
BA,
DE2052011

For the most current and complete zoning Informatian, cantact the Division of Zoning.

Zoning
A-1(EX)
Zoning District Fact Sheets

B

Current
£ Parce| Parcnts
Summary Report
Less —

ol

Less =

2016
G1

1337

383, 200.00

| $91,500.00

$174,700.00
0.9707
$179.574
0B/20/2011





Parcel Ma

| Tax Detail

Assessed Land Value

Taxes:

Lottery Credit{-k
First Dollar Credit(-):
Sp-ecia:lg[;;c

Amount:

Tax Information Details

District Information
Type
REGULAR SCHOOL
TECHNICAL COLLEGE
OTHER DISTRICT
OTHER DISTRICT

Recorded Documents

Doc. Type
Le

Qco
PRD
WD

Show Less A

DocLink

DecLink is & feature that connects this propemy o recorded documends, T yow'd ke to use DocLink, all
arther a credit card or user account. Click here for instructions.

By Parcel Mumbper: 3510-121-8031-0

DCiMap

&

Assessed Improvement Value

$H3,200.00 |

Date Recorded

| 1170572015

1oFzom2
07#11/2005
114221995

Document Types and their Abbrevianons
Document Types and their Definitions

PLEASE TURN OFF YOUR POP UP BLOCKER TO VIEW DOCLINE DOCUMENTS,
wview any documents purchased it your pop up blocker is on.

| State Code
{5621

0400
265T
2657

 Total Assessed Value

Google Map Bing Map
< Mewer Older » B
Tax Year 2016
£91,500.00
Description

STOUGHTOM SCHOOL DIST
MADISON TECH COLLEGE

STOUGHTON FIRE

EMS STOUGHTOM
Dor_. éﬁlllmher
| 5195953
I 4930704
4077864
2720696

Done Cavnty

Land Information Office

314m

Less =

$174,700.00
$2,923.28
$0.00
$75.59

. $8.67
32,856,360

Tax Payment History

Page

17

you need Lo do ks select 4 link in this section, There is a fee that will require

I you're unsure how to do this, please contact your T Suppoet staff for assistance, You will be unable to





Tax Information - 052/0510-121-8031-0

2016 Tax Values

Category Assessed | Average Assessment Estimated Fair Market
Value ' Ratio Value
Land  $83,200.00 0.9707 | $85,712 |
Improvement - $91,500.00 i - 0.9707 | o $94,262 .
Total | $174700.00 09707 $179,974
, MNet Assessed Value ﬁate {mi".-l.'étﬁ'}: | - ' 0.016733086
ESchDDI lewTax Credi. - $365.00

. Tax Amaounts for 2016 Tax Year

STATE OF WISCONSIN i $29.73
baNECOUNY T wne
LOCAL - _—:_” $494.90
STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST - 5161182

'MADISON TECH COLLEGE ] s16921
' - © TotalTaxes:|  $2,923.28
LOTTERY CRI_ED!_T_“._ o '___ _ | $0.00
' FIRST DOLLAR CREDIT $75.59
N Total Taxes Less Credits:  $2,847.69 j
' PRIVATE SEPTIC MAINTENANCE $8.67
' No Other Tax Items. ' $0.00
e - ~ Total Amount Due:; $2,856.36
Installment Amounts - .

First Installment (Due 1/31/2017) $1,432.52
Second Installment (Due 7/31/2017) - : $1,423.345
| - - Total ﬁue: L $2,855i3;

Tax Payments for 2016 Tax Year





Date Paid Receipt Interest Penalty Amount

$0.00 $2,847.69 |
Specil _ %] sw|  sser
Total: $0.00  $0.00  $285636
Total of _ $D.Dﬂhﬂﬂ.ﬂl} . $2,856.36
Payments: ' |
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(9) General provisions applicable to the A-B{a)
Transitional Agriculture Business District shall be
the same as for the A-B Agriculture Business
Districl.

{10) Off-street parking. Off-street parking shall
be provided as reguired in seclion 10.18.

[History: 10.122 or., OA 18, 2013-14, pub, 12/17/13]

10,123 A-1 EXCLUSIVE AGRICULTURE [A-
1(EX)] DISTRICT. (intro.) This district is in
effect in those towns which make the eleclion
under sub. (1)(c) below. =

(1)  Pumpose and applicability.

{a) State of purpose. The A-1 Exclusive
Agriculture District is designed to:

1. Provide for a wide range of agrculiure and
agricultural accessory uses, at various scales.
The A-1{EX) district accommodates as permilled
uses all activities typically associated with the
primary production and harvesting of crops,
livestock, animal products or plant materals.
Such uses may involve noise, dust, odors, heavy
equipment, use of chemicals and long hours of
operation.

2. Allow for incidental processing, packaging,
storage, transportation, distribution or other
activities intended to add value to agricultural
products produced on the premises or to ready
such products for markel. Such uses are
canditional as they may have the potential 1o
pose conflicts with agricultural use due to:
volumes or speed of vehicular traffic; residential
density; proximity to incompatible uses;
environmental impacts; or consumption of
agriculturally productive lands.

3. Allow for other incidental activities,
compatible with agricultural use, to supplement
farm family income and support the agricultural
community.

4. Preserve productive agricultural land for
food and fiber production.

5. Preserve productive farms by prevenling
land use conflicls between incompatible uses.

B. Maintain a wviable agricultural base to
support  agricultural processing and  service
industries.

7. Reduce costs for providing services to
scattered non-farm uses.

2As of January 1, 1997, the following towns have made this
election: Albion, Berry, Black Earth, Blooming Grove, Blue
Mounds, Christiana, Cottage Grove, Cross Plains, Dane,
Deerfield, Dunkirk, Dunn, Madison, Mazomane, Meding,
Mantrose, Oregon, Perry, Pleasant Springs, Primrose,
Roxbury, Rutland, Springfield, Sun Prairie, Vermont, Verona,
Wienna, Westport, Windsor and York.

[ 10.122(9) — 10.123(2)(b)1. J

8. Pace and shape urban growth.

9. Meet the criteria for cerification as a
Farmland Preservation Zoning District under s.
91.38, Wis. Stats.

(b) Lands fo be inciuded within the A-1
Exclusive Agriculture District.  This district is
generally intended to apply to lands in productive
farm operations including: lands historically
exhibiting good crop yields or capable of such
yields; lands which have been demonstrated to
be productive for dairying, livestock raising and
grazing; aother lands which are integral parts of
such farm operations; land used for the
production of specialty crops such as mint, sod,
fruits and wvegetables; and lands which are
capable of productive use through economically
feasible improvements such as irrigation, and
undeveloped natural resource and open space
dreds.

(c) Applicability. This section shall apply only
o those towns, or portions of said towns, which
have filed a resolution with the county clerk
indicating the election of the town to come under
provisions of this district. Towns which have
filed resolutions indicating acceptance of the
exclusive agriculture district prior 1o the date of
this amendment shall continue to be under the
provision of this section.

{2) Permitted uses.

{a) Agricullural Uses, except those uses listed
as conditional uses below. Keeping of livestock
is prohibited on parcels smaller than 5 acres.

{b) Agricultural Accessory Uses, excepl those
uses lisled as conditional uses in s. 10.123(3),
and subject to the limitations and standards
below,

1. Any residence lawiully existing as of
February, 20, 2010 shall be considered a
permitted use. Notwithslanding the provisions of
secs. 10.21 and 10.23 regarding nonconforming
uses, such structure may be added to, altered,
restored, repaired, replaced or reconstructed,
without limitation, provided all of the following
criteria are met:

a.  the use remains residential,

b. the structure complies with all building
height, setback, side ward and rear yard
standards of this ordinance; and

c. for replacement residences, the structure
must be located within 100 feet of the original
residence, unless site-specific limitations or town
residential siling standards in town plans
adopted by the county board reguire a greater
distance. Proposals for a replacement residence
that would exceed the 100 foot limitation must be

Page 10-28
rev. 013116





approved by the relevant town board and county
zoning commitlee.

2 Rental of existing farm or secondary farm
residences existing as of December 12, 2012,
but no longer utilized in the operation of the farm.
3. Agricultural entertainment activities, not to
exceed 45 days per calendar year in the
aggregate, including incidental preparation and
sale of beverages and food. For any such
activities planned or anlicipated to have
attendance of more than 200 persons at any one
time during a day, an event plan addressing
parking, proposed days of operation, ingress and
egress, sanitation and other public safetly issues
shall be filed annually with the zoning
administrator,  town  clerk, servicing  fire
department, emergency medical service
provider, Dane Gounty Sherifl’s Department and
any local law enforcement agency for such
agricultural entertainment aclivities, at least 30
days prior to the stat of any agrcultural
enterlainment aclivities in each calendar year.

4. Farm related exhibitions, sales or evenls
such as auctions, dairy breakiasts, exhibitions of
farm machinery and technology, agricultural
association meelings and similar  activities,
occurring on five days in a calendar year or less.
5.  Small scale energy systems or electric
generating stations, provided energy produced is
used primarily on the farm.

{fi Undeveloped natural resource and open
Space areas.

(g) A transporiation, utility, communication, or
other use that is:

1.  required under state or federal law to be
located in a specific place, or;

2, is authorized to be located in a specific
place wunder a slale or federal law that
specifically preempts the requirement of a
conditional use permil.

(3) Conditional uses in the A-1 Exclusive
Agriculture District. The following uses require a
Conditional Use Permit in this district:

(@) Agricullural Accessory Uses: In addition to
other requirements of this ordinance, the
following uses must meet the definition of an
agricultural accessory use under s. 10.01(2b).

1. Farm Hesidence, subject to sub. (4).

2, Limited Family Businesses, that are
entirely within an existing building, subject to s.
10.192.

3. Limited Rural Businesses that are
operated by an owner or operator of the farm.

4. A business, activity, or enterprise, whether
or not associated with an agricultural use, thal is
conducted by the owner or operator of a farm,

[ 10.123(2)(b)2. — (4)(a) ]

that requires no buildings, structures, or
improvements other than lhose described in s.
10.01(2b){a) and {c) that employs no more than
4 full-time employees annually, and that does not
impair or limit the current or fulure agricultural
use of the farm or of other protected farmland.
5.  Sale of agricultural and dairy products not
produced on the premises and incidental sale of
non-alcoholic beverages and snacks.
6. The seasonal storage of recreational
equipment and motor vehicles owned by private
individuals other than those residing on the
premises, such storage to be in  existing
accessory farm buildings. The storage of a
dealer's inventory or the construction of any new
buildings for storage is prohibited.
7. Farm related exhibitions, sales or evenls
such as auctions, dairy breakfasts, exhibitions of
farm machinery and technology, agricultural
association meetings and similar  activities,
occurring on more than five days in a calendar
ear.
5- Agriculiural entertainment activities
exceeding 45 days per year, in aggregate.
9.  Horse boarding stables, riding stables, hay
and sleigh rides, and horse training facilities,
including the sale of bridles, saddles, grooming
supplies and related items at a horse boarding or
riding stable facility. Such uses must meet the
definition and criteria for an  Agricultural
Accessory Use under s. 10.01(2b)(d), or a
Limited Family Business under s. 10.01(30fa)
and 10.192, or a Limited Rural Business under s.
10.01(30g).
(b) Governmental, institutional, religious, or
nonprofit community uses.
{c) Transportation, communications, pipeling,
electric transmission, utility, or drainage uses,
not Iisled as a permitted use above.
(d) Non-metallic mineral extraction operations
thal comply wilh 5. 91.468(6), Wis. Stats., section
10191 and chapter 74. The application shall
conform to the requirements of 5. 10.191(2).
(e) Asphalt plants or ready-mix concrete
plants, that comply with 5. 91 46(5), Wis. Stats.,
for production of material to be used in
construction or maintenance of public roads, to
be limited in time to project duration.
(f) Small scale electric generaling slations,
meeling the reguirements of s. 91.46(4), Wis.
Stats., and not listed as a permilted use in s
10.123(2).
(4) Conditional use permils for residences in
the A-1 Exclusive Agriculture zoning district.
(a) Application. The following information must
be submitted with a Conditional Use Permit
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application for a Farm Residence in the A-1EX
district:

1.  Written description of the farm operation.
The description should include the following
details:

a. Location of the farm.

b. Size of the farm operation in acres.

C. Crops grown and/or livestock raised.

d.  MNumber of employees, if any, in addition to
farm family members,

e.  Summary of farm income derved from the
farm operation.

2. Completed IRS form "Schedule F - Profit
or Loss fram Farming,” or subsequent IRS form
for reporting farm profit or loss, for the past 3 lax
years.

3. Farm conservation plan obtained from the
Land Conservation Division of the Dane County
Land & Water Resources Department. All active
farms in Dane County have a farm conservation
plan detailing the types/location of crops grown,
and any on-farm conservation measures (e.g.,
grass drainage swales, butfer strips, etc.)

4. Map/site plan with aerial photograph
showing the farm ownership boundaries. The
map should clearly identify the location of the
proposed new Farm Residence and driveway
access.

(b) Permil conditions.

1. The Zoning Committee shall include a
“sunset” provision on any CUP for a residential
use issued after December 17, 2009 in the A-
1EX district stating that the CUP shall expire
upon sale of the property to an unrelated 3rd
party. Upon sale of the property to an unrelated
3rd party, 2 new Conditional Use Permit or
rezoning application must be filed.

2.  Any Conditional Use Permil found to be in
viglation of this section may be revoked by the
Zoning Commitiee, and a zoning change fo an
appropriate residential district shall be required
to bring the property and residential use into
compliance with the provisions of this ordinance.
3. The Zoning Committee shall require the
recording of a notice document with the Register
of Deeds on the subject property notifying
current and future owners of the provisions of
paragraph 1. and 2. of this section.

(58) Standards for conditional uses in the A-1
Exclusive Agriculfure zoning district. In addition
to the requirements of 5. 10.255(2)(h), the zoning
committee must find that the following standards
are met before approving any conditional use
permit in the A-1{exclusive agricufture) zoning
district.

[ 10.123(4)(a)1. — (10)(b) ]

(a) The use and its location in the A-1
Exclusive Agriculture zoning district  are
consistent with the purposes of the district.

{(b) The use and its location in the A-1
Exclusive Agriculture zoning district are
reasonable and appropriate,  considering
alternative locations, or are specifically approved
under state or federal law.

{€) The use is reasonably designed to
minimize the conversion of land, at and around
the site of the use, from agricultural use or open
space use.

(d) The use does not substantially impair or
limit the current or future agricultural use of
surrpunding parcels of land that are zoned for or
legally restricted to agricultural use.

(e) Construction damage to land remaining in
agricultural use is minimized and repaired, to the
exlent feasible.

{6)(a) Residential dwellings shall not exceed 2 1%
stories or 35 feet in height.

{b) Accessory buildings shall not exceed 35
feet in height.

{¢) For agricultural accessory buildings there
is no limitation on height.

(7} Area, froniage, and population densily
regulations.

(8) The minimum lot size is 35 acres.

(8) Setback requiremenis. MNo  building,
including barns and other farm buildings of any
description whatsoever, shall be erected, moved
or structurally aliered so as to be nearer the
highway than is prescribed by section 10.17.

{9) Side yard requirements.

(a) Side yards for residential dwellings and
residential accessory buildings shall be the same
as for the R-1 Residence District.

{(b) Accessory buildings, cages or hives for
housing of animals or insects shall be located al
least 100 feet from an R-1, R-1A, R-2, R-3, R-
3A, or R-4 Residence District, except with
respect to existing struclures when the residence
district has been created for an existing farm
residence or by separating a farm residence
from a farm property and the separated parcel
has been rezoned to a residence district after or
at the time of the division.

(10)  Rear yard requirements.

{a) Rear yards for residential dwellings and
residential accessory buildings shall be the same
as for the R-1 Residence District.

{b) Accessory buildings, cages, kennels, hives
and runs for housing of animals or insects shall
ba located at least 100 feet from an R-1, R-1A,
R-2, B-3, R-3A, or R-4 Residence District,
except with respect to existing structures when
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the residence district has been created for an
existing farm residence or by separating a farm
residence from a fam properly and the
separated parcel has been rezoned to a
residence district after or at the time of the
division.

{11) General provisions applicable to the A-1
Exclusive Agriculture District. In addition lo the
conditions provided for in sections 10.16(1)
through (6a) the following additional conditions
shall apply:

(a) Any lot or parcel shown in a preliminary
subdivision plat or a certified survey map which
was received for review by the agency prior to
the effective date of A-1 Exclusive Agriculture
zoning, was approved and recorded, shall have
the same status as pre-existing lots as defined in
section 10.16(2)(a).

(b) HResidential and residential accessory
buildings on parcels of less than 2 acres in the
A-1 Exclusive Agriculture District shall comply
with the standards of section 10.05(3).

{e) Any residential building or ils accessory
building that is located on a substandard parcel
as defined herein and which is destroyed by fire,
explosion, act of God or act of public enemy may
be rebuilt provided the locational requirements of
the R-1 Residence District are complied with.

{(d) The provisions of section 10.16(1)(b)1.
pertaining to real estate offices do not apply to
lands in this districl.

{(12) Rezoning of land in the A-1 Exclusive
Agriculture District. No land in the Exclusive
Agriculture District shall be rezoned except in
accordance with 5. 91.48, Wis. Stats.

[History: 10.123 am., OA 9, 1933-94, pub. 04/20/94; (3)(L}
er., OA 8, 1994-95, pub. 0202/94; {intro.), (7)), (Bl and
19(b) and (c) am. and {2)(bm) cr., OA 16, 1995-97, pub.
O1/16/97; (3)ig) am., OA 16, 1997-98, pub, DIOX/IE; (1)(a)
and (b) and (2)(bm) am., and (2)(f) and (10) cr., OA 3, 2000-
01, pub. 10A12/00; {2){b) and (R}, (3) and (5} am., Sub. 1 1o
OA 31, 2001-02, pub. 09/04/02, eff. 0X0L/02; relerence 1o
“Agricullure  District (Exclusive)” changed to "Exclusive
Agriculture Disiict”, Sub. 1 to OA 31, 200102, pub.
090402, eff. DV0SA02; (2)()), (k) and (L) and (3)(m) cr., Sub.
1 1o OA 18, 200405, pub. 04/11/05; (2)ib} and {e), (3)b)
am., {3)bm) and (br), (11} or., (2}ibm) and (c} rescinded,
Sub. 1 to QA 21, 2009-10, pub. 0219410; (2){f) am. and
(3)(n) cr., Sub. 1 to OA 37, 2010-11, pub. D6/2311; (3L}
and (4)(b) am., DA 4, 2011-12, pub. 0&/01/11; (1)-{11) am.,
(12) cr, OA 12, 2012-13, pub. 12/18M12; (2)(b) am. and
renum., (3)e) and (f) am., 2015 OA-16, pub. 12/04/135.]

10.126 A-2 AGRICULTURE DISTRICT. (1)
Statement of purpose. The purpose of the A-2
Agriculture District is to provide for low density
land uses compatible with agricultural and other
rural uses and to accommodate agriculural uses
an parcels of less than 35 acres.

10.123(11) — 10.126(3)(q) ]

(2) Permitted uses. (a) Agricultural uses.

{b) Single family detached residences.

{c) Utility services.

{d) Home occupations as defined in s
10.01(25).

(e) Accessory buildings.

1.  Accessory buildings include private
garages and buildings clearly incidental to a
permitted use of the premises. Such buildings
shall not be used for residential purposes. The
building shall not be used for the storage of
goods or merchandise considered to be a
dealer's inventory or for storage of machinery or
equipment used off of the premises for other
than agriculiural purposes.

2.  Accessory buildings may be built on
parcels of land in the A-2 Agriculture District
without the necessity of there being a residence
on the property.

(3) Conditional uses permilted in the A-2
Agriculture District.

(a) Mineral extraction operations, asphall
plants, ready mix concrete plants.

1. Applications for mineral  extraclion
operations require a description of the operation,
a site plan and a reclamation plan, as provided
for under section 10.191.

(b) Communication lowers.

{c) Dumping grounds, sanitary landfill sites,
demalition material disposal sites and incinerator
siles shall also comply with section 60.72 of the
Wis. Stats. and shall meet the minimum
standards as adopted by the State Depariment
of Natural Resources.

(d) Cemeteries.

{e) Airports, landing strips or landing fields
together with accessory struclures.

{f)  Religious uses.

{g) Salvage recycling centers.

(h) Solid wasle recycling centers.

(i) Dependency living arrangements.

(i) Governmental uses.

(k) Native wildlife rehabilitation facilities.

(L) Parking or storage of not more than two
trucks, semi-tractors or semi-trailers which have
a gross vehicle weight of over 12,000 lbs.

{(m) Limited family businesses subject fo s.
10,192,

{n} Schools.

(o) Kennels, horse boarding stables, riding
stables, hay and sleigh rides, horse shows and
similar events,

(p) Unlimited livestock on 3 to 16 acres.

(g) Sale of agricultural and dairy products not
praduced on the premises and incidental sale of
pop and candy.
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ICENSED TO PREFERRED TITLE LLC AND NOT FOR SUBLICENSE, RELICENSE OR ANY OTHER TRANSFER

State Bar of Wisconsin Form 11-2003
LAND CONTRACT
(T(J BE USED FOR RON-CONSUMER ACT TRANSACTIONS)

Document Number Document Mame

CONTRACT, by and between Amy R. Frane (fk/a Amy R. Hostrawser)

{"Vendor,” whether one or more), and __ Junction 138, LLC, a Wisconsin

limited liability company

("Purchaser," whether one or more).

Wendor sells and agrees to convey to Purchaser, upon the prompt and full
performance of this Contract by Purchaser, the following real estate, together
with the rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests ("Property™), in
Dane County, State of Wisconsin:

See Legal Description attached as Exhibit A

Purchaser agress to purchase the Property and to pay to Vendor at 714 Tavlor
Ln.. Stoughton, W1 53589

the sum of § 600,000.00

in the following manner:

(a)  $264000.00

(b) the balance of $ 336,000
outstanding from time to time at the rate of 5

KRISTI CHLEBOWSKI

DANE COUNTY
REGISTER OF DEEDS

DOCUMENT #

5195958
1170572015 2:25 PM
Trans. Fee: 1800.00
Exempt #:

Rec. Fee: 30.00
Pages: 5

Recording, Arca

Name amd Return Address

Junetion 138, LLC

161 Horizon Drive, Suite 101A
Verona, W1 53593

052/0510-121-8031-0

at the execution of this Contract; and

, together with interest from the date hercof on the balance
% per anmum until paid in full as follows:

Parce] ldentification Wumber (PIN)
This__ I8 homestead property.

(is] {iz not)
This is

a purchase money morigage.
fi=) (i not)

Quarterly payments of interest only in the amonnt of $4.200 each shall be paid to Vendor, due as follows:

1. 02/01/72016,
2. 05/01/2016,
3. 08/01/2016,
4. 11017201 6,
5. 02012017 and
6. B50LZ017;

provided the entire outstanding balance shall be paid in full on or before_ May 1, 2017

{"Maturity

Date™). Payments shall be applied first to interest on the unpaid balance at the rate specified and then to principal.

L OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS; IF NO OPTION I

SEN, OPTION A SHALL APPLY:

Bl A, Any amount may be prepaid without premium or fee upon principal at any time.

O B.
O C.

State Bar Form Fl=Paze |

Any amount may be prepaid without premium or fee upon principal at any time atter

There may be no prepayment of principal without written permission of Vendor.






LICENSE OR ANY OTHER TRANSFER
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CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OFTIONS; IF NEITHER 1S CHOSEN, OPTION A SHALL APPLY:

§ A. Any prepayment shall be applied to principal m the inverse order of maturity and shall not delay the due dates

or change the amount of the remaining payments until the unpaid balance of principal and interest is paid in
full.

] B. Inthe event of any prepayment, this Contract shall not be treated as in default with respect to payment so long
as the unpaid balance of principal and interest (and in such case accruing interest from month to month shall
be treated as unpaid principal) is less than the amount that said indebtedness would have been had the monthly
payments been made as specified above; provided that monthly payments shall continue in the event of credit
of any proceeds of insurance or condemnation, the condemned premises being thereafter excluded from this
Contract.

Purchaser shall pay prior to delinquency all taxes and assessments levied on the Property at the time of the execution of
this Contract and thereafter, and deliver to Vendor on demand receipts showing such payment.

[0 Purchaser is required to pay Vendor amounts sufficient (o pay reasonably anticipated taxes, assessments, and
insurance premiums as part of Purchaser's regular payments [CHECK BOX AT LEFT IF APPLICABLE].

Purchaser shall be Erin‘ed to raze all of the improvements located on the Property and may alter the grade of
the Property as determined by Purchaser in the exercise of Purchaser’s sole discretion.

Vendor agrees that if the purchase price with interest is fully paid and all conditions fully performed as specified herein,
Vendor will execute and deliver to Purchaser a Warranty Deed in fee simple of the Property, free and clear of all liens
and encumbrances, except those created by the act or default of Purchaser, and:

CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS: IF NO OPTION IS CHOSEN, OPTION A SHALL APPLY:

E A. Purchaser states that Purchaser is satisfied with the title as shown by the title evidence submitted to Purchaser
for examination. at the time of execution of this Contract. The title evidence consists of Letter Reports
for each Parcel. Purchaser waives any other title evidence.

[0 B. Purchaser states that the following exceptions set forth in the title evidence submitted to Purchaser for
examination, at the time of execution of this Contract, are unsatisfactory to Purchaser:

[] C. MNotitle evidence was provided prior to execution of this Contract.

State Bar Form | 1-Page 2
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CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS: IF NEITHER IS CHOSEN, OPTION A SHALL APPLY:
B A Purchaser agrees to pay the cost of future title evidence.

[0 B. Vendor agrees to pay the cost of future title evidence.

Purchaser shall be entitled to take possession of the Property on date hereof

Time 15 of the essence as to all provisions hereunder.

Purchaser agrees that in the event of a default in the payment of principal or interest which continues for a period of
30 days following the due date or a default in performance of any other obligation of Purchaser which continues

for a period of __ 30 days following written notice thereof by Vendor (delivered personally or mailed by certified
mail}, the entire outstanding balance under this contract shall become immediately due and pavable at Vendor's option
and without notice (which Purchaser hereby waives), and Vendor may singly, allernatively or in combination: (i)
terminate this Contract and either recover the Property through strict foreclosure or have the Property sold by foreclosure
sale: in either event, with a period of redemption, in the court’s discretion, to be conditioned on full payment of the entire
outstanding balance, with interest thereon from the date of default and other amounts due hereunder (failing which all
amounts previously paid by Purchaser shall be forfeited as liquidated damages for failure to fulfill this Contract and as
rental for the Property): (ii) sue for specific performance of this Contract; (iii) sue for the unpaid purchase price or any
portion thereof: (iv) declare this Contract at an end and remove this Contract as a cloud on title in a quiet-title action if
the equitable interest of Purchaser is insignificant; (v) have Purchaser ejected from possession of the Property and have a
receiver appointed 1o collect any rents, issues or profits; or {vi) pursue any other remedy available in law or equity. An
alection of any of the foregoing remedies shall only be binding on Vendor if and when pursued in litigation. All costs and
expenses including reasonable attorneys fees of Vendor incurred to pursue any remedy hereunder to the extent not
prohibited by law and expenses of title evidence shall be paid by Purchaser and included in any judgment. The parties
apree that Vendor shall have the options set forth in this paragraph available to exercise in Vendor's sole discretion.

Following any default in payment, interest shall accrue at the rate of 12 % per annum on the entire amount in

default (which shall include, without limitation, delinquent interest and, upon aceeleration or maturity, the entire principal
balance).

Vendor may waive any default without waiving any other subsequent or prior default of Purchaser.

Purchaser may not transfer, sell or convey any legal or equitable interest in the Property, including but not limited to a
lease for a term greater than one vear, without the prior written consent of Vendor unless the outstanding balance pavable
under this Contract is paid in full. In the event of any such transfer, sale or conveyance without Vendor's written consent.
the entire outstanding balanice payable under this Contract shall become immediately due and payable in full at Vendor's
option without notice.

and-mh-paymeﬁsmﬁ-he-@m&ﬁed—awemhem Vendor shall not morteage or encumber the Property,

All terms of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, legal representatives, successors and
assigns of Vendor and Purchaser,

State Bar Fornm 11-Page 3
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Dated MNovember 5, 2015

VENDOR:

gl Fngs

PURCHASER:
Junction 138, LLC

{SEAL) w

* Amy R. Frnft (fh/fa Amy R. Hostrawser

(SEAL)

* David M. J ger

(SEAL)

(SEAL})

AUTHENTICATION

Signature(s) of David M. Jenkins

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

authenticated on November 5, 2015

DANE COUNTY

//\M:DM

* Danicl A. O°Callaghan

)
} 55,

)

Personally came before me on_ NWovember 5, 2015 s

the above-named Amy R. Frane

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
{If not,

authorized by Wis. Stal. § 706.06 )

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:
Attorney Daniel A. O'Callaghan

to me known Lo be the person(s) who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same.

Michael Best & Friedrich, LLP

Public, btﬂm of Wlsmnsm

Judith J. Armstrong
Motary Public
State of Wisconsin

(Signatures may be autheaticated or acknowledged. Both are not necessary.)
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANY MODIFICATION TO THIS FORM SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED
LAND CONTRACT L2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

*Type name below signotures.

State Bar Form 1 =Page 4
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 12, Town 5 North, Range 10 Fast, in the Town
of Rutland, Dane County, Wiscansin, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Section 12; thence North 89°00" West, 261.30 feet along
the North line of said Section 10 to the point of beginning of this description; thence continue Narth
85°00" West, 233.00 feet along said North Line; thence South 01°00" West, 250.80 feet; thence South
89°00' East, 233.00 feet; thence North 01°00" East 250.80 feet to the point of beginning of this
description; EXCEPTING therefrom the Easterly 33 feet.






Qualifications

Leslie A. Grenzow, MBA; Associate
Wisconsin Certified General Appraiser #2239

General Education:

UW Madison, BS in Meat and Animal Science 1978
UW Madison, MBA in Finance. Investments and Accounting 1986

Real Estate and Appraisal Education

Appraisal Institute Courses
Online Basic Appraisal Principles (Exam)
Online Basic Appraisal Procedures (Exam)
Online Business Practices and Ethics
15 Hour National USPAP Equivalent Course
A Debate on the Allocation of Hotel Total Assels

McKissock Courses
General Appraiser Sales Comparison Approach (Exam)
General Appraiser Site Valuation and Cost Approach (Exam)
General Appraiser Market Analysis Highest and Best Use (Exam)
General Appraiscr Income Approach (Exam)
Statistics Modeling & Finance (Exam)
General Report Writing (Exam)
Commercial Appraisal Review (Exam)
Expert Witness for Commercial Appraisers (Exam)

Experience:
United Real Estate Corporation, July 2010 - present
Evergreen State Bank n/k/a McFarland State Bank. July 1996 — August 2011
Commercial lender including commercial real estate lending spanning a wide variety of projects from owner
occupied businesses to investment properties in the retail, manufacturing and service sectors.

Firstar Bank f'k/a First Wisconsin Madison. July 1987 — July 1996
Commercial lender, credit analyst

Guest Speaker at Madison College, Madison, Wisconsin on Appraisal Services, October 2011, March 2014
Professional Affiliations:

Appraisal Institute, Practicing Afliliate
Madison College Finance Program Advisory Board member






Some Notable Projects:

L

Numerous SBA 504 financed construction projects throughout south central Wisconsin

Adaptive re-use projects including the adaptation of a Home Depot store to a manulacturing facility
and Historic tobacco warehouse to multifamily projects

Farm acreage for estate and lender purposes

Commercial properties including hotel/motel properties, [ree standing office and retail properties,
mixed use properties located primarily in south central Wisconsin extending cast to western
Milwaukee and also to the northeast

Industrial properties in south, central and eastern Wisconsin

Multifamily properties {rom rental homes to larger multiple building complexes including numerous
student rental propertics

Some special purpose properties including churches, schools and Olympic Horse Arcnas
Subdivision valuations

Numerous estate valuations including portfolios with retail. industrial. office and multifamily
properties state-wide

Provided significant assistance for review appraisals of single family propertics

Partial List of Clients

Home Savings Bank Monona State Bank

MecFarland State Bank State of Wisconsin, Department of Military Affairs
Summit Credit Union US Bank — Trust Division

Wilson Law Office Horicon State Bank
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